
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AUDIT REPORT  

ON  

THE ACCOUNTS OF  

CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY 

NATIONAL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY 

NORTHERN AREAS PUBLIC WORKS  

DEPARTMENT  

PAKISTAN PUBLIC WORKS 

DEPARTMENT & ESTATE OFFICES 

WORKERS WELFARE BOARDS  

(SINDH/PUNJAB)  

AUDIT YEAR 2003 -04  

AUDITOR -GENERAL OF PAKISTAN



 

 



 

 

C O N T E N T S  
Preface   1 

Executive Summary 
  

3 

Recommendations 
  

8 

Section-I  
 

Audit Report  
 

 
1. Capital Development Authority 9 

 
2. Civil Aviation Authority 63 

 
3. National Highway Authority 89 

 4. 

Northern Areas Public Works Department 

127 
 5. 

Pakistan Public Works Department & 
Estate Offices 

159 
 

6. Sindh / Punjab Worker Welfare Boards 

181 

Section-II  
 

Comments on Internal Controls 187 
 



 

 



 

 

PREFACE 

This Report is based on the audit of accounts of Capital 

Development Authority, Civil Aviation Authority, National Highway 

Authority, Northern Areas Public Works Department, Pakistan Public 

Works Department/Estate Offices and Sindh/Punjab Workers Welfare 

Boards for the year 2002-03. In addition, it contains results of 

performance audit of two projects of Capital Development Authority 

and Northern Areas Public Works Department. The audit was 

conducted on test check basis by the Directorate General of Audit 

Works, Lahore during the year 2003-04 with a view to report 

significant findings to stakeholders. 

The findings indicate need for adherence to the regulatory 

framework, instituting and strengthening internal controls to avoid 

recurrence of similar type of violations/irregularities year after year. 

Audit observations included in the report, barring a few, were 

discussed with the concerned Principal Accounting Officers in the 

Departmental Accounts Committee meetings and have been finalized 

in the light of written responses and discussions. 

The Audit Report is submitted to the President of Pakistan in 

pursuance of Article 171 of the Constitution of Islamic Republic of 

Pakistan. 

 
 
 
Islamabad    MUHAMMAD YUNIS KHAN  

Dated     Auditor-General of Pakistan 

  



 

 



3 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

This report contains comments on accounts for the year 2002-03 and 

the results of audit of Capital Development Authority (CDA), Civil 

Aviation Authority (CAA), National Highway Authority (NHA), 

Northern Areas Public Works Department (NAPWD), Pakistan Public 

Works Department/Estate Offices (PPWD/EO), and Sindh/Punjab 

Workers Welfare Boards (WWB). 

The PAC while discussing this report on 05.05.2015 (CDA), 

03.07.2015& 28.10.2015 (CAA), 12.05.2015 (NHA), 06.08.2015& 

28.10.2015 (NAPWD), 20.01.2015, 28.10.2015& 06.01.2016 (Pak 

PWD/Estate Offices), and 01.09.2016 (WWB) issued directions. Out 

of total 189 audit paras, 135 were settled and compliance of 54 paras is 

awaited. Department-wise compliance status is attached at Annexure-

B. Besides, an amount of Rs 553.651 million was recovered 

(Department-wise detail is at Annexure-C). The PAC directives are 

attached as Annexure-A. 

 

Capital Development Authority 

 

1. The Authority could not recover trade fee, property tax, license 

fee and fine due to ineffective management controls - 

Rs.95.045 million. 

(Para 1.2, 1.4, 1.5) 

2. Financial liabilities were created without provision of funds-

Rs.94.196 million.     (Para 1.1) 

 

3. Overpayment was made due to application of higher rates 

against civil works i.e. binder course and earth works-

Rs.13.567 million. 

(Para 1.3, 1.11) 

4. Overpayment was made due to overwriting in 

MeasurementBooks-Rs.2.769 million.   

 (Para 1.9) 

5. CDA sustained a loss due to award of double benefit to 

landaffectees-Rs.1.888 million.   

 (Para 1.12) 

Civil Aviation Authority  

6. CAA land of 149.46 acres at various airports was encroached 



4 
 

dueto negligence and absence of proper safeguards-

Rs.1336.853 million.     (Para 4.1) 

7. CAA transferred 4.25 acres of its land at Shahrah-e-Faisal near 

the Karachi airport to Karachi Development Authority (KDA), 

for construction of an overhead bridge, in exchange for land 

adjacent to Hyderabad airport. CAA did not succeed in 

acquiring this land from Sindh Government as per agreement-

Rs.617.0 million. 

(Para 4.2) 

8. The Authority could not effect recovery on account of 

operational dues, lease money, rent, embarkation fee etc. from 

various airlines and business concerns - Rs.254.096 million 

(Para 4.3, 4.4, 4.5, 4.7, 4.8) 

 

9. Award of contract to National Logistic Cell for the supply of 

water at Jinnah International Terminal Karachi at higher rate 

resulted into extra expenditure-Rs.18.128 million. 

(Para 4.6) 

National Highway Authority  

10. Construction of Layari Expressway Karachi was awarded to 

M/sFWO without tendering and at 9.89% above engineerôs 

estimates without justification-Rs.1142.831 million. (Para 6.1) 

11. Improper planning by employer and inadequate mobilization of 

resources by contractor resulted in delay of work for which 

price escalation was paid by NHA-Rs.781.479 million. (Para 

6.2, 6.3) 

12. Non-observance of contract conditions/specifications and 

approved drawings in highway projects- Kohat Tunnel, 

Mansehra-Naran- Jalkhad and Chablat-Nowshera resulted in 

overpayment- Rs.306.200 million. 

(Para 6.4, 6.14 to 6.17, 6.19, 6.21, 6.28, 6.32, 6.37) 

13. Toll is collected by the contractor and is deposited in 

NHAaccount. Records showed less deposit of toll revenues 

than collected by the contractor-Rs.106.910 million. (Para 6.5) 

14. NHA sustained losses due to negligence/carelessness of 

theconsultants. In one case higher rates of rock excavation were 



5 
 

paid wrongly classifying the work as hard-rock. In another case 

site study was underway but the consultants allowed 

commencement of work without considering the suitability of 

site. Later on, additional cost was incurred to make the site 

suitable for bridge construction- Rs.93.557 million.  

(Para 6.6 & 6.38) 

15. Expenditure was incurred beyond actual needs of project. 

Unnecessary purchase of land and execution of uneconomical 

items led to wasteful expenditure-Rs.87.655 million. 
(Para 6.23, 6.27 & 6.49) 

16. Revenue of NHA can only be utilized for maintenance 

andrehabilitation of highways and roads. Contrarily, these 

funds were used on development work Kharian-Rawalpindi 

additional carriageway project-Rs.72.116 million. (Para 6.7) 

 

17. NHA hired consultants, M/s P.C.I, to prepare design of 

KohatTunnel Project at a cost of Rs.32.0 million. Later on, the 

design proved defective and the same consultants were rehired 

at a cost of Rs.12.706 million instead of penalizing them for the 

defective work-Rs.12.706 million.                         

 (Para 6.20) 

 

18. Incorrect rates of bitumen, high speed diesel and steel were 

appliedfor calculation of price escalation which resulted in 

overpayment- Rs.2.349 million.  (Para 6.45 to 6.47) 
 

Northern Areas Public Works Department 

19. Inadmissible items of cost of office contingency and land 

compensation were included in the cost of civil works in the 

projects to derive per km rate of road construction cost. 

Resultantly overpayment was made to the contractor-Rs.39.874 

million. 

(Para 7.2) 

 

20. Payments to contractors are to be made only for the work done 

andrecorded in Measurement Book (MB). The Department 

allowed payment for quantities in excess of entries of MBs and 

in another case for the items which were not recorded in MBs 

leading to overpayment- Rs.22.608 million.  

(Para 7.3, 7.5, 7.11) 

 



6 
 

21. Secured advance was paid to contractors against material 

broughtat work site for works being executed by Water and 

Power Division Chillas. This was to be adjusted from 

subsequent bills of the contractors. The Department did not 

adjust secured advance from the contractors-Rs.9.454 million. 

(Para 7.6, 7.13) 

 

22. Room rent charges of NA House Islamabad were not recovered 

from various occupants during 2002-03-Rs.747,100. (Para 

7.20) 

 

Pakistan Public Works Department & Estate Offices 

23. Central Civil Division VII- Islamabad was allocated 

development funds under ADP. But these funds were neither 

utilized nor surrendered on time leading to unauthorized 

blockage of public money-Rs.283.920 million.  (Para 9.1) 

24. The Department could not recover utility bills, standard rent 

and hire charges of machinery in different divisions of 

Islamabad, Quetta and Karachi-Rs.60.247 million. 
(Para 9.2, 9.10. 9.15, 9.16, 9.18, 9.21) 

25. Department can accept a tender cost up to 15% above TS 

estimatesunder the rules. The Department accepted tender 

beyond admissible limit for works of 

Rehabilitation/strengthening of Shaheed-e-Millat Secretariat 

Islamabad and Construction of Branch Registry Supreme Court 

of Pakistan at Peshawar- Rs.12.294 million. (Para 9.5) 

 

26. Work for Construction of Branch Registry Supreme Court of 

Pakistan at Peshawar awarded to a contractor was left 

incomplete and some of the completed work was found to be 

defective- Rs.2.992 million. 

(Para 9.7) 

Workers Welfare Boards 

27. Dues on account of cost of flat/rent from allottees of labour 

colonies and shops at Karachi were not recovered-Rs.7.551 

million. 

(Para 10.1, 10.5) 

28. In a contract for construction of 500 houses at Lakhra-Sindh, 



7 
 

itemrates were enhanced in the bid documents after opening of 

tenders- Rs.1.194 million.     

        (Para 10.4) 

Audit also noted some systemic issues worth reporting which 

include, but are not limited to, functioning of a few organizations 

without regulatory framework; absence of management controls to 

prevent unauthorized practices; improper utilization of public property; 

wasteful spending of public money, authorization of expenditure 

beyond financial powers and award of work without open tendering. 

During the Departmental Accounts Committee meetings, 

Auditees agreed to recover Rs.423.0 million against outstanding paras 

out of which Rs. 17.835 million were recovered. 

Performance audit of two projects viz ñConstruction of 2
nd 

Carriageway of Islamabad Highway from junction of Airport Link 

Road to Rawatò and ñGreater Water Supply Scheme Gilgitò revealed 

that the implementation was delayed and projectsô objectives could not 

be fully achieved due to defective planning and inefficient execution. 

  



8 
 

Recommendations 
 

1.  Executive machinery of the Government (Principal Accounting 

Officers) should take necessary steps to evaluate, institute and 

strengthen internal controls to ensure achievement of the following 
control objectives: 

i. award of contracts through competitive bidding; 

ii.  adherence to laid down specifications/designs; 

iii.  compliance of contract clauses; 

iv. deviations from approved designs/specifications should not be 

made frequently by all concerned including the consultants; 

v. proper vetting of claims by Project Directors; 

vi. timely adjustment of advances to contractors; 

vii.  receipts especially those on account of toll collection on 

motorways and highways are promptly deposited in the 

accounts of the relevant agencies. 

2. The concerned Principal Accounting Officers should take 

immediate steps to: 

i. effect recoveries pointed out in the report; 

ii.  make good the losses; 

iii.  regularize the cases where non-compliance of rules was pointed 

out; 

iv. maintain accounting records properly. 



 

 

 

SECTION -I  



 

 

 

 

 

CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY  

 



SECTION-I  

AUDIT REPORT  

CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY  

Capital Development Authority (CDA) was created for construction 

and development of capital of Pakistan under Capital Development 

Authority Ordinance 1960. 

COMMENTS ON BUDGET FOR THE YEAR 2002-03 

In terms of section-42(l) of Capital Development Authority Ordinance, 

there shall be a Capital Development Authority Fund comprising 

grants and loans from Federal Government, sale proceeds of property, 

receipts from service rendered and foreign aid to carry out its 

functions. 

The Authority is accordingly required under section 43 of the 

ordinance to prepare its annual budget estimates indicating head-wise 

allocation of resources for development and non-development 

purposes. Following is the budget of CDA; 

 

(Rs.in million) 

Source: Annual Budget of CDA 2002-03 
  

BUDGET FOR THE YEAR 2002-03 

S. No Head of 

Account 

Budget Estimates Actual Receipt 

1. Capital 1045.955 1148.923 

2. Revenue 2253.744 1494.642 

3. Self-financing 1796.469 2332.734 

 Total 5096.168 4976.299 



10 
 

Multiple Bar Chart Showing Budget of CDA for the year 2002-03 
Á Budget Estimates 

Á Actual Receipts 
 
 
2332.734  

Capital Revenue Self financing 

The chart reflects: 

Graphical Presentation 

 
 
 

Á Funds were released in excess of budget allocation under Head of 

account-capital 

Á Funds allocated under Head of account-revenue were not released as 

per budget allocation 

Á Funds were available in excess of budget allocation under Head of 

account-self-financing 

 
CAPITAL BUDGET:  

Budget under this head includes expenditure pertaining to projects 

relating to Public Sector Development Programme (PSDP) and works 

not included in PSDP but executed in other than self-financing sector. 

The sources of funds for the capital account are Grant-in-Aid (PSDP) 

and capital receipt comprising interest on investment and sale proceeds 

of plots other than self-financing sector. 

Capital Expenditure was budgeted Rs.1045.955 million for 

development of the capital. During the year, Rs.657.690 million was 

received from Federal Government for PSDP projects. The Authority 

could use only Rs.255.986 million out of released Rs.657.690 million. 

The balance amount Rs.401.704 million was not utilized and kept in 

CDA Fund Account. Whereas various development schemes remained 



11 
 

incomplete. 

For Non-PSDP, the Authority estimated realization of Rs.196.505 

million (Rs.1045.955 million - Rs.849.450 million) for development 

expenditure whereas Rs.376.661 million were actually realized. 

Contribution of more funds from the government in this account and 

its underutilization became source of income by being credited to CDA 

Fund Account. 

REVENUE BUDGET:  

Revenue budget includes expenditure pertaining to Municipal & 

Medical Services, maintenance & operation of water supply, roads 

and buildings, pay & allowances, contingent expenditure of Estate 

Management, Planning & Engineering Wings and departmental 

charges on development schemes. 

The sources of funds for the revenue account are Grant-in-Aid by 

Federal Government for repair & maintenance and receipt on 

account of water charges, property tax, municipal & environment 

receipts etc. The Authority estimated revenue expenditure of 

Rs.2253.744 million inclusive of Rs.505.0 million to adjust the 

excessive expenditure incurred during the previous year (2001-02). 

The net revenue expenditure of Rs.1748.744 million was planned to 

be financed from Grant-in-Aid of Rs.425.0 million and other receipts 

of Rs.1031.0 million. The deficit/gap of Rs.292.744 million was 

proposed to be financed by increasing 100% water charges, by levy 

of sewerage and residence tax. The actual receipts during the year 

2002-03 were Rs.1494.642 million with a short fall of Rs.254.102 

million. 

This shows that the estimation of budget in revenue head was not 
realistic. 

SELF-FINANCING BUDGET:  

Self-financing sub-head indicates funds for development of sectors, 

model villages, miscellaneous works & acquisition of land/built-up 

property. Self-financing budget was estimated Rs.1796.469 million 

during the year 2002-03 and Rs.2332.734 million were available for 

utilization. 



12 
 

Funds were available in excess of budget allocation under this Head of 

Account. This shows that enough funds were available for 

development of sectors in the year 2002-03. 

 

COMMENTS ON FINANCE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR 2002-03 
 

The position of receipts and expenditure during the year 2002-03 

available from Finance Account is given below: 

       (Rs.in million) 

S. 

No. 

Head of Account Receipt during 

2002-03 

Expenditure 

during 2002-03 

1 Capital Account 1148.923 693.205 

2 Revenue Account 1494.642 1819.147 

3 Self Financing Sector 2332.734 886.239 

4 Debt& Deposit 483.181 394.100 

5 Remittances 178.588 - 

 Total 5638.068 3792.691 

Source: Finance Account of CDA 2002-03 

Graphical Presentation 

Multiple Bar Chart Showing Finance Account of CDA for the year 2002-03 

Capital   Revenue Self Financing Debit & Deposit Remittances 

 Account 
The chart reflects:- 

¶ Under utilization of funds under óCapitalô head because the Authority could not 
achieve the planned targets. 

¶ Excess expenditure incurred under head óRevenueô because the Authority could not 
achieve the planned targets of revenue receipts as well as adjustment of Rs.505.0 
million last yearôs excess. 

¶ Under utilization of funds under the head óSelf Financingô shows that the 
management was unsuccessful in implementation of sector development plans. 

 



13 
 

¶ Less utilization of resources under head óDebt & Depositô because of non-execution 
of other Departmentsô works (Deposit works) entrusted to the Authority, Federal 
Government receipts & security deposits of contractors. 

¶ Remittances 

CAPITAL ACCOUNT:  

Capital Account presents PSDP, Non-PSDP (Other Capital Receipts), 

KhanpurDam, Special Grants, Loan/Foreign Aid, Depreciation and 

surplus & loss Account. 

 

PSDP Funds granted by Federal Government as Grant-in-Aid of 

Rs.657.690 million were released during the year 2002-03. 

 

Under the head of Khanpur Dam Project, the amount released was 

Rs.140.0 million. 

 

Special Grant released for development of mosques amounting to 

Rs.36.559 million remained un-utilized during the year 2002-03. 

 

Under the head of óother capital accountô, CDA got Rs.376.661 

million. This head covers capital receipts like sale proceeds of land, 

interest, indirect cost of services etc. 

 

Depreciation expenditure of Rs.12.861 million was charged against 

Machinery Pool Organization (MPO) machinery and equipment of 

Central Engineering Laboratory (CEL). 

 

Since MPO Directorate and CEL operate as profit & loss based 

formations, they maintain surplus & loss account. During the year 

2002-03, a loss of Rs.38.290 million was shown. 

 

In this way, overall capital account receipts were Rs.l148.923 million. 

But in comparison, expenditure of Rs.693.205 million was incurred. 

This gap indicates that CDA could not finalize its works/projects in 

stipulated period during the year 2002-03, and the delay in completion 

blocked the money in CDA Fund Account. 

 

REVENUE ACCOUNT:  

 

Revenue Account comprises funds by Federal Government as Grant-

in-Aid and revenue collected by CDA from Property Tax, Water Tax, 

Toll Tax, Sanitation and Municipal receipts.  

 

Under Grant-in-Aid, the Federal Government released Rs.638.120 

million during the year 2002-03 (against estimation of Rs.425.0 



14 
 

million) and expenditure was Rs.666.043 million. The estimated 

receipts from own resources were Rs.1031.0 million but the Authority 

was able to collect Rs.856.522 million. 

 

Major short fall was under sub-head of Property Tax which was 

Rs.426.102 million against estimation of Rs.550.0 million. 

Under sub-head of óother revenue accountô, the releases were 

Rs.856.522 million and the expenditure was Rs.l153.104 million. 

In this way, total releases were Rs.1494.642 million in the year 2002-

03 but the total expenditure incurred against it was Rs.1819.147 

million. The Authority failed in collection of taxes and other receipts. 

SELF FINANC ING SECTOR: 

Self-financing sub-head indicates funds for development of sectors, 

model villages, miscellaneous works& acquisition of land/built-up 

property. 

Under this head the total releases were Rs.2332.734 million against 

which an expenditure of Rs.886.238 million was incurred in year 2002-

03, leaving the surplus amount of Rs.1446.496 million in CDAôs Fund 

Account. 

It indicates that CDA has not been able to utilize the resources for 

completing their development projects and to develop new sectors like 

D-12,1-14 & 1-16 as planned in the year 2002-03. 

DEBT & DEPOSITS:  

This head of account consists of Contributory Provident Funds, 

General Provident Funds. Pensions, Advances & Receipts on behalf of 

Federal Government, Security Deposits and amounts of deposit works. 

An amount of Rs.483.180 million was received and the expenditure 

was Rs.394.100 million. 

Main issues observed by audit in this head of account are: 

- The Authority had not deposited the receipts of Federal 

Government/other Departments of Rs.39.284 million in the 

year 2002-03. 

 



15 
 

- Security Deposits of contractors amounting to Rs.382.688 

million could not be released. The Authority admitted that the 

accounts of the contractors could not be finalized who had 

completed works/ projects. 

 

- Under the head, Deposit works, funds of Rs.121.778 million 

were received against which the expenditure of Rs.75.812 

million was incurred which shows that the Authority was 

unsuccessful in execution of Deposit works. 

The Authority had no convincing justification in this context. 

REMITTANCES:  

óRemittancesô represent the amounts which were to be deposited into 

CDAôs main account by various formations. These are amounts of 

cheques of CDAôs divisions, payments into Directorate of Audit & 

Accounts, Letters of Credit payments & special cheques and ATDôs 

(Acceptance of Transfer Debits). 

The amount of Rs.178.0 million shown in this head of account explains 

the inter-divisional adjustments in the year 2002-03, whereas 

adjustment/ settlement of Rs.324.393 million is still outstanding as 

shown in CDAôs detailed records. 

Letter of Credit charges for Rs.14.641 million were shown as 

outstanding receipts in opening as well as closing balance in year 

2002-03. The Authority gave justification that the Letter of Credit (LC) 

Account related to a defunct Directorate of CDA and the issue was 

under consideration. 

ASSET MANAGEMENT  

CDA has assets in shape of Buildings, Roads, Machinery & 

equipments but the Authority is not preparing Profit & Loss account 

and Balance Sheet in terms of Section 44 (4) of CDA Ordinance. So 

the detail of total assets of CDA is not forthcoming from its record. 



16 
 

CASH:- 

The current assets in shape of cash are available with CDA as under:- 
 

 

The position of cash with Drawing & Disbursing Officers is not 

healthy sign as out of total amount of Rs.375.420 million: 

- Estate Management-I is holding cash of Rs.15.816 million and 

Estate Management-II Rs.337.773 million. 

- An amount of cash balance of Rs.1.033 million was shown in 

custody of DDOôs of the formations which did not exist. 

The Authority had no clear justification. 

 
NON-ADJUSTMENT OF PREVIOUS YEARSô EXCESSIVE 

EXPENDITURE  

Federal Government had to pay an amount of Rs.2054.846 million in 

Capital Account under the sub head Grant-in-Aid on account of 

previous yearsô excessive expenditure incurred by CDA on behalf of 

government and after adjustment of Rs.226.323 million (surplus in the 

year 2002-03) an amount of Rs.1828.513 million is still outstanding. 

In Revenue Account an amount of Rs.6095.695 million was receivable 

and an expenditure of Rs.1819.147 million was incurred against receipt 

of Rs.1494.642 million under the sub head Grant-in-Aid and other 

Revenue Account. The-balance receivable was increased upto 

Rs.6420.200 million. 

  

i) Cash Treasury bills, Investment bonds & 

Bonds Guarantee : Rs.5964.590 million 
ii)  Cash with DDOs : Rs.375.420 million 

 
Total :  Rs.6340.010 million 

 



17 
 

1. CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY  

AUDIT OBSERVATIONS  

Para 1.1  Creation of financial liabilities of Rs.94.196 million 

without funds 

According to Rule 5 (iv) of CDA Procedure Manual Part-II; Financial 

powers are delegated with the condition ñthat funds exist or are 

provided in the sanctioned budget of the Authority either on a lump 

sum basis or item-wise for the project or activity in connection with 

which the power is exercisedò. It was further circulated by Financial 

Advisor/Member CDA that all Engineering Directorates should get 

clear confirmation of the availability of funds from Finance Wing 

before creating any financial liability. 

Maintenance-I, II, III and Parliament Lodges Divisions, CDA executed 

works during the year 2002-03 without sufficient funds at their 

disposal, thereby creating financial liabilities of Rs.94.196 million. 

Responding to the observation made during the month of December 

2003, the Authority replied that tenders were called after completing 

codal formalities and obtaining Administrative Approval and 

expenditure sanction. In another case it was replied that case regarding 

mature liabilities was under process and Audit would be informed 

accordingly. The reply was not correct as liabilities were created 

without concurrence of Finance Wing of CDA, in violation of 

aforementioned Member Finance CDA Circular dated 31
st
 March 

1994. Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held in the month of 

September 2004, directed the Authority to expedite the finalization of-

issue, but no progress was intimated till September 2005. 

(DP. 13) 

Para 1.2 Non-recovery of Rs.82.999 million on account of change 

 in trade fee 

Terms and Conditions of Capital Development Authority Building 

Control Regulations 1993 state; ñOnly business of the approved trade 

for which the plot was obtained, is allowed. However, the trade can be 

changed with the approval of the competent authority by paying 

prescribed fee and fine will be paid if trade is changed without 

approval of the Authorityò. 

  



18 
 

Deputy Director (I&P) and Building control Section-II, CDA neither 

recovered the commercialization charges amounting to Rs.82.333 

million @ Rs.26000 per square yard nor the allotment of plot No. 93-

E, Sector 1-10/3 was cancelled. While in two cases, CDA could not 

recover the fine of Rs.666,000 from the allottees of industrial plots for 

change of trade. 

In response to the observation made in the month of August 2003, it 

was replied by the management of CDA that allottees had filed cases 

with Lahore High Court, Rawalpindi Bench. In the Departmental 

Accounts Committee meeting held in September 2004, the Department 

reported that full recovery of Rs.333,333 in case of plot No. 314 had 

been made whereas case of plot No. 294 was still to be decided by the 

court. For the recovery of Rs.82.333 million notices in compliance of 

court decision had been served to the owner of plot No. 93-E, 1-10/3 

for payment within sixty (60) days but no recovery was reported till 

September, 2005. 

(DP.17) 

 

Para 1.3 Overpayment of Rs.l1.378 million due to allowing 

higher rates 

 

Clause -12 of the contract agreement states; ñif the rates of altered 

work are neither available in the contract nor in Pakistan Public Works 

Department Schedule of Rates, it can be analyzed on market ratesò. 

 

CDA paid higher rate of Rs.568.70 per square meter for 100 mm 

thickness of binder course against Rs.436 per square meter (arrived at 

on pro-rata basis). The item of binder course was provided @ Rs.785 

for 180 mm thickness in the agreement. Later on the thickness of 

binder course was reduced from 180 to 100 mm. The content of asphalt 

was also reduced from 4.2% to 3.25%. An amount of Rs.l1.378 million 

was paid in excess to the contractor because of non-reduction of rates. 

 
The observation was communicated in the month of July 2003.The 

Authority replied that the pavement design was revised by the 

Consultants M/s REC as per direction of Capital Development 

Authority. The samples were cast with different grain sizes and 

bitumen contents. From the comparison of two different designs, it was 

not possible to prepare the rate of item of binder course by thickness. 

Para was also discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting held in the month of September 2004 and it was decided that 

rates would be re-examined within one month by the Department but 

no response was received from the Authority till the month of 

September 2005. 

(DP.6) 



19 
 

 

Para 1.4 Non-recovery of Rs.6.954 million on account of 

property tax and water charges 

 

Section 49-A of CDA Ordinance, 1960 (XXIII of 1960) states; ñany 

sum due to the Authority from, or any sum wrongly paid to, any person 

under this Ordinance shall be recoverable as arrears of land revenueò. 

Revenue Directorate, CDA could not realize the property tax and water 

charges from the owners/occupants of residential and commercial 

buildings. 

Property tax  Rs.11.625 million  

Water charges  Rs.01.714 million 

Total   Rs.13.339 million 

This resulted in non-recovery of Rs.13.339 million upto the month of 

September 2003. 

 

The objection was raised in the month of December 2003. The 

Authority replied that notices were issued to the defaulters and efforts 

were being made to recover the outstanding dues through special 

recovery campaign. After verification of partial recovery, the amount 

to be recovered was reduced to Rs.6.954 million. The Departmental 

Accounts Committee meeting held in the month of September 2004 

decided to effect the balance recovery within one month. Recovery of 

Rs.1.405 million out of total recovery of Rs.6.954 million was reported 

by the Authority but no documentary evidence in-support was 

produced till September, 2005. 
(DP. 15) 

Para 1.5 Non-recovery of license fee Rs.5.092 million 

As per terms of license agreements granted to the various business 

concerns to run their businesses, the licensees are required to deposit 

their license fees in advance. 

As per sample audit basis Municipal Administration CDA could not 

recover the license fees from fifteen (15) licensees as per provisions of 

contract. Violation of agreements resulted in non-recovery of Rs.5.092 

million up to June 2003. 

Non-recovery was reported in the month of November 2003. The 

Authority admitted the audit viewpoint and intimated that most of the 

cases had been referred to the Collector Revenue of Capital 



20 
 

DevelopmentAuthority for recovery. The Departmental Accounts 

Committee meeting held in the month of September 2004 decided that 

CDA should evolve effective strategy to recover the dues from the 

defaulters but no progress of recovery was intimated till the month of 

September 2005. 

(DP.37) 

Para 1.6 Non-recovery of Rs.4.121 million on account of 

excessive covered area 

Clause-17 Chapter-II of CDA Building Control Regulations 1993 

states; ñexcessive covered area of construction beyond permissible 

limit up to 25 sft. from approved plan shall be penalized as per rates 

given in schedule ñEò amended through notification No.CDA-30(3) 

(Notif.)-cord/2003/1823 dated 7
th
 April, 2003ò. 

Building Control section-III CDA did not recover the fine of Rs.4.121 

million from an allottee of a plot for construction of office area beyond 

the permissible limits for construction. 

In response to the observation made in the month of October 2003, the 

Authority replied that the pointed out area included the office block, 

servant block, guardroom, canteen and kitchen, which was not the 

office area. The overall area was within the permissible limits. The 

reply was not acceptable. The recovery should have been made as the 

revised drawing was clearly indicating the construction of an excessive 

area against the approved drawing. In the Departmental Accounts 

Committee meeting held during the month of September 2004, the 

Authority informed the Committee that Capital Development 

Authority Board has enhanced the covered area in Agro farms. The 

reply was not accepted as the construction was done prior to decision 

of Capital Development Authority Board having no retrospective 

effect. Effective steps were required to be taken to recover the fine due 

to construction of covered area beyond permissible limit from the 

approved plan. Para was left for Public Accounts Committee to decide 

the fate. 

(DP.45) 

Para 1.7 Non-recovery of risk and cost of Rs.3.307 million 

Clause 3 (c) of the contract states; ñin case the contractor commits a 

breach of any terms of contract, the Deputy Director on behalf of 

Capital Development Authority is required to measure the work done 

and such part of work as remained unexecuted to give it to another 

contractor and incase any expenses which may be incurred in excess of 

the sum which would have been paid to the original contractor may be 



21 
 

deducted from any money due to him under the contract or otherwise. 

Water & Sewerage Zone-A and Road-V, CDA awarded left over 

works to other contractors without making recovery of risk and cost 

from the original contractors which resulted in non-recovery of 

Rs.3.307 million up to the month of June 2003. 

This non-recovery was communicated in the month of November/ 

December 2003. The Authority replied that accounts of defaulting 

contractors were yet to be finalized and recovery would be made 

accordingly. In the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held in 

the month of September 2004, the Department promised to effect 

recovery but no progress was intimated till the month of September 

2005. 

(DP.57) 

Para 1.8 Non-recovery of Rs.3.267 million on account of rent 

and utility charges 

Section 49-A of Capital Development Authority Ordinance, 1960 

(XXIII of 1960) states; ñany sum due to the Authority from; or any 

sum wrongly paid to any person under this ordinance shall be 

recoverable as arrears of land revenue.ò 

Deputy Director Parliament Lodges and Government Hostel, CDA 

could not recover the rent and utilities charges of Rs.3.267 million 

from the contractor of Cafeteria Parliament Lodges, Government 

Hostel and occupants of Government Hostel from February 1999 to 

December 2003. 

In response to the observation made in the month of December 2003, 

Authority replied that efforts were being made to recover the dues. 

Notices had been issued and the occupants were being asked to deposit 

the outstanding dues, failing which the allotments would be cancelled. 

In the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held in the month of 

September 2004, the Authority replied that actual recovery to be made 

was Rs.0.491 million and was pending due to Court Case. It was 

decided that the Department would get the difference verified from 

audit and the recovery from government officials would be effected 

through the Accountant General Pakistan Revenue (AGPR) but 

Authority did not get the record verified till September 2005. 

(DP.55) 

  



22 
 

Para 1.9  Unauthorized Payment of Rs.2.769 million due to 

tampering / manipulating of record entries in 

measurement book 

As per instructions printed on pages (1 to 5) of the Measurement Book 

(CDA-A-23), ñall the measurement should be recorded neatly and 

directly in the M.B at the site of work and no erasing is allowed. If a 

mistake is made, it should be corrected by striking out the incorrect 

entry and inserting the correct one between the lines. Every such 

correction should be initialed and dated by a responsible officer. 50% 

test check is also a prerequisite of payment by the Sub Divisional 

Officer/Assistant Director (Incharge)ò. 

Machinery Pool Organization (Maintenance), CDA tampered/ 

manipulated the record entries in the Measurement Book and thereby 

increased quantity of an item of carpeting of road from 12125 cft to 

121250 cft in one case whereas in another case a quantity of 40400 cft 

was inserted above the lines without sequence. This made record 

measurements doubtful and resulted in unauthorized payment of 

Rs.2.769 million. 

Irregularity was pointed out during the months of January and 

February 2004. The Authority replied that the entry was rectified and 

the work was executed departmentally so there was no possibility of 

embezzlement. The reply was not tenable as the patchwork could not 

be measured after carpeting and overwriting the figure also made the 

matter doubtful. While in other case the Authority replied that 

corrections were made as per actual work done at site by the officer 

recording measurements with initial. In the Departmental Accounts 

Committee meeting held in the month of September 2004, the 

Authority was directed to initiate investigation and disciplinary action 

against the responsible. Compliance on Departmental Accounts 

Committee directive was not made till September 2005. 
(DP.65) 

Para 1.10 Unjustified expenditure of Rs.2.733 million due to 

payment of excessive quantum of works 

Rule-I of CDA Procedure Manual Part-II states; ñevery public officer 

is expected to exercise the same vigilance in respect of the expenditure 

incurred from public funds as a person of ordinary prudence would 

exercise in respect of expenditure of his own moneyò. Moreover, as 

per paragraph 3.02 (v) of Chapter-III of CPWD Code, structural design 

unitsshall authorize the nature and magnitude of ground survey; A 

detailed report shall be submitted after each visit. 



23 
 

 

Roads Division-II, CDA enhanced a work upto Rs.5.443 million which 

was 110 % above the agreement amount of Rs.2.596 million by 

including item of removal of debris/waste material already present at 

site. 

 

Irregularity was reported in the month of September 2003, the 

Authority replied that estimate was prepared on landscape drawing 

issued in the year 2001. During execution of work, it was noticed that 

debris/un-wanted material was accumulated by an owner of a plaza for 

car parking, which was removed/replaced and quantities of agreement 

were enhanced due to presence of slush. The reply was not acceptable 

on the ground that full quantum of work was required to be put to 

tender to obtain economical rates. Inclusion of additional scope of 

work to the extent of 110 % of original contract was unjustified as 

quantities provided in the agreement were executed at site prior to the 

enhancement of agreement. In the Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting held in September 2004, the Authority promised to effect the 

due recovery. Compliance on Departmental Accounts Committee 

directive was not made till September 2005. 
 

(DP.36) 
 

Para 1.11  Overpayment of Rs.2.189 million due to payments at 

higher rates 

 

According to consolidated rate of Rs.147.23 per % cft derived from 

Pakistan Public Works Department Schedule of Rates 1991 for the 

item ñExcavation or Cutting in Road Alignmentò, a component for 

extra earth filling in road embankment was included @ Rs.65.88 per % 

cft in the rate analysis on the basis of item No-9 page 565 of the 

schedule. This was to be deducted in case of non-utilization of the 

excavated earth. 

 

In CDA, excavated earth was not utilized in road embankment so the 

deduction according to the rate analysis on the basis of item No. 9 page 

565 of the schedule was to be made. But the Authority paid full rate of 

Rs.147.23 per % cft which resulted in overpayment of Rs.2.189 million 

to the contractors during the month of May and June 2003. 

This overpayment was reported in the month of December 2003. The 

Authority replied that it was a composite item and rate analysis of the 

item clearly showed that there was no provision of making 

embankment fromexcavated earth. Hence, cost of making embankment 

from excavated earth was not deducted. The contention of the 

Authority was not correct, as the inclusion of item 9 at page 565 of 

Pakistan Public Works Department Schedule of Rates 1991 was an 



24 
 

evidence in this regard. The para was also discussed in the 

Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held in the month of 

September 2004. The Committee decided that para may be kept 

pending till the decision of Internal Departmental Committee of the 

Public Account Committee about paras of similar nature. 

(DP.8) 

 

Para 1.12 Unjustified payment of Rs.1.888 million due to 

double benefit to affectees 

 

CDA, while developing various sectors in Islamabad evicts the 

occupants of land in such sectors after paying compensation to them. 

This compensation can be in the form of cash payment or allotment of 

plots in Islamabad or outside Islamabad. However according to para 6 

of rehabilitation policy of CDA an affectee can not be benefited twice. 

Against this CDA benefited some of the affectees twice. They were 

allotted both residential plots as well as agriculture land/poultry 

breeding farms in District Jhang and Islamabad in Violation of 

provisions of allotment letters issued to them resulted in unjustified 

payment of Rs.1.888 million. 

Audit communicated the observation in the month of November 2003. 

It was replied that matter was under investigation by the Fraudulent 

Allotment Scrutiny Committee (FASC) and audit observation was 

admitted. In the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held in 

the month of September 2004, it was decided that all such cases would 

be brought before the FASC and Departmental Accounts Committee 

be accordingly informed but no such action had been reported till the 

month of September 2005. 

(DP.24) 

Para 1.13 Extra expenditure of Rs.1.861 million due to 

awarding of work without possession of land 

Finance Division letter/orders No.F-3(a)-R 12/75, dated 6
th
 October, 

1975, stipulates, ñNo tender should be invited without arranging the 

site of the work and framing of estimate and detailed drawings/designs 

in advanceò and also para 106 of CDA Procedure Manual Part-Ill 

provides that, ñNowork should be commenced on land which has not 

been duly made over by the land acquisition agencyò. 

 



25 
 

CDA awarded a work in the month of December 1992 @ 29% below 

the Pakistan Public Works Department Schedule of Rates 1982 and 

accounts were finalized in the month of April 1995 without completion 

of the work due to non-possession of land. The remaining work was 

awarded in April 2002 on Pakistan Public Works Department Schedule 

of Rates, 1991 @ 47.86% above, which resulted in extra expenditure 

of Rs.1.861 million. 

 

The issue was communicated to the Authority in the month of 

December 2003. It was replied that the remaining work was awarded 

after ten years so the contractor quoted premium on the Schedule of 

Rates, 1991. The reply was found unsatisfactory as the Authority could 

not comply with the instructions of Finance Division and initially 

allotted the work without possession of land. Departmental Accounts 

Committee during its meeting held in the month of September 2004, 

directed the Authority to effect recoverable amount. Compliance on 

Departmental Accounts Committee directive was not made till 

September 2005. 

(DP. 56) 

 

Para 1.14 Short realization of revenue of Rs.1.432 million due to 

issuance of license at lesser rates 

 

As per Para 82 of CDA Procedure Manual Part-Ill, no work should be 

given out on contract without calling for tendersò. 

 

Directorate of Municipal Administration, CDA issued license to a 

company for installation of 15 Public Call Offices (PCOs) in 

Islamabad @ Rs.500 per PCO (Booth) per year (Rates prevalent during 

the year 1993) during the year 2001 without inviting open tenders and 

without obtaining approval of competent*authority. Whereas in 

another reported case, license was issued on the basis of open tenders 

@ of Rs.96,000 per annum during the same period. Violation of rules 

resulted in a loss of Rs.1.432 million to the Authority. 

 

The matter was reported in the month of August 2003. The Authority 

replied that an inquiry was underway against the responsible. As and 

when the same was finalized, the results would be intimated. The 

Departmental Accounts Committee during its meeting held in the 

month of September2004, directed the Authority to finalize the issue 

and intimate to Departmental Accounts Committee within 15 days but 

no progress was intimated till September 2005. 

(DP.19) 

  



26 
 

Para 1.15 Irregular payment of Rs.1.072 million due to 

increase of quantities 

Paragraph 82 of CDA Procedure Manual Part-Ill (Accounting 

Procedures) states; ñas a general rule no work should be given out on 

contract without calling for tenders. The tenders must be invited in the 

most open and public mannerò. 

Originally allotted work for Construction of alternate route of Trail No. 

3-B "Daman-e-Kohò for Rs.418,000, was enhanced by 356% above 

contract cost and paid to the extent of Rs.1.490 million upto 4
th
 

running bill. This resulted in irregular expenditure of Rs.1.072 million 

(Rs.1.490 - Rs.0.418). 

On communication of the irregularity during the month of October 

2003, the Authority replied that construction of remaining portion of 

Trail No.3- B alongwith some other Trails in the area was got done by 

the same contractor due to completion of his work satisfactorily after 

seeking the approval of the Member (Engineering). The revised 

technical sanction and expenditure sanction were obtained from the 

competent authority. The reply was not acceptable because 

construction of other trails in the area was entirely a separate work, 

which was to be awarded after open bidding as per CDA rules and as 

per instructions of the Member (Engineering). In this way the 

Authority was deprived of competitive rates. Departmental Accounts 

Committee meeting was held in the month of September 2004, wherein 

it was agreed to let PAC decide the matter. 
(DP.52) 

Para 1.16 Overpayment of Rs.1.064 million due to incorrect 

measurements 

Para 127 (6) and 129 (i) of Central Public Works Department Code 

provide that payment for all work done should be made on the basis of 

measurements recorded in Measurement Book in accordance with 

work actually done at site; measured in person by the Sub-Divisional 

Officer and he will be responsible for the general correctness of the bill 

as a whole. 

Roads Division No-II, CDA increased the quantity of excavation from 

4327600 cft to 4420305 cft by re-measurement at the time of final 

payment at the places where items of compaction and sub-base had 

already been done/laid. Also 1094855 cft quantity was not deducted on 

  



27 
 

account of road crust from the payment of earthwork. Incorrect 

measurements resulted in overpayment of Rs.1.064 million during the 

month of June 2003. 

 

Replying to this observation in the month of September 2003 the 

Authority said that the official who made record entries was being 

contacted and after consultation, comprehensive reply would be 

furnished. In the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held in 

the month of September 2004, the Authority was directed to get the 

record verified by Audit. Compliance on Departmental Accounts 

Committee directive was not made till the month of September 2005. 

(DP.49) 

 

Para 1.17 Non-recovery of Rs.862,505 on account of cost of 

plot and delayed payment charges 

 

Clause -3 of the allotment letter issued on 31
st
 October, 1995 states; ñIf 

any amount is not paid by the due date, delayed payment charges @ 

16%, or as may be revised from time to time, will be charged by the 

Authorityò. 

 

Directorate of Estate Management-I, CDA could not recover 50% cost 

of a plot in time from the allottee upto June 2003 alongwith 16% 

delayed payment charges (The plot was allotted in the year 1995). 

Non-implementation of clause of allotment letter resulted in non-

recovery of Rs.862,505. 

 

This non-recovery was observed in the month of July 2003. The 

Authority admitted the recovery. In the Departmental Accounts 

Committee meeting held during the month of September 2004, CDA 

was directed to effect the admitted recovery. Compliance on 

Departmental Accounts Committee directive was not made till the 

month of September 2005. 

(DP.28) 

Para 1.18 Non-recovery of Rs.668,250 on account of license fee 

of car parking area 

As per Clause-2 of the Agreement of Car-parking at Fruit and 

Vegetable Market 1-10; ñthe highest bidder was required to deposit 

50% of his bid amount at the time of bidding and balance 50% within 

15 days before start of 2
nd

 half of first yearôs term of license period. In 

case of failure under Clause-5 of the agreement, delayed payment 

charges on prevailing rates were to be paid by the contractorò. 



28 
 

Directorate of Municipal Administration, CDA could not recover 50% 

balance amount and 10% delayed payment charges from the highest 

bidder as per provisions of agreement clauses. The contractor 

completed the contract period without depositing the balance dues. 

Violation of agreement clauses resulted in non-recovery of Rs.668,250 

since December 2002. 

Observation was made in the month of November 2003. The Authority 

admitted the non-recovery and intimated that case of recovery had 

been forwarded to Collector Land Revenue of CDA. Departmental 

Accounts Committee meeting was held in the month of September 

2004, wherein the Committee referred the para to PAC for further 

deliberation. 

(DP.21) 

Para 1.19 Non-accountal / non-auction of confiscated material 

of Rs.663,000 

Para 66 of Chapter-VIII of Islamabad Capital Territory (I.C.T) 

Municipal bye laws 1988 regarding encroachments provides that, ñNo 

person shall encroach on the land under the charge of the Authority or 

put up an immovable structure, unit or khokha or overhanging 

structure under any circumstances. Articles so stacked shall be liable to 

be removed and confiscated at the cost and risk of the defaulterò. 

Directorate of Municipal Administration, CDA confiscated certain 

material/items by Encroachment and Enforcement Section which were 

not accounted for in the register of confiscated material. Further certain 

material, which was entered/accounted for in the stock register, was 

not put to auction. Non-compliance of procedure resulted in non-

auction/non- accountal of material amounting to Rs.663,000. 

The irregularity was brought into the notice of the Authority in the 

month of November 2003. The Authority did not furnish reply. 

Departmental Accounts Committee during its meeting held in the 

month of September 2004 decided that matter would be reconciled 

with Audit within three weeks but no progress had been reported till 

the month of September 2005. 

(DP.39) 



29 
 

Para 1.20 Non-recovery of Rs.597,330 on account of 

restoration fee 

Clause (V) (1) ñMode of Paymentò states, ñAfter adjustment of token 

money and security deposit, the successful bidder is required to deposit 

the balance amount i.e. 25% of the total premium of the plot within 72 

hours. Non-payment of this amount will result in the automatic 

cancellation of the bidò. 

Clause VI (4) ñOther Conditionsò states, ñIn case of restoration of plot 

cancelled for valid reasons restoration fee, delayed payment charges 

and other dues if any, will have to be paid before consideration for 
restorationò. 

CDA could not recover restoration fee of a commercial plot which was 

cancelled due to non-deposit of balance amount. This violation resulted 

in non-recovery of restoration charges of Rs.597,330. 

In response to the observation, the Authority replied that bidder could 

not deposit the balance amount within 72 hours and after twelve weeks 

the case was forwarded to the competent authority who gave 

permission to deposit the balance amount with delayed payment 

charges. The reply was not convincing because action was not correct 

as charging of restoration fee was a pre-requisite for restoration as per 

rules. In the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held in the 

month of September 2004, Authority was directed to effect recovery. 

Compliance on Departmental Accounts Committee directive was not 

made till September 2005. 

(DP.51) 

Para 1.21 Non-imposition of fine of Rs.420,000 due to non- 

conforming use of plots 

Clause 5.01, 5.02 and 5.03 of Building and Zoning Regulation 1993, 

CDA stipulates that owners found in non-conforming use are to be 

penalized at prescribed rate. After a persistent non-conforming use for 

a period of three months, the owner/occupant shall be liable to be 

evicted from the building and allotment of the plot will be cancelled. 

CDA did not impose fine on account of non-conforming use of plots as 

the owners of four (4) plots changed their trade without approval of the 



30 
 

Authority. Non-adherence to regulations resulted in non-imposition of 

fine of Rs.420,000. 

The issue was communicated to the Authority in the month of July 

2003, it was replied that a notice was issued to the allottee to bring the 

building under conforming use but no response was received. The 

challan would now be submitted in the court of Special Magistrate 

CDA for recovery of fine from the owners. The Departmental 

Accounts Committee in meeting held in September 2004, observed 

many contradictions in departmental reply and directed the Authority 

to furnish revised reply within 15 days. Recovery of Rs.83,000, out of 

total amount of                 Rs.420,000 was reported by the Department 

but did not produce any documentary evidence in support of recovered 

amount. 

(DP.31) 

Para 1.22 Non-recovery of Rs.385,732 on account of payment 

made for clearance of site 

Clause ó8ô of contract agreement states; ñthe contractor is responsible 

to hand over site of work clear from all debrisò. 

 

Roads Division-V, CDA paid Rs.385,732 during the month of 

September 2002 for removal of debris from road surface prior to 

construction of a road, which was responsibility of the previous 

contractor and recoverable from him. 

 

In response to the observation made in the month of December 2003, 

the Authority replied that the debris were thrown by the people of 

Rawalpindi. The reply was not acceptable, as the recovery should have 

been made from the Rawalpindi Municipal Corporation. In the 

Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held in the month of 

September 2004, the Member (Engineering) CDA admitted Audit 

point of view but no progress towards recovery was reported till 

September 2005. 

(DP.53) 

Para 1.23 Non-recovery of fine of Rs.381,142 on account of 

construction without approval 

Clause-6 Chapter-II of CDA Building Control Regulation 1993 and 

Clause-1 of amended Schedule-E states; ñconstruction is not allowed 

without approval of the Authorityò. 



31 
 

CDA did not recover the fine from the allottees of residential plots who 

made construction without approval of the Authority. Violation of 
rules resulted in non-recovery of fine of Rs.381,142. 

In response to the observation made in the month of September 2003, 

the Authority said that the owners constructed the plots without 

approval would not be issued completion certificates until the fine was 

paid by the allottees. Notices for recovery of fines were also issued. In 

another case, the Authority replied that the case of recovery was in 

court of law and action would be taken on decision. In the 

Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held in the month of 

September 2004, the Authority was directed to effect recovery at the 

earliest. No progress was intimated till September 2005. 
(DP.47) 

 

Para 1.24 Execution of below specification work amounting to 

Rs.219,000 due to overwriting in laboratory reports 

Technical specification approved and vetted for I.J. Principal road, 

allowed the use of soil type upto A-5 as borrow material for the 

purpose of earthen filling. 

 

In Roads Division of CDA the contractor used A-6 material for filling 

as per laboratory test report. The reports were changed by overwriting 

A-4 in place of A-6. This resulted in execution of below specification 

work amounting Rs.219,000. 

 

The matter was brought into the notice of the Authority in the month of 

December 2003. It was replied that stretch over which the I.J. Principal 

road was constructed mainly consists of A-6 soil. The earth made 

available from earth cutting for road alignment has been used for 

making earthen embankment. The material A-6 was used with the 

approval of Central Engineering Laboratory (CEL). The reply was not 

tenable because approval of Central Engineering Laboratory (CEL) to 

use A-6 could not be produced. Moreover, the results of the samples 

collected by the laboratory were changed by overwriting from A-6 to 

A-4 which was unwarranted. The matter was discussed in the 

Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held in the month of 

September 2004. The Committee directed the Authority to show 

laboratory test register to Audit or affect recovery. No progress was 

intimated to audit till September 2005. 

(DP.58) 



32 
 

Para 1.25 Non-depositing of receipt of Rs.200,000 

Sections 49-A of CDA Ordinance, 1960 (XXIII of 1960) states; ñany 

sum due to the Authority from, or any sum wrongly paid to, any person 

under this ordinance shall be recoverable as arrears of land revenue.ò  

CDA received an amount of Rs.261,765 from National University of 

Modem Languages on account of Carpeting Work but an amount of 

Rs.61,765 was deposited in Authorityôs accounts, which resulted in 

embezzlement of Rs.200,000 (Rs.261,765 - Rs.61,765) during the 

month of December 2002. 

In response to this observation made in the month of February 2004, 

the Authority admitted audit view point and stated that inquiry was 

underway. The Departmental Accounts Committee during its meeting 

held in the month of September 2004, directed the Authority to effect 

recovery. Compliance on Departmental Accounts Committee directive 

was not made till September 2005. 

(DP.66) 

Para 1.26 Short recovery of Rs.130,000 due to tampering in 

record 

As per instructions, ñNo erasures (in government record) are allowed. 

If a mistake is made, it should be corrected by striking out the incorrect 

entry and inserting the corrected one between the lines. The correction 

thus made should be initiated and dated by the responsible officerò. 

Estate Management-I CDA tampered figures of an amount in bid sheet 

of auction of a plot in the -month of January 1992. The amount was 

less recovered by Rs.50 per square yard (from Rs.3,950 to Rs.3,900). 

Tampering was also done on token slip which resulted in short 

recovery of Rs.130,000 (cost of plot and interest accrued on it for 12 

years). 

In response, the Authority replied that no tampering was made and the 

bid sheet was signed by the Auction Committee. The reply was not 

acceptable as the tampering was quite clear. Departmental Accounts 

Committee during its meeting held in the month of September 2004, 

directed the Authority to conduct inquiry to probe the matter. 

Compliance on Departmental Accounts Committee directive was not 

made till September 2005. 

(DP.30) 

  



33 
 

Para 1.27 Non-production of record and non-cooperative 

attitude 

Directorate of Estate Affectees, CDA did not produce the auditable 

record as demanded by the Audit. Deputy Director Audit personally 

visited the office of Member Administration and Chairman CDA on 

15
th
 November, 2003 in this regard. The record demanded was 

necessary for the reconciliation of the receipt of the Authority. Due to 

non-production of auditable record, the payment made and revenue 

realized during the year could not be authenticated / certified by Audit. 

This serious issue was highlighted in the month of November 2003. 

The Authority did not furnish proper reply. The Departmental 

Accounts Committee meeting held in the month of September 2004, 

seriously viewed the non-cooperative attitude of the Authority and 

directed the officials responsible to appear before the Departmental 

Accounts Committee and explain their position. Compliance on 

Departmental Accounts Committee directive was not made till the 

month of September 2005. 

(DP.25) 



ADDITION  OF 3RD
 LANE  TOISLAMABAD  

HIGHWAY  FROM  FAIZABAD  

INTERCHANGE  TO FLYING  CLUB 

ISLAMABAD  

 



35 
 

 

ADDITION OF 3rd LANE TO ISLAMABAD HIGHWAY  

FROM FAIZABAD  

INTERCHANGE TO FLYING CLUB  

ISLAMABAD  

SUMMARY OF THE REPORT  

The project "Addition of 3
ld
 lane to Islamabad Highway from Faizabad 

Interchange to Flying Club Islamabad" was planned under the 

directives of the Prime Minister of Islamic Republic of Pakistan and 

construction started on 13
th
 March, 1999. The project was conceived 

due to its importance as a route used by foreign dignitaries. The 

highway therefore, required international standards with proper road 

signage and fencing to maintain limited access to the pedestrian. 

The project was approved by the ECNEC on 20
th
 October, 2000 to be 

completed at a cost of Rs.494.767 million. The project consisted of the 

following main components: - 

Width  Length 

i) 3
rd
 Lane from Faizabad Interchange to Airport      12'(Each side) 7.62 K.M 

 Turning 
ii)  Airport Turning/Karal Chowk to flying Club12'(Each side) 2.77 K.M 

iii)  Service Road on west side of Islamabad 

Highway from Faizabad to Karal Chowk               20' 7.46 K.M  
iv) Green median on both sides equal to one lane  
from Faizabad Interchange to Karal Chowk and 
from Karal Chowk to FlyingClub12' 10.39 KM 

 

Audit was conducted by the Director General Audit (Works), Lahore 

in the month of July 2003. It was observed during audit that a number 

of items were executed by the Authority which were neither provided 

in the agreement nor executed in the areas where these were shown as 

measured. 

 

A number of items were paid separately whereas cost of these items 

was already included in other BOQ items. Although the final project 

cost was within the limits of PC-1 but a number of works approved in 

PC-1 were not executed at site and thus, the amounts against these 

items were diverted to the other items of works, which were beneficial 

to the contractor. 

 

The report highlights the irregularities involving Rs.140.038 million. 

Keyareas like recoveries of high scale, weaknesses in 



36 
 

designs/estimates,deviation from laid down procedures and regulations are 

the issues discussed in the report. As a result of Departmental Accounts 

Committee meeting, the Department admitted to effect the recovery 

amounting to Rs.12.846 million. Decisions of the Committee have also been 

incorporated. 

It was observed that the Authority had inefficient supervisory and 

financial controls e.g. payment for clearing and grubbing and site 

clearance without provision in the contract agreement, excessive 

measurement of base course/sub base course without provision of 

estimate and PC-I, payment due to double/incorrect and fictitious 

measurements and payments without approval of competent authority. 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

1. Capital Development Authority should adopt uniform system in 

carrying out the rate analysis of items of work. In this regard 

following measures are proposed in order to exercise effective 

financial management. 

i. The Authority is using both Pakistan Public Works 

Department and Military Engineering Services (MES) 

Schedule of Rates at present. It is recommended that 

the Authority should use either of the two in totality or 

introduce its own schedule of rates. 

ii.  In case of analysis of rates on market basis, limit of 

premium needs to be curtailed to ensure awarding of 

work at reasonable rates. 

iii.  Premium on non-schedule items may not be allowed, as 

their rates are worked out on the basis of market price. 

2. Defective planning and estimation as well as loopholes in the 

supervisory control mechanism resulted in execution of work 

over and above the provisions of approved PC.l, estimate and 

BOQ. CDA should take necessary steps to improve the 

mechanism. 

  



37 
 

AUDIT OBSERVATIONS  

Para 2.1 Unjustified payment of Rs.26.006 million due to 

preparation of cross section at later stage and 

payment to contractor without approval of cross 

sections by the competent authority 

Clause 28.1-3 of Specifications states; ñthe Department should provide 

cross sections, long section and haul diagrams to the contractor, and 

the contractor is responsible to execute the -work according to 

provided diagrams and cross sections etc. There is no provision of 

preparing Joint cross sections, during execution or at the start of the 

execution of work by the contractor and the Department. 

CDA accepted the cross sections for cutting and filling in 3
rd

 lane and 

service road prepared by the contractor himself at a later stage, i.e. 

work was started on 12
th
 August, 1999. Cross sections were taken 

during the month of September 2000 which were accepted' by the then 

Deputy Director without verifying the facts and carrying out any 

survey through Authorityôs representative i.e. Quantity Survey Section 

and site engineer. This resulted in unjustified payment of Rs.26.006 

million. 

The issue was raised in the month of July 2003. It was replied that 

Authority did not provide the cross sections to the contractor, rather 

joint levels were taken and cross sections were prepared on the basis of 

the joint levels. These cross sections could be signed by the then 

Deputy Director at any time. The approval for excess in the quantities 

was obtained from the competent authority. The reply was not 

acceptable because there was no provision of any joint cross sections 

in any contract document and the cross sections were also not 

approved by the Member Engineering who approved the technical 

estimates. The para was also discussed in the Departmental Accounts 

Committee meeting held on 30
th
 March, 2004. In meeting the audit 

viewpoint was upheld. The Departmental Accounts Committee 

directed an inquiry by the Ministry and the report was to be submitted 

to Audit within a period of one month. No compliance was made by 

the Department till September 2005. 

(DP.31) 

  



38 
 

Para 2.2  Irregular release of security deposit of Rs.9.500 

million to a contractor against an invalid bank 

guarantee 

Clause-35 of the contract agreement states,ñ5% security shall be 

deducted from the contractor for work done and if requested by the 

contractor on deduction of 2.5%, the contractor will have option to 

furnish a Bank Guarantee for further 2.5%ò. 

CDA deducted 5% security for the work done and out of this, balance 

2.5% released to the contractor against a Bank Guarantee, which was 

not valid. Completion and maintenance period certificate was not 

issued. The bank guarantee was also not extended. This resulted in 

undue financial aid of Rs.9.500 million to the contractor. 

The issue was reported in the month of July 2003. The Authority stated 

that security deposit of the contractor was released under clause-35 

after consulting with Deputy Director Law, CDA. The reply was not 

acceptable because (i) bank guarantee was not extended beyond 

validity date 31.7.2002. (ii) All the sub-clauses of Clause-35 were not 

adhered to besides completion certificate also not issued by the 

engineer. The para was discussed in the Departmental Accounts 

Committee meeting held in the month of March 2004 and it was 

decided that Authority would provide work completion certificate to 

audit but no such certificate was provided to audit till finalization of 

the report. 
(DP.25) 

Para 2.3 Unauthorized expenditure of Rs.5.889 million due to 

excessive width measurement 

According to detailed estimate and typical cross-sections, the width for 

finished level of road was only 12 feet and the finishing item i.e. 

asphaltic wearing course was to be measured and paid for 12' width. 

Divisional Office measured the item of asphaltic wearing course in a 

width of 36' and paid to the contractor. This resulted in unauthorized 

expenditure of Rs.5.889 million. 

The objection was raised in the month of July 2003. The Authority 

replied that the item asphaltic wearing course was paid in full width of 

the road, including existing carriageway. The reply was not plausible, 

because no approval by competent authority was provided to Audit. 

According to original estimate, the width of the road was provided for 

12 feet only andalso the overlay of existing carriage-way was a 

maintenance work and not a development work. In the Departmental 



39 
 

Accounts Committee meeting held in the month of March 2004, audit 

view point was agreed and regularization of expenditure by the 

ECNEC was emphasized. Compliance on Departmental Accounts 

Committee directive was not made till September 2005. 

(DP.8) 

Para 2.4 Irregular expenditure of Rs.4.086 million for 

electrification beyond the provision of PC-I  

As per PC-1, there was no provision for electrification work in 3
rd
 lane 

and service road as approved by the ECNEC. Hence, no such 

expenditure should have been booked against this work. 

 

Expenditure amounting to Rs.4.086 million was incurred by Electrical-

I Division, CDA against electrification work ñProvision of street light 

at West service road of Islamabad Highway from Faizabad to Airport 

roadò. This resulted in irregular expenditure beyond the provision of 

PC-1. 

 

The issue was reported in the month of July 2003, but no reply was 

received. The para was also discussed in the Departmental Accounts 

Committee meeting held in the month of March 2004 in which audit 

view point was accepted and Authority was directed to get it 

regularized by the ECNEC. But no such regularization was provided 

till finalization of the report. 
(DP.33) 

 

Para 2.5 Overpayment of Rs.3.842 million due to separate 

  payment for clearing and grubbing 

 

Clause-4 of Additional Terms and Conditions of the Contract 

Agreement states ñthe contract rates shall include all the incidental 

charges including cost of removing trees, shrubs grass etc, which 

interfere with execution of work and all rubbish are to be removed 

without any extra costò. 

 

CDA paid for clearing and grubbing although the item was not 

provided in the estimate/bill of quantities (B.O.Q).Non-observance of 

contract agreement clause resulted in overpayment of Rs.3.842 million. 

 

 

Observation was conveyed to the Authority in the month of July 2003. 

The Authority admitted audit view point. The Para was discussed in 

the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 30
lh
 March, 

2004 andwas decided that admitted recovery would be effected by 



40 
 

31
M

May, 2004. No progress towards recovery was intimated till 

September 2005. 
(DP.9&16) 

 

Para 2.6 Overpayment of Rs.3.028 million due to excessive 

thickness of sub-base course 

As per PC-1 and Estimate ñthe thickness of sub-base course of service 

road was provided 1 foot with fairly graded gravel material of size 3 

inches and down gaugeò. 

CDA measured and paid a quantity of 12824.41 cm beyond the 

approved thickness of one foot for sub-base course. 

In response of audit observation raised in the month of July 2003, the 

Authority replied that gravel was laid in slush portion. Authority's 

contention was not correct because the estimate and bills of quantities 

(BOQ), both were silent about existence of slush, even no report of the 

Central Engineering Laboratory regarding existence of slush, was 

available on the record. The matter was discussed in the Departmental 

Accounts Committee meeting held on 30
th
 March 2004. The 

Department agreed that gravel was filled without removal of slush. It 

was further decided that a joint verification would be conducted and 

recovery would be effected for those RDs which had already been paid 

in earlier bills. During verification 5249 M
3
 gravel found filled without 

removal of slush and 5465 M
3
were found/measured where all road 

items upto finished level were measured in earlier bills and paid to the 

contractor. Therefore Audit assertion was correct and recovery of the 

amount involved should be effected. Compliance on Departmental 

Accounts Committee directive was not made till September 2005. 
(DP. 12) 

Para 2.7 Overpayment of Rs.2.929 million due to double 

measurements of cross sectional area 

According to the agreement 76822 M
3
 quantity for compaction of 

earthen embankment was required to be paid. 

CDA paid a quantity of 65200 M
3
 in sub-head 3

rd
 Lane, in addition to 

the originally measured and paid work for 76822 M
3
provided in the 

contract. The additional quantity resulted in overpayment of Rs.2.929 

million. 



41 
 

The matter was reported by Audit in the month of July 2003. The 

Authority replied that due to change of profile, the quantity was paid 

separately. The reply was irrelevant because objection was for 

overpayment on account of compaction but not clearing and grubbing. 

The payment made without provision and beyond cross section was an 

extra payment. In compliance to the Departmental Accounts 

Committee meetingôs decision held in the month of March 2004, the 

approval of quantity paid on account of change of profile was 

produced by the Department, but the approval did not cover the 

quantity for change of profile. 

(DP.5) 

Para 2.8 Overpayment of Rs.2.566 million due to adding of 

already measured quantity of excavation in x-

sectional measurement 

According to Para 130 of CDA Procedure Manual III, ñBefore the bill 

of contractor is prepared, the entries in the measurement book relating 

to the description and quantities of work should be scrutinized.ò 

CDA added the tape measured quantity of 34048 M
3
 (already paid to 

the contractor) in X-section measurement consisting of slush area and 

slide area and change in profile of the road. Non-adjustment of already 

paid work of excavation resulted in overpayment of Rs.2.566 million. 

The observation was communicated in the month of July 2003. The 

Authority stated that slush and slide area was not to be deducted from 

X-sectional area. The reply was not acceptable because there was no 

separate provision of slush and slide area in the estimate. It was 

responsibility of the contractor to remove slush or slide occurred due to 

carelessness of the contractor i.e. not making benches in cut area, 

otherwise the same should have invariably been shown in the estimate, 

cross section and bill of quantities (B.O.Q). The para was discussed in 

the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held in the month of 

March 2004 which directed for verification of record. During 

verification it was found that neither approval of slush nor provision 

for excavation of sliding area was provided in any contract document. 

(DP.24) 

 

 

 



42 
 

Para 2.9 Overpayment of Rs.2.364 million due to double 

cross-sectional measurement 

As per cross-sections provided by the contractor and adopted by CDA. 

total quantity of excavation paid to the contractor was final and no 

further excavation was involved in the project. 

Road-III CDA paid a further quantity of 31356 M
3
 in addition to the 

cross-sectional quantities/final quantities. This resulted in a double 

payment of Rs.2.364 million (31356 @ Rs.52.021 + 44.90%) to the 
contractor. 

This overpayment was conveyed to the Authority in the month of July 

2003. The Authority replied that the cross sectional quantities were 

paid. Pavement design was changed by the Central Engineering 

Laboratory. The reply was not tenable because the complete cross 

sectional excavation in full length of road was measured and paid as 

per entries at page 1 to 47 of MB No. 9687 including the quantity paid 

under the caption of slide area. The para was discussed in the 

Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held in the month of 

March 2004 which directed site visit / verification. But Department did 

not make arrangement for site verification till finalization of the report. 
(DP.11) 

Para 2.10 Unauthorized expenditure of Rs.1.200 million due to 

preparation of berms on both sides of service road 

According to PC-1 (page 75), a cycle track along service road on west 

side was provided for construction and accordingly work awarded to 

the contractor. 

 

CDA got road berms constructed on both sides i.e. East and West of 

the service road instead of one side as the cycle track on single side 

was provided in the PC-I. Thus a quantity of4884 cu.m of 3" and down 

fairly graded gravel, costing Rs.1.200 million was un-authorizedly got 

executed. Deviation from approved PC-1 provision resulted in 

unauthorized expenditure of Rs.1.200 million. 

This objection was communicated to the Authority in the month of 

July 2003. It was stated that the competent authority changed the 

design of the road. But no approval of the competent authority for 

change in design was shown to audit. In the Departmental Accounts 

Committee meeting held inthe month of March 2004, audit point was 

agreed and the Authority was directed to get verified the change in 



43 
 

design within a week. Compliance on Departmental Accounts 

Committee directive was not made till September 2005. 

(DP. 17) 
 

Para 2.11 Overpayment of Rs.834,560 due to taking excessive 

quantity of sand filling and surplus excavated stuff 

 

As per cross sections approved by the Authority, total excavation, 

disposal of surplus earth and sand filling was to be made for 6915 M
3
. 

 

Road-III, CDA made payment for sand filling and removal of surplus 

earth for a quantity of 9380 M
3
 and 21072 M

3
 respectively. Due to 

taking excessive quantities on account of sand filling and disposal of 

surplus earth than the actual excavation, the contractor was over paid 

for Rs.834,560. 

 

The audit objection was raised in the month of July 2003. It was 

replied that the contractor had removed the surplus earth which was 

left by the SNGPL contractor and laying of sand over pipe was done 

i.e. the work not executed by Sui Gas contractor. The reply was not 

plausible because all the items were inter-linked with excavation as the 

same quantity would have been filled which was excavated by the Sui 

Northern Gas Pipe Lines contractor. Excess quantities paid on account 

of removal and filling of sand than the quantity of excavation, was a 

clear overpayment. Para was discussed in the Departmental Accounts 

Committee meeting held in the month of March 2004. It was decided 

to verify whether the road items like excavation, road embankment etc 

were executed in the light of estimate provided by the Sui Northern 

Gas Pipe Lines contractor. But no such record was made available to 

Audit till the month of September 2005. 
(DP.3) 

 

Para 2.12 Overpayment of Rs.793,824 due to allowing 50% 

compaction allowance instead of 26% 

 

According to rate analysis prevalent in CDA regarding providing and 

laying 2" to 6" size of fairly graded gravel/crushed stone, compaction 

allowance is given @ 26% i.e. 126 cft. loose material is taken as 100 

cft compacted volume as per book of rate analysis of Pakistan Public 

Works Department 1973. 

  



44 
 

The Authority framed another rate of Rs.169 per M
3
 for 3" down fairly 

graded gravel, in which cost of loose material was taken as 150 cft. for 

compacted 100 cft. instead of 126 cft.. Allowing 50% compaction 

allowance instead of 26% in rate analysis resulted in overpayment of 

Rs.793,824. 

Overpayment was reported in the month of July 2003. The Authority in 

reply stated that compaction factor pointed out by Audit was not 

applicable on gravel material. Moreover for further clarification, 

Quantity Survey Section of the Authority would be consulted. The para 

was also discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting 

held on 30
th 

march 2004, it was decided to get clarification from 

Quantity Survey Section of the Department regarding ambiguity in rate 

analysis but no response was received till the month of September 

2005. 
(DP.4) 

Para 2.13 Non-furnishing of performance security by 

thecontractor-Rs.746,000 

Clause-51 of the contract agreement states; ñ the contractor shall 

provide Performance Security in shape of Insurance Guarantee within 

14 days of the issuance of acceptance letter, for an amount of 10% of 

the contract price, for completion period (inclusive of extended and 

maintenance period)ò. 

The contractor provided Performance Security from a private 

Insurance Company instead of National Insurance Company for a 

period of only 3 months i.e. (18
th
 May, 2000 to 21

st
 August, 2000) 

against a period of 38 months (31
st
 August, 1999 to 31

st
 October, 

2002). Non-observance of agreement clause resulted in undue financial 

aid of Rs.746,000 to the contractor. 

In response the Authority replied that insurance guarantee was 

obtained and valid upto completion period and work had been executed 

as per schedule. The reply was not tenable because it was not based on 

facts, because the guarantee was obtained only for a period of 3 

months instead of 38 months. The para was discussed in the 

Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 30
th
 March 2004 

in which it was decided to recover the amount of Rs.746,000. 

Compliance on Departmental Accounts Committee directive was not 

made till the month of September 2005.    

   

(DP.23) 



45 
 

Para 2.14 Overpayment of Rs.671,179 due to double cross-

sectional measurement in excavation 

According to record entries, an item, "Clearing and grubbing of site" 

was executed to the extent of 27667 M
3
 quantity on tape measurement 

basis. 

At the stage of taking x-sectional measurement, a quantity 8904.30 M
3
 

was again measured for excavation, in the portion where clearing and 

grubbing was already measured and paid. This resulted in overpayment 

of Rs.671,179 to the contractor (8904.30 M
3
 @ 52.02 + 44.9%). 

In response to the observation made in the month of July 2003, the 

Authority admitted the recovery and promised to recover it from the 

next bill of the contractor. Para was discussed in the Departmental 

Accounts Committee meeting held on 30
th
 March 2004. It was decided 

to effect recovery by 31
st
 May 2004, but no further progress towards 

recovery was intimated till the month of September 2005. 

(DP. 15) 

Para 2.15 Overpayment of Rs.545,343 due to separate payment 

for site clearance 

Clause-7 of Additional Terms and Conditions of the Contract 

Agreement states; ñthe contractor is responsible to have the site clear 

and free from rubbish to the satisfaction of the Engineer Incharge and 

all surplus material is to be removed from the site and nothing will be 

paid for this purposeò. 

Director Road Division-Ill, paid a sum of Rs.545,343 to the contractor 

for clearance of site for 21072 M
3
 @ Rs.25.88 M

3
 This resulted in 

overpayment of Rs.545,343 to the contractor. 

In response the Authority replied that para was repetition of previous 

Special Audit Report and S.N.G.P.L contractor was asked to remove 

the excavated material. The reply was not acceptable because no such 

para was available in previous report and no documentary evidence 

was provided by the Authority in support of reply. The para was 

discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held in 

the month of March 2004 and it was decided that Department would 

effect recovery from Sui Northern Gas Pipeline contractor. 

Compliance on Departmental Accounts Committee directive was not 

made till September 2005. 

(DP. 13) 

 



46 
 

Para 2.16 Overpayment of Rs.373,915 due to non-deduction of 

shrinkage 

Clause-14.6.5 in Chapter-14 of Pakistan Public Works Department 

Specification states; ñwhere measurements are taken from stacks made 

prior to filling earth, the stacks 14" high will be measured and paid for 
12" only, as it involves compaction factorò. 

CDA measured and paid an item No. 19/19, "Supplying /stacking of 

approved garden soil (sweet earth)" for 6719.85 M
3
 quantity @ 

Rs.389.66 per M
3
 amounting Rs.2,618,456.75 in total but no deduction 

@ 14.28% was made as required under above referred specification, on 

account of compaction factor. This resulted in overpayment of 

Rs.373,915 (Rs.2,618,456.75 x 14.28 %). 

Audit reported the recovery in the month of July 2003. The Authority 

admitted the overpayment and promised to recover the same. Para was 

discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held in 

the month of March 2004 and the Committee directed to recover the 

overpayment upto 31
st
 May 2004, besides fixing responsibility upon 

person(s) responsible for releasing the payment. Compliance on 

Departmental Accounts Committee directive was not made till 

September 2005. 
(DP. 18) 

Para 2.17 Overpayment of Rs.286,205 due to measurement of 

retaining wall beyond drawing /design 

According to the approved drawing and estimate, there was no 

provision of steps in the wall. Hence, it was required to be measured 

by adopting its specified formula (Height x ¼ + Top width) x length. 

CDA measured the retaining wall in steps, deviating from approved 

drawing and estimate which resulted in overpayment of Rs.286,205 to 

the contractor. 

The issue was reported in the month of July 2003. The Authority 

replied that measurements were made as per site conditions. The reply 

was not correct because deviation and violation of drawings were not 

got regularized under orders of competent authority. The para was 

discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 

30
th
 March 

  



47 
 

2004. It was decided to get regularized the quantity executed beyond 

design by the competent authority. No progress was intimated till the 

month of September 2005. 
(DP.26) 

 

Para 2.18 Overpayment of Rs.245,594 due to tampering of 

record 

 

According to cross sections prepared by the contractor and adopted by 

the Authority for payment of excavation, total quantity of earth as per 

detail comes to 4922.23 M
3
. 

 

CDA measured and paid a quantity of 8230.44 M
3
 in addition to the x-

sectional areas in the detailed measurements, by tampering the 

contents. Fictitious measurement resulted in overpayment of 

Rs.245,594. 

 

Audit was conducted in the month of July 2003. The Authority 

admitted the recovery. The Para was discussed in the Departmental 

Accounts Committee meeting held in the month of March 2004 and it 

was decided to effect recovery by 31
st
 May, 2004 besides fixing 

responsibility upon person(s) responsible. Compliance on 

Departmental Accounts Committee directive was not made till 

September 2005. 

(DP.l) 

 

Para 2.19 Overpayment of Rs.196,658 due to taking excessive 

length of sub-grade 

 

According to Drawing and Cross Sectional Measurements, total length 

of Road is 00 to 34350 rft in East and 00 to 34250 rft in West including 

Airport Link Road, out of which on both the sides, excavation was 

made from RD 2400 to 34250 rft including Airport Link Road. It 

means that total length of excavation area is 31598 rft {(31850 rft (-) 

culverts i.e. 252 rft)}. Keeping in view the length of excavation, the 

item "sub-grade over bottom of excavation" was also required to be 

limited to 31,598 rft. 

 

CDA, paid total length in East side including Airport Link Road for 

39716 rft. Due to taking excessive length for sub-grade, the contractor 

had been over paid for Rs.196,658. 

 

The overpayment was reported in the month of July 2003. The 

Authority replied that excavation was carried out in full length of road 

for addition of 3rd lane and there is no question of any culvert 



48 
 

deduction fromexcavation. The reply was not acceptable because 

excavation was made only on a length of 31598 rft in East side 

including Airport Link Road and accordingly "Sub-grade" over bottom 

needed to be limited to 31598 rft, but payment for sub-grade was made 

for a length of 39,716 rft which was more than the total length of the 

road also. Para was discussed in Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting held in the month of March 2004 and it was directed by the 

Departmental Accounts Committee to verify the record but the 

Department could neither justify the extra length nor complete 

verification was got done till September 2005. 

(DP.2) 

 

Para 2.20 Non-deduction of quantity of sub-base resulting in 

overpayment of Rs.145,856 

 

According to detailed estimate and record entries, a quantity of 12577 

M
3
 of item sub-base course was measured before laying of 

embankment / in between the embankment. This quantity was to be got 

deducted from the cross-section quantity of compaction of 

embankment. 

 

CDA could not deduct the quantity of sub-base course paid beyond the 

estimated provision and laid under embankment. Non-deduction of 

quantity of sub base course resulted into overpayment of Rs.145,856. 

 

In response, CDA replied that x-sectional measurement of fill area did 

not include 3" down gravel laid below natural ground level and no 

deduction was involved. The reply was not plausible because the item 

laid before making embankment was covered in the compacted x-

sectional measurements and its quantity was to be deducted while 

making payment. Para was discussed in the Departmental Accounts 

Committee meeting held in the month of March 2004 and committee 

directed to verify the record. After verification, balance quantity of 

3208 M
3
 costing Rs.145,856 was admitted by the Department. No 

further progress about recovery was intimated till the month of 

September 2005. 

 

(DP.30) 

 

Para 2.21 Overpayment of Rs.170,000 due to deviation from 

Pakistan Public Works Department schedule of rates 

Item No-19 page-566 of Pakistan Public Works Department Schedule 

ofRates 1991 states; an item vizò Preparation of sub-grade on top of 



49 
 

compacted embankmentò shall be applied and paid at Rs.5.54 per M
2
 

CDA, measured and paid an item of sub-grade i.e. "Preparation of sub-

grade over bottom of excavation" carrying rate of Rs.13.01 per sq. 

meter instead of relevant item No-19 at page 566 of the schedule of 

rate carrying rate of Rs.5.54 per M
2
. Moreover in some portion of the 

road, where only rate of Rs.5.54 per M
2
 should have been paid both 

items carrying rates of Rs.13.01 and 5.54 per M
2
 were executed and 

paid, simultaneously. Application of incorrect rate, resulted in over 

payment of Rs.170,000. 

This overpayment was reported in the month of July 2003, the 

Authority replied that it was actually an original work i.e. 

ñConstruction of Service Road (West)ò and not a re-habilitation work. 

The para was discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting held on 30
th
 March 2004. In which joint verification was 

decided and as a result of verification para was reduced to Rs.170,000 

and Department agreed to effect recovery by 31
st
May 2004 but no 

progress towards recovery was intimated till the month of September 

2005. 

(DP. 19) 

Para 2.22  Overpayment of Rs.126,030 due to excessive 

measurement 

According to Drawing, Design and Cross-Sectional Measurement, total 

quantity of excavation for the R.Ds as per detail comes to be 2458 M
3
 

on the basis of cross-sectional areas. 

CDA made a payment for 4214 M
3
 quantity by taking excessive cross- 

sectional areas, against the provided and designed quantities. Hence 

this excessive measurement resulted in overpayment of Rs.126,030. 

This overpayment was reported in the month of July 2003. The 

Authority admitted the recovery. The para was discussed in the 

Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held in the month of 

March 2004 and it was decided that recovery would be effected by 31
st
 

May 2004. No progress towards recovery was reported till September 

2005. 

(DP.7) 



50 
 

 



 

 

 

 

CONSTRUCTION  OF  2
ND  

 

CARRIAGEWAY  OF  ISLAMABAD  

 

HIGHWAY  FROM  JUNCTION  OF 

 

AIRPORT  LINK  ROAD  TO  RAWAT  

 

(PERFORMANCE  AUDIT)  

  



51 
 

CONSTRUCTION OF 2
nd

 CARRIAGEWAY  

OF ISLAMABAD HIGHWAY FROM  

JUNCTION OF AIRPORT LINK ROAD  

TO RAWAT  

(PERFORMANCE AUDIT)  
SUMMARY OF THE REPORT  

The project ñ2
nd

 Carriageway of Islamabad Highway from Junction of 

Airport, Link Road to Rawatò was launched to provide better 

traveling/carriage facilities between Islamabad and Lahore and various 

parts of NWFP. It was aimed at reducing traveling time, accidents and 

smooth traffic facilities to the users besides generating revenue. 

The objective and scope of the audit were to assess whether the 

resources had been utilized for the purpose for which they were made 

available with due regard to economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

The effort not only aimed at meeting accountability requirements but it 

was also intended to assist management by highlighting the areas of 

weak performance and making recommendations for improvement. 

 

Findings 

i. As per provision of PC-I, the project was to be financed by 

CDAôs own resources or through collection of toll tax. The 

Authority delayed the commencement of the project by about 

six years on the pretext of non-availability of funds, whereas 

sufficient balances were available with CDA during the interim 

period. 

ii.  The Authority collected the revenue of Rs.88.135 million from 

toll tax from March 1999 to July 2003 but did not utilize the 

same towards the project execution as stipulated in the revised 

PC-I. 

iii.  Design of bridges had to be changed many times during the 

execution of works and design consultant was ultimately 

expelled at the instance of Army Monitoring Team. However, 

Capital Development Authority did not penalize the consultant 

for faulty services. 

iv. Capital Development Authority placed the work of four (04) 

bridges under the supervision of consultants and incurred an 



52 
 

expenditure of Rs.7.661 million on this account, whereas there 

was no provision for such consultancy in PC-I. 

v. The execution of the project was not upto the standard as the 

road from Gumrah Bridge to Raw at developed ruts soon after 

its opening to traffic. The position was worse from Soan Bridge 

to Rawat. 

The report was issued to the Principal Accounting Officer, Ministry 

ofInterior Islamabad on 28
th
 February, 2004. The Departmental 

AccountsCommittee meeting was also held on 11
th
 June, 2004. The 

Committee haddiscussed major issues featured in the report and upheld 

audit stance inmost of the cases. 

Recommendations 

ü Factors responsible for extra-ordinary delay in allotment of 

work need to be identified and corrective measures be designed 

to prevent such occurring in future. 

ü Utilization of CDA funds should be efficiently prioritized to 

prevent un-necessary delay in important projects. 

ü Consultants for both design and supervision services should be 

hired after approval of the competent authority and their 

services should be properly monitored. Moreover, the 

consultants should be penalized for their faults. 

ü Proper system for periodic monitoring and evaluation of project 

activities by executive management should be ensured to get 

quality output and timely completion. 

  



53 
 

INTRODUCTION  

Background 

Capital Development Authority prepared a PC-1 amounting to 

Rs.245.200 million in year 1990 for 12 kilometers road 

construction from Airport Turning to G.T.Road. This was 

approved by the Executive Committee of the National 

Economic Council (ECNEC) on dated 11
th
 April, 1992 for 

Rs.198.860 million with no foreign exchange component 

subject to the condition that the scheme would be financed by 

Capital Development Authority through its own resources or 

through levy of toll tax. Authority, however, started only one-

way toll plaza with effect from 1
st
 April, 1999. 

Objectives 

After dualization of road: - 

- Smooth traffic facility would be available to users. 

- Running speed would be increased to save time. 

- Reduction of accidents. 

- Better traveling /carriage facilities between Islamabad and 

Lahore and various parts of NWFP. 

- Levy of toll tax for government revenue. 

Execution 

The Authority engaged a consultant M/s Republic Engineering 

Corporation (Pvt.) Ltd. on 6
th
 November, 1993 for design and 

supervision of the project ñConstruction of road for 11.778 

kilometers and four bridges including approachesò. 

The Authority could not start the work on the pretext of paucity 

of funds. It was decided to take out a reach of 1.575 kilometer 

(Airport Chowk to Gumrah Bridge) from consultants and place 

it under its own supervision for execution in the year 1995. The 

work was awarded to M/s Arshad and Co. during the year 1996 

with date of start as 7
th
 March, 1996. The work was 

substantially completed on 15
th
 January, 1999. 

  



54 
 

The work on four (4) bridges was taken in hand on 25
th
 October, 1999. 

The contractor M/s MAAKSONS could not complete the work even in 

revised time schedule and only one bridge on Soan river could be made 

operational as yet. Capital Development Authority followed the 

design/bill of quantities of M/s REC for the remaining road portion but 

did not entrust the supervision of road work to M/s REC. In case of 

bridges, design and supervision remained with M/s REC till 14
th
 

January, 2000 when consultant's contract was terminated due to 

defective design and their failure to supervise the work adequately. 

The supervision of work remained with Capital Development 

Authority till it was entrusted to M/s NESPAK after vetting/revision of 

design of M/s REC from University of Engineering and Technology 

Lahore. Both contractor and consultants were still on the job of four 

(04) bridges. Side-by-side Electrical-I Division of CDA was executing 

the installation of street light poles. 

Revised PC-I for the work of road portion from Gumrah Bridge to 

Rawat including bridges and approaches was approved by the ECNEC 

on dated 12
th
 May, 2000 for Rs.633.52 million. 

Financing 

Original PC-I was approved by ECNEC in the year 1992 with the 

condition that the project would be financed by the CDA throughits 

resources or through levy of toll tax. Consequently an expenditure of 

Rs.22.457 million was incurred and road portion of 1.5 km was 

completed by the month of March, 1999. 

PC-I was revised wherein ECNEC approved financing from Public 

Sector Development Programme (PSDP) with the condition that cost 

of the project would be recovered through toll tax. 

  



55 
 

Year wise AWP allocation by CDA and actual expenditure are given 

below: 

Period As per PC-I 

(Revised) 

Actual 

1998-1999 - - 

1999-2000 187.498 84.055 

2000-2001 278.750 228.096 

2001-2002 134.243 193.749 

2002-2003 - 74.389 

2003-2004 (upto 

8/2003) 

- 12.255 

Total 600.491 592.544 

 

  

(Rs.in million) 

 



56 
 

Project Digest  

Name of Project  

 
 
 

Length 
i. Financing 
ii. Sponsoring 
iii.  Execution  

Implementation Maintenance 
& Operation 

iv. Period of Completion 
v. Consultants 

 
 

a) Design 

 

b) Supervision (Bridges) 

 

vi. Amount of original PC.1 

Date of original PC.1 

vii.  Amount of revised PC.1 

Date of original PC.1 

viii.  Amount incurred on the 

project 

Execution 
Airport Turning to Gumrah 
Bridge 
(1.575 Km Road Portion) M/s 
Arshad & Co. 

 
 

Gumrah Bridge to Rawat (9.390 

k.m Road Portion) 
M/s Sardar M. Ashraf D 
Baluch 
Construction of Four 
Bridges M/s MAAKSONS 

: Construction of 2nd Carriageway of 

Islamabad Highway from Junction of 

Airport Link Road to Rawat. 

 

: 12.200 Kilometers. 

: Government of Pakistan 

: Government of Pakistan 

 

 

: Capital Development Authority 

: 36 months (As per revised PC. I) 

: M/s Republic Engineering 

(6
lh
November, 1993 to 14

th
 

October,2000) 

: M/s Highway Technology 

University of Engineering 

&Technology Lahore 

 

 

: M/s Republic Engineering (25
th
 

October,1999 to 14
th
 October,2000) 

: M/s NESPAK (22.8.2000 to date) 

: Rs.198.860 million  

: 11
th
 April, 1992  

: Rs.633.520 million  

: 12
th
 May, 2000 

: Rs.592.544 million 

 

 

 

:Work started on 7
th
 March, 1996 

:Stipulated date of completion 6
th
 

November, 1996 

:Actual completion date 15
th
 

January,1999 

:12
th
 June, 2000 to 11

th
 May, 2001 

Substantially completed on 31
st
 

December, 2002  

:25
th
 October, 1999 to 24

th
 October, 

2000/ still under progress 

 

 



57 
 

AUDIT FINDINGS  

3.1 Delay in tendering and toll collection 

(i) CDA exhibited extra ordinary delay in the tendering process. 

Notice Inviting Tender of road portion was prepared in the 

month of May 1995 whereas PC-I was approved in the year 

1992. Moreover tenders were invited in the month of 

September 1999 and the work was awarded after a period of 

nine months i.e. in the month of June 2000. Similarly tenders 

for bridges were invited in the month of September 1999 and 

Capital Development Authority awarded the contract in the 

month of October 1999. Due to delay in awarding of the works, 

the cost of the works enhanced from Rs.198.860 million to 

Rs.633.520 million due to which PC-I was revised for 

Rs.633.520 million. 

(ii)  The Chairman, Capital Development Authority had approved 

the installation of toll plaza on 3
rd

 January, 1995 after the 

decision of Cabinet Division in the month of December 1994. 

However, the Authority took more than four years to act upon 

it. The decision remained unimplemented for want of No 

Objection Certificate (NOC) from office of the Chief 

Commissioner Islamabad to include the Islamabad Highway in 

municipal limits of Islamabad. Thereafter, toll plaza was 

operated w.e.f. 1
st
 April, 1999. Further as per provision of 

revised PC-I, the cost of project would be recovered through 

levy of toll tax. The Authority collected Rs.88.131 million on 

account of toll tax from the month of April 1999 to July 2003 

but did not remit this amount to Government. 

The Authority replied that due to paucity of funds, the 

execution of the project suffered. As regards levy of toll tax, 

the proposal was approved by the Cabinet in the month of 

December 1994 and the Authority could not implement the 

decision due to want of NOC from the office of the Chief 

Commissioner of Islamabad which was necessary to enable the 

Authority to notify the inclusion of Islamabad Highway, within 

the municipal limits of Islamabad as a pre- requisite for 

installation of toll tax collection banners. The planning of the 

project suffered due to paucity of funds for a period of six years 

and market rates of the material witnessed enormous increase, 

which necessitated revision of PC-I. 

 

 



58 
 

 

The Authority admitted that the project was delayed for a 

period of six years due to non-availability of funds and 

consequently its cost also increased. As the scheme was to be 

financed from Capital Development Authority's own sources or 

through levy of toll tax, so in the presence of sufficient balance 

in self-financing (own sources) i.e. Rs.2,249.615 million on 

30
th
 June 1993 and Rs.2921.998 million on 30

th
 June, 1994, the 

delay was not justified whereas the Authority allocated only a 

sum of Rs.5.0 million from its own sources to the project 

through re-appropriation. Installation of toll tax plaza was 

decided by the Cabinet. Therefore the delay caused by 

obtaining NOC from the Chief Commissioner Islamabad 

Capital Territory, was not warranted. 

 
3.2 Lapses in execution of works 

 

(i) The Authority planned to execute main works; ñRoad and 

Bridgesò in such a way that bridges would be completed eight 

months before the completion of road so that the road could 

immediately be made operational. 

  

Bridges = 25
th
 October, 1999 to 24

th
 October, 2000 

 Road  = 12
th
 June, 2000 to 1l

th
 June, 2001 

  

However, the project work could not be monitored properly 

even though consultants were hired to supervise the work. Road 

portion was substantially completed on 1
st
 December, 2002 

whereas bridges were still under progress. All three major sub-

heads of the project i.e. ñConstruction of road from Airport 

turning to Gumrah Bridge,ò ñDualization of Islamabad 

Highway from Gumrah Bridge to Rawatò and ñConstruction of 

four bridgesò were delayed abnormally because of which 

consultancy charges also increased by Rs.3.19 million. 

However CDA neither imposed liquidated damages on 

contractors nor penalized consultants for time overrun. 

 

The Authority replied that the project was delayed due to many 

reasons. Proper extension was granted to the contractors with 

the approval of the competent authority. As the delay was 

beyond the control of the contractors, therefore, no penal action 

was required. Presence of consultants was felt necessary as the 

technical know-how for pre-stressed structure was not available 

with the CDA. As regard extra payment made to M/S NESPAK 

beyond six(6) months agreement, it was clarified that the 



59 
 

extension was granted with the approval of the Chairman of 

CDA and as such no extra payment was made. 

The reply of the Authority was not plausible as if the delay was 

beyond the control of contractors then the responsibility was 

needed to be fixed on consultants/departmental officials. 

Otherwise CDA needs to identify factors responsible for delay 

and fix responsibility for the same. 

(ii)  The work executed so far was inspected by Audit team. Three 

bridges were still under progress. Ruts were observed on first 

lane of the road. The position was worse after Soan Bridge. 

The Authority replied that at some places, ruts had appeared due 

to heavy traffic and the contractor had been asked to 

remove/repair the ruts, as the contractor was obliged to do so 

during the maintenance period. The reply of the Authority was 

not plausible, as development of big ruts in the very beginning 

reflected either poor execution or defective designing, which 

needed to be investigated. 

 

(iii)  Contract conditions of different contractors varied from contract 

to contract. 

 

3.3 Consultancy 

 

(i) Original as well as revised PC-I did not provide for 

outsourcing of construction supervision. Contrary to this, 

Capital Development Authority entrusted the construction 

supervision of bridges to the consultants M/s. REC at a cost 

of Rs.3.085 million who received a sum of Rs.2.671 million 

prior to the termination of contract due to unsatisfactory 

performance. After termination, M/s NESPAK was engaged 

for the purpose who had received Rs.4.990 million (7
th 

running bill CV-5 dated 2
nd

 October 2003). Total burden of 

construction supervision inflicted on public exchequer came 

to Rs.7.661 million. 

(ii)  Services of M/s NESPAK were engaged/paid w.e.f 22
nd

 

April, 2002 i.e. four months before the signing of 

agreement, on21
st
 August 2002. There was also a short fall of 

following key personnel as per appendix "C" of contract 

agreement: - 



60 
 

 
i. Material Engineer/ 

Research Officer 

 

ii. Site Inspectors 

 

 

iii.  Quantity Surveyor 

Responsible for supervision of 

testing, selection of materials, and 

preparation of concrete mix design. 

Responsible for supervision of 

(Minimum) construction of 

different components of bridges.  

Responsible for calculation of 

quantities of works carried out by 

the contractor for verification of 

their IPCs. 

The Authority replied that due to non-availability of required 

expertise, the consultants were engaged for construction 

supervision to minimize the risk factor. Even NHA engaged 

consultants on projects of such magnitude/ nature and even at 

present ongoing work of I.J. Principal Road. This was done in 

the best interest of the work. Further the key personnel 

mentioned in appendix "C" page 55 of the contract was 

employed from 22
nd 

April, 2002 and they were still working on 

the supervision of the project. As such no overpayment was 

made. 

The reply of the Authority was not plausible as the approval of 

Planning & Development Division for employing supervisory 

consultants was not taken. Moreover, CDA was self sufficient 

in qualified engineers to supervise the project. Strength of 

Capital Development Authority engineers needs to be 

rationalized, if supervision of contracts is to be outsourced. 

Further at the time of execution of agreement, which was 

executed on 21
st
 August, 2002 the shortage of key personnel 

was noticed and the Authority could not substantiate 

employment of the said personnel through documentary 

evidence. 

 

 

(iii)  Agreement with M/s REC was for a period of 2 ½ years from 

2
nd 

August, 1993. Six months for design phase and 2 years for 

construction supervision of two works namely: 

 

1. 2nd carriageway of Shahrah-e-Kashmir from Zero point to G.T. 

Road (Not under discussion) and 

 

 

 



61 
 

 

 

 

 

2. 2nd carriageway of Islamabad Highway from Airport Turning 

to Rawat. (Under discussion). 

Services of M/s REC concluded on 31
st
 March, 1998 in case of 

work at (1) above. But in case of work under discussion, the 

consultants continued up to 14
th
 October, 2000 when their contract 

was terminated on behest of Army Monitoring Team because of 

poor performance of consultant. Further Army Monitoring Team 

had alluded to embezzlement in construction of 2
nd

 Carriageway of 

Islamabad Highway due to non-adherence to specification of 

carriageway and payment of exorbitant amount to consultants M/s 

REC. 

 

(iv) Design of M/s REC proved faulty and M/s University of 

Engineering & Technology Lahore was engaged for vetting / 

correction of the design for which Rs.714,164 were paid to M/s 

UET as fee. This amount was still recoverable from M/s REC. 

Further M/s REC was not penalized for defective design and 

improper supervision. Retention of consultant for a period of 8 

years against the agreement period of 2% years needs to be 

justified as there had been a considerable time delay and defective 

execution of work in the presence of consultant. 

 

In response to the observation, the Authority replied that the work 

on the project could not be started physically. The revision of PC-I 

remained under consideration of the ECNECfor many years and 

finally PC-I was revised on 12
th
 May, 2000. The consultants M/s 

REC obviously remained engaged and in close contact to sort out 

technicalities of the project. The services of the consultants were 

terminated on making frequent changes in design thus causing 

delay in the execution of work. However, payment was made to 

consultants for the work i.e. preparation of estimate, design etc. 

Further, CDA did not have the specialized manpower and required 

specialty for the bridges of such magnitude. As such, consultants 

were engaged. The NHA had also been following the same 

pattern/procedure. The contract of M/s REC was, however, 

terminated because of faulty design. The payment of the work done 

regarding preparation of estimates, design and drawings etc., had to 

be made as per agreement. 
  



62 
 

The reply of the Authority was not plausible because 

engagement of consultants for the idle period was unwarranted. 

This was further corroborated by the fact that in spite of such 

long engagement, the design produced by the consultants was 

not adequate which had to be revised many times and was 

ultimately rejected. This showed that the consultants had not 

been working seriously throughout their period of engagement. 

The consultants should have been penalized for faulty services. 

Moreover the Authority admitted that the design provided by 

M/s REC, was faulty therefore, payment for design was 

unwarranted. The issue was also discussed in Departmental 

Account Committee meeting wherein the committee directed to 

effect recovery from the consultant. 

3.4 Improvement in environment aspects 

In the PC-1 (Original and Revised), the provision of 

preparation of lawn areas, natural lawn, top soil, river silt and 

fertilizer, grain roots was included. Funds amounting to 

Rs.8.500 million were allocated to the Environment Directorate 

for soft landscaping during the year 2002-03. The Environment 

Directorate, however, could not give any output for the job. In 

the" current financial year 2002-03, allocation of Rs.8.500 

million had again been made for planting and other landscaping 

work. The concerned division of the Authority did not produce 

any record. 

3.5 Audit limitation  

The Divisional Management did not update the register of 

works timely and it was only posted upto June, 2002 in most of 

the cases. Further neither contractor ledgers were maintained 

by CDA nor the record relating to monitoring and evaluation of 

project activities was produced. 

The Authority replied that works register and the contractor 

ledger had been maintained and could be shown to Audit as and 

when desired. Further CDA monitored the project actively and 

Planning and Development Division undertook physical survey 

after July 2003. 

The reply of the Department was not tenable, as no record was 

produced in support of reply. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY  

  



63 
 

CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY  

Civil Aviation Authority is an autonomous body established under 

Pakistan Civil Aviation Authority Ordinance 1982. Purpose of 

establishing CAA was the promotion and regulation of civil aviation 

activities and to develop an infrastructure for safe, efficient, adequate 

and economical air transport service in Pakistan. 

COMMENTS ON BUDGET AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

FOR THE YEAR 2002-03 

 

COMMENTS ON CORPORATE BUDGET 2002-03 

 

Civil Aviation Authority is a profit earning commercial entity. 

Therefore main focus of budget is optimum utilization of resources to 

generate maximum revenues by incurring minimal expenditure. 

Corporate budget is commented upon in two parts, the revenue portion 

and the expenditure part. 

REVENUE BUDGET    (Rs. in million) 

Operational Revenue 

Landing & Housing 

Fee 
1783 1762 1698 1539 (12.6) (9.36) 

Route Navigation 

Fee 

1409 1271 1576 1639 28.9 4.0 

Embarkation Fee 630 648 684 681 5.1 (0.4) 

Aircraft Power 

Supply 

67 63 60 60 (4.7) - 

CIP Lounge 12 35 26 54 54.3 108 

Sub Total 3901 3779 4044 3973 5.1 (1.75) 

 

 

  

 

 

Item 

2001-02 2002-03 Actual 

variance 

Budget 

Variance 
Budget Actual Budget Actual F/(UF)*  F/(UF)*  

1 2 3 4 (4-2) (4-3) 

     %age %age 

 



64 
 

(Rs. in million) 

 

Non Operational Revenue 

Rent, Electric & 

Water Charges 
721 795 1034 1049 32 1.45 

Airworthiness & 

License Fee 
19 20 10 17 (15) 70 

Royalties & Meal 

uplift 
04 07 05 04 (42.8) (20) 

Advertisement 12 01 12 05 400 (58) 

Cargo Through Put 116 145 163 172 18.6 5.5 

Return on Investment 320 405 125 123 (69.6) (1.6) 

Inspection Services & 

Misc. 
139 49 65 60 22.4 (7.7) 

Profit on Joint 

Venture 

36 30 19 38 26.7 100 

Collection Charges 

on FTT 
01 01 01 01 

- - 

Sub Total 1368 1453 1434 1469 1.1 2.4 

G. Total 5269 5232 5478 5442 6.2 - 

 
*F = Favourable 

UF = Unfavourable  

 

Operational Revenue 

 

Operational Revenue for the year 2003 was Rs.4,044.0 million 

projected 7% above the last yearôs receipts of Rs.3,779.0 million. 

Coming to subhead level, Landing and Housing Fee was budgeted at 

3.76% less than the previous yearôs actual receipt under this head. This 

reduced projection was in view of CAA Boardôs decision to reduce 

Domestic Housing and Landing Fee by 90% for six months initially 

and later on for unlimited period on the direction of Ministry of 

Defence. This decision was taken to promote Domestic Air Traffic. 

Table below shows that number of 

Item 2001-02 2002-03 Actual 
variance 

Budget 
variance 

Budget Actual Budget Actual 
F/(UF)*  F/(UF)*  

1 2 
3 4 (4-2) 

%age 
(4-3) 
%age 

 



65 
 

International flights was increased by 8.5% between the year 2002 and 

2003 whereas domestic flights increased by 2.1%. 

 

Domestic traffic6565ould not increase in the short run as was 

envisaged at the time of domestic tariff reduction. 

 

Actual collection of Route Navigation Fee was 4% above the budget, 

and had an incremental trend over the previous year. Similarly, CIP 

lounge receipts increased by a reasonable amount. These two heads 

showed positive trend. 

 

Non-Operational Revenue 

The budget under non-operational revenue in the year 2001-02 was 
Rs.1,368.0 million as compared to Rs.1,434.0 million for the year 
2003-04. 

EXPENDITURE BUDGET  

A. DevelopmentExpenditure 

 

New Terminal Complex 

Lahore 1402 2007 1953 1268 36.8 

New Islamabad 

International Airport. 
10 

- - - - 

Other Project - - 79 - (100) 

AC&C Projects - - - 11 (100) 

Sub Total 1412 2007 2032 1279 36.3 

  

Flights 

Number of Flights Growth  
%age 

2001-02 2002-03 

International 15,727 17,063 8.5% 

Domestic 39,071 39,886 2.1% 

 

(Rs. in Million) 
Item 2001-02 2002-03 Actual 

Variance 
Budget Actual Budget Actual F/(UF)*  

1 2 
3 4 (4-2) 

%age 
 

 

Major Pro jects 



66 
 

Air Traffic Services 06 02 - - - 

Planning & Development - 06 - . 01 83 

Technical 165 66 291 174 (163.6) 

Operational Works 342 202 198 135 33.1 

Administration 18 14 31 18 (28.5) 

Sub Total 531 290 520 328 (13.1) 

Total Development 

Budget 

1,943 2,297 2,552 1,607 - 

 

COMMENTS ON EXPENDITURE BUDGET 

 

Development Expenditure 

A budget of Rs.2,553.0 million was earmarked for Development 

Projects during the year 2002-03. An amount of Rs.1,607.0 million 

was spent on the development projects. Execution of some of the 

projects was not undertaken. This shows planning and inclusion of 

unimportant schemes in the budget at the time of budget planning. 

Further an amount of Rs.11.0 million was spent on Aeronautical 

Communication and Control System Project without prior budget 

allocation. 

  

Other Schemes 

 
B- Non Development Expenditure 
 

Administrative Expenses 2817 3068 3209 3129 (2.0) 

Repair & Maintenance 329 242 302 296 (22.3) 

Financial Charges 1462 931 867 683 26.6 

Depreciation 622 610 1,066 1330 (118) 

Total Non-Development 
Budget 

5230 4851 5444 5438 (12.1) 

 

*F = Favourable  

UF= Unfavourable 

 



67 
 

Non-Development 

Major increase was seen in depreciation provision and it was told that 

New Terminal Complex (NTCL) was capitalized in the year 2002-03 

which increased the depreciation provision for the year. 

Expenditure 2002 2003 Increase 

%age 
Aeroplane Calibration 03 59 (1867) 

Consumable Store 11 15 (36) 

Depreciation 610 1330 (116) 

Administrative Expenditure                                         (Rs. in million) 

Expenditure 
2002 

2003 
Increase 

%age 

Salary & Allowances 1,851 2,174 (18) 

Traveling 83 89 (7) 

Utilities 539 586 (9) 

Communication 94 102 (9) 

Advertisement 13 17 (31) 

Subscription/Donation 13 22 (69) 

 

Increase in expenditure was noticed in the sub-heads subscription/ 

donations, advertisement and salary allowances over the previous year. 

 

Financial Reporting 
 
Civil Aviation Authority is a commercial entity and its accounts are 
maintained in accordance with International Accounting Standards. 
Financial Statements for the year 2002-03 are under review. Under 
given are the cases where more disclosure and a clear corporate policy 
was desired: 
  

(Rs. in million) 

( ) = Unfavourable 

 



68 
 

i. CAA has a central supply depot to procure store & spares for 

subsequent provision to locations. Some supplies of emergent 

nature are also procured by locations directly, to cater their 

needs. Stores & spares stocks given in the balance sheet Rs. 

183.898 million pertain to CAA, HQ, Karachi and Supply 

Depot. It was found that stores & spares stock of Rs.7.374 

million and Rs.7.430 million of other locations had not been 

accounted for in the stocks and thus current assets were 

understated by an amount of Rs.14.804 million. 

ii.  Midway Hotel was acquired from PIAC and it was shown in 

the Balance Sheet Assets of the CAA. As per International 

Accounting Standard-9 ñif any asset is acquired it should be 

revalued and reported in the accounts at a value determined, as 

suchò. But value of this asset was not determined this way. 

iii.  CAA records its revenue on Accrual Accounting Convention. 
The amount of revenue billed was booked in the receivable 
ledgers which aggregated to total revenue figure for the year to 
be shown in the Income Statement. During Audit it was 
revealed that operational and non operational revenue was 
Rs.4,021.0 million and Rs.1,769.0 .million respectively, as per 
ledger accounts. Whereas Income Statement showed Rs.3,972.0 
million & Rs.1,470.0 million for operational and non-
operational income respectively. Resultantly revenue for the 
year was understated by Rs.348.0 million in the Income 
Statement. Management replied that bills were raised on EO&E 
basis. But the answer was not satisfactory as ledger balances 
for the year end were taken by audit which came up after 
adjustments of errors and omissions. 

  



69 
 

4. CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY  

AUDIT  OBSERVATIONS 

Para 4.1 Encroachment of Civil Aviation Authorityôs land 

worth Rs.l,336.853 million  

As per data provided by General Manager Estate vide 

HQCAA/2886/7/Estates dated 27.2.2004, Civil Aviation Authority 

land measuring 149.46 acres and 389559 sft at various airports was 

encroached by various Government Departments and private persons 

upto March 2003. 

Due to negligence of Civil Aviation Authority in removing the 

encroachments, loss of Rs.1,336.853 million was sustained by the 

Authority (Annex attached). 

Matter was reported during the month of February 2004. The Authority 

did not give initial reply. The matter was discussed in Departmental 

Accounts Committee meeting held on 29
th
 November, 2004. The 

committee directed for conducting a joint enquiry by CAA and 

Ministry of Defence to ascertain the details of private encroachment 

and efforts should be made to clear the CAA land from private and 

Government Departments. No progress of joint inquiry was made 

available as decided in Departmental Accounts Committee meeting till 

the month of September 2005. 
(DP. 17) 

Para 4.2 Non-realization of compensation for CAA land 

worth Rs.617.0 million 

 

According to the decision of Civil Aviation Authority Board in its 94
th 

meeting, the Civil Aviation Authority land of 4.25 acres at Shahra-e-

Faisal was handed over to KDA, free of cost and in lieu Civil Aviation 

Authority was to acquire land from Provincial Government at 

Hyderabad Airport free of cost. 

Civil Aviation Authority could not acquire land at Hyderabad Airport 

in pursuance of decision of Civil Aviation Authority Board. Non-

implementation of decision resulted in loss of Rs.617.0 million. 

  



70 
 

Non-acquiring of land was reported during the month of February 

2004. The Authority replied that there was no loss to Civil Aviation 

Authority as utilization of land was allowed for a public purpose. The 

reply was not tenable because free of cost transfer of land was not 

permissible under the Civil Aviation Authority rules. The matter was 

discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 

29
th
 November, 2004. The Committee directed that the Board decision 

must be complied with and a report be submitted within one month. No 
progress was intimated till the month of September 2005.                              

(DP. 18) 

Para 4.3 Non-recovery of Rs.139.148 million on account of 

operational dues 

Item No. VII of HQCAA/1000/DGS directive No 02/96 states; ñthe 

recovery of outstanding dues of aeronautical charges will be the 

responsibility of Commercial Branch, however Director Air Transport 

will provide necessary assistance to recover these dues.ò 

Civil Aviation Authority could not recover outstanding dues on 

account of landing and housing charges, route navigation charges, 

foreign travel tax, embarkation fee and power supply charges from 

various Airlines for the period 2002-03. Non-observance of rules 

resulted in non-recovery of Rs.199.676 million. 

Outstanding dues were highlighted by audit during the month of 

February 2004. The Authority did not give any reply. The matter was 

discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 

29
th
 November, 2004. The Committee directed to verify the recovered 

amount of Rs.60.528 million and pursue for recovery of the remaining 

amount of Rs.139.148 million. No progress towards 

verification/recovery had been intimated till the month of September 

2005. 

(DP.40) 

Para 4.4  Non-recovery of lease money of Rs.61.811 million 

According to Lease Deed Clause 3b(iii); ñ1
st
 installment of premium 

shall be paid at the time of award/signing of lease, second installment 

on the expiry of the construction period i.e. after two years and third 



71 
 

installment six months after the second installmentò. 

Civil Aviation Authority handed over its land measuring 25.8 acres to 

PIAC through Director Allama Iqbal International Airport Lahore on 

lease for 30 years w.e.f. 28
th
 April 2003. The Authority could not 

recover 1
st
 installment of the premium of Rs.56.192 million and the 

amount of rent Rs.5.619 million. Non-observance of procedure 

resulted in non-recovery of Rs.61.811 million (Rs.56.192 million + 

Rs.5.619 million). 

Non-recovery was reported during the month of February 2004. The 

Authority replied that efforts were being made at Headquarter Civil 

Aviation Authority and Ministry of Defence levels to execute the lease 

agreement. The reply was not accepted as the lease agreement should 

have been executed before handing over of land to PIAC. The matter 

was discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held 

on 29
th
 November, 2004. The Committee directed the Authority to 

pursue PIAC for recovery of dues. No progress was intimated till the 

month of September 2005. 

(DP.8) 

Para 4.5  Non-recovery of lease rent amounting to Rs.31.247 

milli on and interest of Rs.8.349 million thereon 

According to Para-2 (b) of Lease Deed approved by Ministry of 

Finance and Justice Division as conveyed by the Ministry of Defence, 

dated 16
th
 January, 1991, during the next ten years the annual rent at 

the rate l/30
th
 of market value of the leased land as on the date 

coinciding with the end of the first ten years of the term of lease. 

Lease agreement with M/s Shaheen Airport Services, was signed by 

Civil Aviation Authority @ Rs.6.25 million per annum for the period 

of 10 years commencing from January 29, 1999. But the lessee did not 

pay the lease rent for the period February 1999 to January 2004. This 

resulted in non-recovery of Rs.31.247 million of rent and Rs.8.349 

million of interest @ 8%. 

Non-recovery of lease money was brought to the notice of CAA during 

the month of February 2004. The Authority replied during the month 

of April 2004 that the requisite action for recovery of outstanding dues 

from M/s Shaheen Airport Services was under process. However, M/s 

Shaheen Airport Services had been finally informed that they were 

legally expected to honour their commitments with Civil Aviation 

Authority. The para was discussed in the Departmental Accounts 

Committee meeting held on 



72 
 

  



73 
 

29
th
 November, 2004 and the Committee directed the Authority to 

expedite the recovery. No further progress was reported till the month 

of September 2005. 

(DP.28) 
 

Para 4.6  Extra expenditure of Rs.18.128 million due to award 

of work at higher rates 

 

According to Para 13 of Civil Aviation Authority Procurement 

Regulation, indents valuing above rupees two lacs shall generally be 

procured through open tenders by advertising in press. Firms registered 

with Civil Aviation Authority for specific type of service required will 

be invited to quote. If decided by the Director Technical and Director 

General, for reasons of urgency to be stated, not to adopt open tender 

system for indent, of value higher than rupees two lacs, these may be 

procured on limited tenders basisò. Furthermore, para 17 denotes that 

ñpurchase by negotiation will be made only in exceptional cases when 

the stores are urgently required and the time available does not permit 

resort to any other mode of purchase. In such cases Director Generalôs 

approval will be essential. 

 

Civil Aviation Authority (Directorate Jinnah International Airport 

Karachi) signed a Memorandum of Understanding with National 

LogisticCell for one year (w.e.f 4
th
 January, 2001 to 31

st
 March, 2002) 

which wasfurther extended w.e.f 1
st
 April, 2002 to 31

st
 March, 2003 

without openbidding system for procurement of water @ Re.0.34 per 

gallon(Rs.2006/6000 gallons) while at the same time water was being 

procuredfrom another contractor @ Re.0.18 per gallon (Rs.441/2400 

gallons).Non-observance of Civil Aviation Authority regulations and 

award ofcontract at higher rates resulted in extra expenditure of 

Rs.18.128 millionto the Authority from July 2002 to June 2003. 

 

Irregularity was pointed out during the month of February 2004. The 

Authority replied that the rate of M/s NLC was on higher side as 

compared to the rate of private water supplier due to the reasons that 

prompt supply of water during the law and order situation in city as 

well as during VVIP movement and breakdown of power/water supply 

at the other sources of (Hydrant). The reply was not tenable because 

M/s NLC was also unable to supply water during civil disturbances, 

strikes, lockout or other industrial disturbances by the workers as was 

required under para 10(c) of Memorandum of Understanding. Para was 

discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 

29
th
 November, 2004. The Committee directed to revise the reply and 

submit alongwithsupporting documents/evidence for review by Audit. 

No progress was intimated till the month of September 2005.(DP.26) 



74 
 

Para 4.7 Non-recovery of space charges amounting to 

Rs.14.900 million 

As per letter No QIAP/3452 /89 dated 31 May, 2002, the temporary 

use of land of Civil Aviation Authority for stacking of material and for 

camp office of contractor will be charged @ Rs.2.20 and Rs.8 per sft 

respectively with effect from 18
th
 June, 2001. 

Civil Aviation Authority (Directorate Commercial and Estates), gave 

its land measuring 232650 sft. to a private contractor for stacking of 

material and 45587 sft for camp office, but could not recover charges 

at prescribed rates. Non-implementation of instructions resulted in 

non-recovery of Rs.14.900 million. 

Non-payment of prescribed charges by the contractor was pointed out 

during the month of February 2004. The Authority gave an interim 

reply. The matter was discussed in the Departmental Accounts 

Committee meeting held on 29
th
 November, 2004. The Committee 

directed Civil Aviation Authority to arrange recovery immediately and 

disciplinary action be taken against the person(s) who allowed use of 

land without realizing rent or guarantee, in advance as per agreement. 

No further progress was intimated till the month of September 2005. 

(DP. 19) 

Para 4.8 Non-recovery of embarkation fee of Rs.6.990 million 

According to clause 3.11 and 3.12 of Civil Aviation Authority 

Revenue Accounting Manual, the embarkation fee is payable by the 

passengers and is recovered from them by the airlines at the time of 

issuance of tickets. Civil Aviation Authority however recovers the 

embarkation fee directly from the airlines based on the number of 

passengers embarked on each flight. 

Civil Aviation Authority did not recover embarkation fee from the 

airlines for the year 2002-03 relating to their Hajj Operation. Non-

adherence to above rule resulted in non-recovery of Rs.6.990 million. 

Non-recovery was pointed out during audit in the month of January 

2004. The Authority replied that Headquarter had taken up the matter 

of 



75 
 

recovery of embarkation fee with Ministry of Hajj. The matter was 

discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 

29
th
 November, 2004. The Committee directed that recovery should be 

affected within two months and reported to Audit but no progress 

towards recovery was made till the month of September 2005. 

(DP.5) 

Para 4.9 Un-justified payment of Rs.2.125 million on account 

of donation paid to Airport Security Force 

Civil Aviation Authority Chart of Classification states; ñthe head of 

account 8-70-10 is maintained for booking of expenditure relating to 

subscription and donation. It includes the amount of subscription, 

donation and charities to the charitable, religious or educational 

organizations.ò 

Civil Aviation Authority made payment on account of donation to the 

Airport Security Force during the year 2002-03 and booked 

expenditure under the said Account 8-70-10. The Airport Security 

Force is a Federal Government Agency under the control of Ministry 

of Defence and funds are also provided by the Government for its 

expenses. In addition to this, Airport Security Force also receives 

Airport Security charges from Civil Aviation Authority. Violation of 

Civil Aviation Authority policy resulted in unjustified payment of 

Rs.2.125 million during the year 2002-03. 

Irregularity was reported in the month of April 2004. The Authority 

did not reply. The matter was discussed in the Departmental Accounts 

Committee meeting held on 29
th
 November, 2004. The Committee 

directed that matter might be referred to Board for regularization. No 

further progress was intimated till the month of September 2005. 

(DP.46) 

Para 4.10 Irregular relocation of floral shop caused loss of 

Rs.1.620 million 

According to Clause 5 of Civil Aviation Authority Order 11-4, Policy 

and Procedure regarding grant of business at airports, all commercial 

licenses shall be disposed of through inviting tenders after wide 

publicity in the newspapers. 



76 
 

Civil Aviation Authority (Director Airport, Allama Iqbal International 

Airport, Lahore) relocated floral shop from Concourse Hall domestic 

departure to international arrival on same terms and conditions without 

going into re-tendering process. The rental value at the relocated area 

was Rs.61,000 per month as compared to the Domestic Departure Hall 

rent of Rs.16,000 per month. Irregular relocation of floral shop from 

Concourse Hall domestic departure to international arrival resulted in 

loss of Rs.1.620 million (Rs.61,000 - Rs.16,000 X 36 months). 

Loss was brought to the notice of management during the month of 

January/February 2004. The Authority-replied that after receiving 

request from the licensee for relocation of shop, this office carried out 

survey to analyze and ascertain the volume of business. It was 

observed that site of business was not fit for floral shop and in order to 

save the Authority from financial losses, the shop of same size in front 

of International Arrival was given to the party. The reply was not 

accepted as the relocation was against the policy of Civil Aviation 

Authority. The matter was discussed in the Departmental Accounts 

Committee meeting on 29
th
 November,2004. The Committee directed 

that recovery should be made at the rate Rs.45,000 per month as in the 

case of adjacent shops at international arrival lounge. No progress was 

intimated till the month of September 2005.  

(DP.7) 

 

Para 4.11  Overpayment of Rs.599,000 due to wrong fixation of 

pay and additional charge pay 
 
Para 1(a) of Establishment Division letter No. 10/52/95-R-2(Pt) dated 
21

st 
August,2001 states; ña retired civil servant and a retired officer of 

the Armed Forces, re-employed on a civil post equivalent to the post 
from which he retired, may be allowed the pay/allowances and 
perquisites sanctioned for the post. His pay may be fixed at that stage 
of the time scale of the post at which he was drawing his pay before 
retirementò. Further, Para (xv) of appointment letter for contract 
employee in Civil Aviation Authority states; ñWhole time of the 
contract appointee would be at the disposal of Civil Aviation 
Authority. He may be employed in any manner required by appropriate 
authority without claim for additional remunerationò. Para 11(b) of 
Government of Pakistan Establishment Division Office Memorandum 
No. 10/52/95.E-2(Pt) dated 21

st
 August, 2001 states; ñwhere the terms 

and conditions of a post are prescribed in a statute or the statutory 
notification, as the case may be, should prevailò. 
  



77 
 

Civil Aviation Authority (Directorate of Administration, Karachi) 

fixed pay of a retired Officer at Rs.31,350 against the Last Pay 

Certificate of Rs.28,010. The Authority also granted additional charge 

pay @ 10% of pay to that officer employed on contract basis. Similarly 

the Authority fixed the pay & allowances of a retired officer under 

para-II (a) of the said notification while the terms and conditions had 

already been chalked out and accepted by the said officer under para-2 

of the appointment letter dated 8
th
 September, 2000. Wrong fixation of 

pay and additional charge pay resulted in overpayment of Rs.599,000. 

Overpayment was pointed out in the month of February/March 2004. 

The Authority did not furnish reply. The matter was discussed in the 

Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 29
Ih
 November, 

2004. The Committee directed that recovery may be expedited and got 

verified from Audit. No progress towards recovery was intimated till 

the month of September 2005. 

(DP.48&51) 

 

Para 4.12  Irregular expenditure of Rs.193,900 due to change in 

specification 

 

According to Invitation of Tenders dated 19
th
 November 2002, office 

equipments i.e steel almirah with the specification of 4' x 8' x 18" and 

steel cabinet with 2' x 1-1/2' x 4' were required and the supplier quoted 

his rates on the basis of these specifications. 

Civil Aviation Authority (Directorate Administration, Karachi) issued 

purchase order for steel almirahs and steel cabinets with the lower 

specification of 3'x6'xl8-l/2" and 2'x 1 -l/2'x4-1/2' respectively at the 

same rates at which bid was accepted. Change in specification after the 

award of work resulted in irregular expenditure of Rs.193,900 incurred 

on procurement of office equipment. 

Receipt of below specification items was pointed out in the month of 

February, 2004. The Authority did not reply. The matter was discussed 

in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting on 29
th
 November, 

2004. The Committee directed to conduct enquiry to fix responsibility 

and recover the amount. No further progress was intimated till the 

month of September 2005. 

(DP. 10) 



78 
 

Para 4.13 Non-forfeiture of  performance security of  

  Rs.175,000 

As per clause 8(a) of the contract agreement, if the contractor / supplier 

fails to deliver the store to the consignee within prescribed period, the 

purchaser shall on expiry of 21 days grace period be entitled to cancel 

contract/forfeit security deposit. 

Civil Aviation Authority (Director Technical, Karachi) entered into 

contract for supply of spares for Barracuda 6 Large Fire Crash Tender 

(LFCT) Engine within the stipulated period of 240 days. The supplier, 

however, did not make supply within the stipulated period because the 

engine imported was defective and substandard. The Authority did not 

forfeit security deposit/performance security of the supplier under 

contract clause mentioned above. Non-adherence to provision of 

contract agreement resulted in non-forfeiture of security deposit of 

Rs.175,000 (5% of total contract price of Rs.3.500 million). 

Matter was pointed out during the month of February 2004. The 

Authority replied that in the month of November 2003, the firm 

informed that the requisite stores received at sea port was not as per 

contract specification. The reply was not tenable because in case of 

failure to supply the engine within stipulated period, the security 

deposit of the supplier was required to be forfeited. The matter was 

discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 

29
th
 November, 2004. The Committee decided that matter would be 

resolved. No further progress was made till the month of September 

2005. 

(DP. 14) 

  



79 
 

 

Annex 

STATEMENT SHOWING DETAIL OF CAA LAND UNDER 

ENCROACHMENT WITH GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENTS / 

OTHERS WITH ITS VALUE IN RESPECT OF DP -17 FOR THE 

YEAR 2003-04. 

Sr. Location Date of Name of Encroacher Area 

Encroached 

Rate Amount 
No. / Airpot  Encroachment Govt Deptt / Agency Private InSft  In  Per Sft /  

      Acres Acre  
1 Multan 1976 A.S.F  25617  333.33 8.539 
  1976 A.S.F  6794  -do- 2.264 
  1992 A.S.F  240  -do- 0.079 
2 Ormara Since last 15 years Executive Engineer 

Provincial B&R Distt 

Gwadar 

 17323

7 

 10.00 1.732 

  23.03.2002 
ASF, CSO (South) 

ASF HQ Karachi 

 
1122 

 
-do- 0.011 

3 Peshawar 20.11.1986 A.S.F  47000  555.55 26.110 
  01.11.1992   55549  -do- 30.860 

A 69.595 
4 Gwadar 1-2003  Abdul Ghafoor 40000 

 

 

 16.66 0.666 

     S/o Behram 40000  -do- 0.666 

     38955

9 

   

5 Karachi Since 1984 
 Abu Bakkar & 

Others 

 2.20 8.470 18.634 

  
Since 198 

 Different 

Encroachers 

 

 

 

 120.00 -do- 1,016.400 

  
Since Long 

 Naseer-ud-Din & 

others 

 22.26 -do- 188.542 

  
Since 1994 

 Umar Jamshed & 

Other 

 01.00 -do- 8.470 

  
29.10.1997 

 Malik Asif 

Mehmood 

 

4.00 -do- 33.880 

  

149.46 B 

1,267.258 

 

G.Total (A+B) 1,336,853 

(Rs. in million) 

 



80 
 

 

 

 

 

Supply Depot 
 



SUPPLY DEPOT 

SUMMARY OF THE REPORT  

Supply Depot is a Central Depot to cater for material requirements of 

Civil Aviation Authority (CAA) at different locations and airports 
across the country. 

Budget allocated and actual expenditure for the past three years was as 
under: - 

Purpose to conduct the audit was to highlight weaknesses in the system 

and give recommendations to rectify those. Major sub systems studied 

during audit were (i) Financial Control System (ii) Procurement 

System and (iii) Inventory Management System. After discussion on 

each sub-system, the ensuing chapter gave certain recommendations. 

Report was issued to Administrative Secretary in the month of 

February, 2004 and discussed in the Departmental Accounts 

Committee meeting held on 18
th
 August, 2004. Decisions of the 

meeting had been incorporated in the report. 

INTRODUCTION  

Civil Aviation Authority Supply Depot was established under 

Technical Directorate within the area of Jinnah International Airport 

Karachi. Basic role of central storage cum distribution point is to cater 

for material requirements of Civil Aviation Authority Locations / 

Airports against their demands for stock replenishment. 

Supply Depot is not a sole procurement agency. It makes local 
purchases óBô & óCô class stores (test equipments and miscellaneous 
consumable spares) on necessity basis out of their budgetary 
allocations. While major equipments /system are procured at 
headquarter level from Annual Development Program schemes on the 
requirement raised by Supply Depot or other locations. 

  

(Rs. in million) 

Year Budget Expenditure 
2000-01 22.268 9.840 

2001-02 22.918 8.189 

2002-03 17.358 14.242 
Source: Budget allocations and final accounts of respective years. 
 



80 
 

Supply Depot is responsible to hold storage, adequate stock of supply, 

stores / equipment so as to promptly meet demands of Civil Aviation 

Authority Locations and for appropriate arrangements to dispatch of 

stores to consignee units in conformity with rules given in:- 

ü Civil Aviation Authority Procurement Regulations approved by 

CAA Board in its 13
th
 meeting held on 2

nd
 October, 1984 in 

Ministry of Defence, Rawalpindi. 

ü Supply Regulations - 2002. 

ORGANOGRAM  

Organization set up of Supply Depot is as under: - 

 

  

 



81 
 

STOCK INVENTORY  

Stock inventory had been categorized into following three classes. 

A) Major equipments; 

B) Testing equipments; and 

C) Miscellaneous consumable spares. 

The following table depicts closing stock position of the given years: 
 

FUNCTIONS 

i) To maintain its supply by timely review and provision of stores 

by indenting to Headquarter. 

ii)  To receive the stores from suppliers and dispatch the same to 

Civil Aviation Authority locations on demand. 

iii)  To hold adequate stock of components / parts for CAA aircraft 

and arranging its repair from PIAC. 

iv) To follow-up the indents and contracts executed for 

procurement of stores till its timely completion. 

AUDIT OBJECTIVES  

Main objectives of the audit were: - 

i) To ensure that procedure of procurement of stores was duly 

complied with. 

ii)  To ensure that supplies were being made in time. 

iii)  To ensure that inventory records were being kept systematically. 

iv) To ensure that periodic inspections of inventories were being 

carried out in accordance with the inventory schedule. 

v) To ensure that action to write off / dispose of beyond 

economical repair and salvage stores was being initiated timely. 

vi) To ensure that inventory In and Out stock taking was being 

(Rs. in million) 

Year Store Spares Total 

1999 6.058 221.400 227.458 

2000 4.885 165.115 170.0 

2001 5.040 172.172 177.212 

2002 6.897 186.567 193.464 

2003 7.211 176.687 183.898 
 
 

(Source: Note No.8.1, 7.1 and 6.1 of the Annual Report 
of respective year.) 

 



82 
 

carried out according to the prescribed schedule / procedure. 

vii)  To evaluate if the system was functioning properly and laid 

down procedures were being strictly followed. 

This report highlights the following issues: - 

i) Procurement of certain spares was made without userôs 

requirement. (Para 5.1) 

ii)  Wrong booking of expenditure. (Para 5.2) 

iii)  Below specifications procurement of stores. (Para 5.4, 5.6) 

iv) Receipt of material such as compressor, Tele Printer rolls, oil 

filters, gaskets etc., without calling tenders / quotations and S 

issuance of purchase order. (Para 5.3) 

v) Non- implementation of contract clauses. (Para 5.5) 

vi) Deletion of contracted items in the month of April, 2003 after 

expiry of stipulated delivery period of 120 days from the date 

of I signing contract i.e. 22
nd

 January, 2000. (Para 5.7) 

Recommendations 

¶ Timely delivery of stores / equipments as per Contract 

Agreement should be ensured. 

¶ Internal controls should be strengthened by adopting following 

measures:- 

a. Detailed technical evaluation as well as financial evaluation 

should be carried out. 

b. Rates before award of contract / supply order should be 

analyzed. 

c. Rate analysis of spares should be carried out to ascertain the 

absolute value of stores for timely auction. 

d. Inquiry should be conducted for not maintaining categories 

of| serviceable / un-serviceable stores and to find out the 

reasons for non-consumption of stores lying since the 

establishment of the depot. 

e. Local purchases should be restricted upto urgent requirements. 

f. Procedure for tendering / quotations should be strictly 
followed. 



83 
 

5. SUPPLY DEPOT 

AUDIT FINDINGS  

 

Para 5.1  Non-utilization of material valuing Rs.205.501 

million resulted into blockade of money. 

According to Civil Aviation Authority Supply Regulation, purchases 

of materials are required to be made against the demands from station/ 

establishment and periodical review of tally cards was to be earned out 

according to the following scales. 

a. Imported items 24 months requirement 

b. Indigenous items 12 months requirement 

c. Minimum Level 6 months requirement (Class óCô Items) 

d. Safety Level  3 months requirement (Class óCô Items) 

 

Contrary to the above, various materials such as spares of Radar, 

HVAC system and communication & test equipments costing 

Rs.205.501 million were lying in store un-utilized since the date of 

procurement which indicated that spares were purchased without 

demands of stations and requirements. 

Purchase of spares without requirement was brought to the notice of 

management during the month of September, 2003. The Authority 

replied that prime responsibility of Civil Aviation Authority, Supply 

Depot was to provide spares support to various Airports / locations to 

keep them operational in all respects. The equipments installed were of 

a specific nature and those spares were not easily available in the local 

market. Therefore, spares were procured and kept in stock to meet the 

future requirements. The reply was not tenable, because spares 

procured for HVAC system during the year 1995-96 remained in stock 

upto September, 2003 which was an example of procurement of spares 

without necessity. The matter was discussed in the Departmental 

Accounts Committee meeting held on 18
th
 August, 2004. The 

committee decided to conduct a departmental fact findings inquiry 

alongwith a representative of Audit, and to submit the report within 

fifteen days. But no inquiry committee was formed till finalization of 

the report. 

  



84 
 

Para 5.2 Irregular booking of expenditure worth Rs.24.950 

million  

According to International Accounting Standard, expenditure should 
be booked in the same financial year in which it takes place. 

Civil Aviation Authority, Supply Depot Karachi, incurred expenditure 

on repair and maintenance of calibration aircraft amounting to 

Rs.24.950 million during the year 2000-01 and booked liability in the 

financial year 2002-03. This resulted in under statement of expenditure 

for the year 2000-01 and over statement during the year 2002-03 

besides irregular booking of expenditure. 

Irregularity was reported during the month of September, 2003. The 

Authority replied that Rs.24.950 million were not physical expense. 

The amount was booked against accrued liabilities for the year 2002-

03 for accounting purpose and would be adjusted through book 

adjustment in HQ Civil Aviation Authority. It was stated that the 

Aircraft was overhauled during the year 2000-01 and was doing 

normal calibration duties during the year 2002-03. The reply was not 

acceptable because it was against the principle of accrual accounting to 

book the liability of the year 2000-01 in the year 2002-03. The para 

was discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held 

on 18
th
 August 2004. It was decided to produce details and relevant 

documents to Audit but no record was produced till finalization of the 

report. 

Para 5.3 Irregu lar purchases of Rs.966,000 due to non-

observance of procedure of procurement 

Para-5 of Civil Aviation Authority Order No. 21-2 states; ñthe local 

purchases should be made after obtaining the quotations from Civil 

Aviation Authority registered suppliers on the basis of lowest bid by 

ensuring quality and prices of storesò. 

Civil A viation Authority Supply Depot, Karachi received material 

from supplier before the issuance of the purchase order, without 

quotation tenders. Thus procurement of Rs.966,000 was made without 

observing the prescribed procedure. 

Observation was raised during the month of September 2003. The 

Authority replied that all purchases were made according to the 

procedureand through registered supplier of Civil Aviation Authority. 

The reply was not tenable because the store inward registers showed 



85 
 

that stores were received before the issuance of the purchase orders. 

For example, material was received on July 05, 2001 whereas purchase 

order was issued on August 23, 2001, further material received on 

April 20, 2002 and purchase order issued on May 04, 2002. The matter 

was discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held 

on 18
th
 August, 2004. It was decided that procedural deviation may be 

got condoned by the competent authority within fifteen days. No 

progress was reported till the month of September 2005. 

 

Para 5.4 Irregular payment of Rs.877,450 on account of 

purchase of floor cleaning machine with less number 

of accessories 

As per Schedule of Store (appendix ñAò) of the agreement, seven floor 

cleaning machines with accessories were to be supplied by the 

supplier. 

Contrary to the provision of agreement, Civil Aviation Authority 

Supply Depot Karachi received less accessories costing Rs.877,450 

than provided in the schedule of the agreement as was evident from the 

certificate, receipt vouchers and bin card. 

Irregularity was reported during the month of September, 2003. The 

Authority replied that accessories were brought on charge for each unit 

and machines were issued along with accessories. The reply was not 

acceptable because certificate, receipt vouchers and bin card clearly 

indicated that less number of accessories were supplied with the 

machines. The para was discussed in the Departmental Account 

Committee meeting held on 18
th
 August, 2004. The Authority was 

directed to produce the accessories details alongwith supporting 

relevant documents to Audit by 18
th
 August, 2004 but no response was 

received till the month of September 2005. 

Para 5.5 Non-encashment of performance bond amounting to 

Rs.558,000 due to non-delivery of material. 

According to the agreement clause-3, if the supplier fails to supply the 

stores within specific period or in extended period, the security will be 

forfeited by the principal. Clause-3 (a) of the agreement further 

denotes that the supplier shall within 10 days of the signing of contract 

furnish  



86 
 

a performance bond in the shape of bank guarantee equal to 5% of the 

total value of the contract for satisfactory and timely supply of stores. 

The guarantee shall remain in force for two months beyond the 

delivery / supply date given in the contract. If delivery period is 

extended, the supplier shall arrange the extension of bank guarantee 

within 15 days after the original delivery period. If the guarantee is not 

revalidated, the same would be liable to be encashed by the purchaser. 

Contrary to the above mentioned clauses, the supplier did not deliver 

the stores within the delivery period and the Authority also could not 

encash the performance bond. This resulted into non-encashment of 

bank guarantee of Rs.558,000. 

Non-encashment of performance bond / security deposit was reported 

during the month of September 2003. The Authority could not give 

proper reply. The matter was discussed in the Departmental Accounts 

Committee meeting held on 18
th
 August, 2004. It was observed that 

laid down procedure was not followed in true spirit. 

 

Para 5.6  Below specification procurement of tally printer 

rolls amounting to Rs. 198,000 

As per agreement for supply of Tally Printer Rolls, single / three ply 

having size 8 ıò x 3 İò were to be supplied by the supplier. 

Civil Aviation Authority Supply Depot Karachi received Tele Printer 

Rolls (T.P Rolls), single / three ply having size 8 ıò x 3 ıò.This 

resulted in below specification procurement worth Rs.198,000. 

Irregularity was pointed out during the month of September 2003. The 

Authority replied that supplier incorrectly mentioned the size 3 ıò 

instead of 3 ½ò. The inspecting officer never complained regarding 

undersize of the T.P Roll. The reply was not tenable because test report 

and Inward Register of stores clearly showed lesser size than agreed 

specification. The para was discussed in the Departmental Accounts 

Committee meeting held on 18
th
 August, 2004 wherein the Authority 

admitted the irregularity. The committee directed the Authority to 

recover the due amount. Compliance on Departmental Accounts 

Committee directive was not made till September 2005. 

  



87 
 

Para 5.7 Deletion of contract items involving Rs.195,045 

According to annexure ñAò of the contract, the supplier was required 
to supply fifteen items within stipulated date of delivery. 

Twelve items were supplied by the supplier to the Supply Depot, 

Civil Aviation Authority, while remaining three items were not 

supplied. In the meantime, the Authority issued an amendment in the 

contract for deletion of the un-supplied items. Deletion of spare parts 

costing Rs.195,045 was not justified. 

Irregularity was reported during the month of September 2003. It was 

replied that as per para 31 of Civil Aviation Authority Procurement 

Regulations Part-I, the authorized purchase officer shall have the 

Authority to cancel a purchase order when considered appropriate. 

The reply was not acceptable because agreement was executed on 

January 22, 2003 and delivery period was 120 days i.e. upto May 21, 

2003 whereas the items were deleted on April 19, 2003. This 

reflected that the contractor was favoured in this case. The para was 

discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 

18
th
 August, 2004. The Committee directed that the responsibility be 

fixed for those lapses and the officials concerned be warned to be 

more careful in future. Compliance on Departmental Accounts 

Committee directive was not made till September 2005. 

Para 5.8 Non-observance of policy regarding exchange rate 

with Pakistan International Airline Corporation 

(PIAC)  

Para 4 (f) in Chapter-11 of Supply Procurement Procedure (S.No.3/83) 

states; ñthe quantity of stores received from Pakistan International 

Airline Corporation will be brought on charge, using the Pakistan 

International Airline Corporation (PIAC) Invoice / Bill as a Certificate 

Receipt Voucher and recording a certificate to the effect that the stores 

received are of required specification, quality and to bear reference to 

financial approval as per rulesò. 

Civil Aviation Authority, Supply Depot Karachi raised Certificate 

Receipt Voucher and store was brought-on charge without obtaining 

Invoices /B i l l  from Pakistan International Airline Corporation 

(PIAC). However, the invoices were received after a lapse of period 

from six months to one year and one invoice was received after five 

years but the rate of dollar was charged as on the date of submission of 

invoice instead of the dollar rateon the date of delivery. Non-



88 
 

observance of the prescribed procedure resulted into extra payment. 

It was concluded that the method adopted was not covered under any 

policy and procedure, which resulted in a recurring loss in foreign 

exchange. The para was discussed in the Departmental Accounts 

Committee meeting held on 18
th
 August, 2004. The committee directed 

that accounting system should be brought in conformity with the 

Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP). Compliance on 

Departmental Accounts Committee directive was not made till 

September 2005. 



 

 

 

NATIONAL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY   



89 
 

NATIONAL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY  

National Highway Authority was created under National Highway 

Authority Act 1991 and working under Ministry of Communications. 

The Authority is responsible for construction, rehabilitation, 

improvement and maintenance of national highways and strategic 

roads. 

COMMENTS ON BUDGET AND APPROPRIATION 

ACCOUNTS AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

 
A. GENERAL COMMENTS  

i. Approval of Budget Estimates 

Annual budget of the Authority is required to be approved by National 
Highway Council in terms of Section-6(d) of National Highway 
Authority Act 1991. 

ii.  Preparation of Financial Statements 

Financial statements give information which is used by variety of users 

especially management, financial analysts, donor agencies, etc. 

Financial statements, i.e., Cash Flow Statement, Income and 

Expenditure Account and Balance Sheet were not being prepared 

annually as required under rule 8.67 of Financial Manual of the 

Authority. Therefore assets, liability and liquidity positions of the 

Authority could not be assessed. 

B. RECEIPTS 

Major sources of receipt in National Highway Authority as per 

Section-21 of National Highway Authority Act are loans obtained from 

Federal Government and revenue collected from own sources. A 

comparison of receipts for last two years is given as under:- 

  



90 
 

Table 1: Receipts of Authority 

 

(Rs. in million) 

Receipts 2001-02 2002-03 Percentage of 

increase 

I. GOP Receipts 

 

a. Development  

Public Sector Development 

Programme (PSDP) 

b. Non-Development 

Maintenance 

Establishment 

 

 

 

12,434 

 

 

760 

23 

 

 

 

16,875 

 

 

800 

33 

 

 

 

36 

 

 

5 

39 

Total (I)  13,217 17,708 34 

II.  NHA Own Resource 

a. Toll Receipts 

b. Others 

 

2,545 

226 

 

2,872 

534 

 

13 

136 

Total (II)  2,771 3,406 23 

Grand Total (I & II)  15,988 21,114 32 

(Source: Budget Statement of NHA) 

Trend in Development outlay showed an increase of allocation of 

funds from Government of Pakistan (GOP). This indicated the priority 

given by the Government to the sector of building roads infrastructure. 

The allocation was 36% more than that of previous year. 

Increase under head "Other Income" was 136% which was mainly due 

to substantial collection of police fines amounting to Rs.172.63 

million. The Authority, however, should take appropriate steps for 

traffic laws awareness. 

C. EXPENDITURE 

 

Position of expenditure both development and non-development for 

last two years is given below:- 

 

 

 

 



91 
 

Table 2: Expenditure of the Authority 

 

Head of Expenditure 2001-02 2002-03 Percentage 

Increase 

I  Development    

 Public Sector Development 12,219 16,004 31 
 Programme (PSDP)    

II  Non-Development    

a). Maintenance    
 (Excluding Establishment) 1,992 1,950 (-) 2 

b). Establishment Grant 23 33 39 
 Maintenance Establishment 73 90 23 
 1% Establishment 117 152 30 

 
Total Non-Development 2,205 2,225 01 

Ill  Cost of Collection of Toll 729 853 17 

Gross Expenditure 15,153 19,082 26 

(Source: Budget Statement of NHA) 

 

Expenditure of Rs.16,004.0 million was incurred against PSDP 

allocation of Rs.16,875.0 million resulting in saving of Rs.871.0 

million which is about 5% of budget allocation. 

 

Expenditure on Maintenance works had decreased by 2% as compared 

with last yearôs expenditure. However, the Authority had increased 

expenditure on Maintenance Establishment by 23% which needs to be 

justified. 

  



92 
 

  



93 
 

6. NATIONAL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY  

AUDIT OBSERVATIONS  

Para 6.1 Unjustified expenditure of Rs.l,142.831 million due 

tonon-competitive award of works 

 

Para No. 1 & 2 of Chapter Three of National Highway Authority Code 

states; ñall works shall be awarded through open tenders after due 

publicity in order to achieve most economical and competitive ratesò. 

Furthermore, Summary approved by the Chief Executive in the month 

of February 2002 regarding award of Layari Expressway Project 

Karachi to M/s FWO states; ñthe work is to be awarded on negotiated 

rates below or at par with the similar works at Karachi keeping in view 

the Engineerôs estimate and subject to approval of the negotiated 

rates.ò 

The work ñConstruction of Lyari Expressway Karachiò was awarded 

for Rs.4,892 million to M/s FWO without tendering on negotiation 

basis at 9.89% above Engineerôs estimate in the month of May 2002, 

whereas the work of ñKarachi Northern Bypass Project (Package II)ò 

was awarded for Rs.645.175 million through open bidding to M/s ECI 

in the same month at 15.78% below Engineerôs estimated cost. 

Deviation from codal provisions regarding tendering procedure and 

acceptance of higher rates during negotiation caused unjustified 

expenditure of Rs.l142.831 million. 

Acceptance of higher rates was pointed out in the month of January 

2004. The Authority replied that the work was awarded to M/s FWO 

on negotiation basis keeping in view the critical situation of the 

project. Reply was not accepted because if bid was negotiated keeping 

in view the rates of similar nature works in Karachi as well as rates of 

the Engineerôs estimate, the cost could have been reduced. Moreover, 

approval of the negotiated rates by Ministry of Communications was 

also not shown. Matter was discussed in the Departmental Accounts 

Committee meeting held on 18
lh
 August 2004. The Committee referred 

the para to Public Accounts Committee. 

(DP. 134) 

  



94 
 

Para 6.2 Wasteful expenditure of Rs.478.777 million due 

todelay on part of employer 

As per addendum No. 4 the completion period for the project 

ñAdditional Carriageway Chablat-Nowsheraò was twenty-four (24) 

months, i.e., upto May 1995. 

The Authority (Additional Carriageway Chablat-Nowshera Project) did 

not plan the project properly which resulted in an abnormal delay of 

ten (10) years in completion of project. The Authority did not fulfill 

the prerequisite like site clearance and availability of funds etc. and 

design of the project was also deficient which called for frequent 

design changes during execution. This hampered the progress of 

contractor. Consequently escalation claims of Rs.478.777 million had 

to be paid to the contractor. Improper planning and frequent changes in 

design resulted in wasteful expenditure of Rs.478.777 million. 

The observation was reported in the month of January 2004. The 

Authority replied that time extension was granted for delayed period 

by the competent authority and payment of escalation was made 

accordingly. Reply was not acceptable because delay in completion of 

project was mainly because of employerôs fault. Matter was discussed 

in Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on August 18, 

2004 wherein the Authority contended that delay in project execution 

was due to late release of funds, delay in land acquisition and 

relocation of utilities, change of asphalt thickness, change of road 

alignment etc. The Committee directed the Authority to arrange for 

detailed verification of factual position. No progress was reported till 

the month of September 2005. 
(DP. 129) 

Para 6.3 Overpayment of Rs.302.702 million due to payment 

ofescalation for delay on part of contractor 

According to Para 2(b) for Rebate and Concessions of Revised 

Agreement of Islamabad-Murree Dual Carriageway the contractor was 

not entitled to escalation payment beyond the contract period if the 

delay was on part of contractor. Project started on 19
th
 September, 

1999 with a stipulated period of 63 months, i.e. 31
st
 December, 2004. 

The Authority (Islamabad-Murree Dual Carriageway) paid price 

escalation beyond contract period although progress reports attributed 

thedelay in completion to M/S DITCO for deployment of inadequate 



95 
 

and old machinery and less manpower. Payment of price escalation 

beyond agreed date of completion in contravention of the provision of 

agreement resulted in overpayment of Rs.302.702 million to the 

contractor. 

Overpayment was pointed out in the month of February 2004. The 

Authority did not furnish any reply. Matter was discussed in 

Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held in August 19, 2004 

wherein the Authority promised to furnish comprehensive reply by 25
th
 

August, 2004 but no progress was reported till the month of September 

2005. 
(DP. 126) 

Para 6.4 Overpayment of Rs.187.503 million due to 

applicationof incorrect rates 

 

Specifications of works ñAsphalt Base Courseò and ñAsphaltic 

Wearing Courseò were changed from the Kohat Tunnel Project 

Particular Specifications to National Highway Authority (NHA) 

General Specifications 1998. Change in specifications warranted that 

rates of said works should be got revised on the basis of new 

specifications. Since Composite Schedule of Rates 2000 is based on 

National Highway Authority General Specifications 1998, therefore, 

new rates should have been based on Composite Schedule of Rates 

2000. 

The Authority (Kohat Tunnel Project) did not derive new rates from 

Composite Schedule of Rates 2000 for the items whose specifications 

were changed to National Highway Authority General Specifications. 

Application of rates quoted on the basis of original contract 

specifications resulted in overpayment of Rs.187.503 million. 

The overpayment was reported to the Authority in the month of 

December 2003. The Authority replied that the contract was awarded 

to the lowest bidder, therefore, Composite Schedule of Rates could not 

be applied and that these would only be referred to by the engineer if 

rates and prices of the varied works were not available in contract. 

Reply was not tenable since rates required under new specifications 

were not available in the contract, therefore, the employer should have 

asked the engineer to use CSR-2000, which is based on NHA General 

Specifications 1998. Matter was discussed in Departmental Accounts 

Committee meeting in August 19, 2004, wherein the Authority was 

directed to clarify its position furtherthrough revised reply by August 



96 
 

25, 2004. The Authority did not respond till the month of September 

2005. 

(DP.73) 

Para 6.5 Less deposit of revenue amounting to Rs.106.910 

million  

As per article 7.1 and 3.4 of agreement for Operation and Management 

contract, ñContractors shall collect the toll and deposit the same in the 

agreed bank of National Highway Authority on daily/monthly basisò. 

Director Revenue (RAMD) National Highway Authority, Islamabad, 

received less revenue in the account than actually realized by the 

contractor as was evident by the comparison of monthly statements of 

Toll Plazas. Non-depositing of actual revenue in NHA account resulted 

in less receipt of Rs.106.910 million. 

Observation was reported in the month of August 2003. The Authority 

could not furnish reply. Matter was discussed in Departmental 

Accounts Committee meeting held on 10
th
& 11

th
 May, 2004. The 

Authority committed to clarify its position within seven (07) days but 

no response was received till the month of September 2005. 

(DP. 54) 

Para 6.6 Undue benefit amounting to Rs.91.557 million due to 

non-observance of classification of rock 

On Mansehra-Naran-Jalkhad Project, rock classification fixing 

percentages of hard, medium and soft rocks was made by a committee 

of the Authority which was also vetted by M/s NESPAK, i.e., 

consultant for Mansehra-Naran section of the project. Rates quoted in 

bid were Rs.710 per m' for hard rock, Rs.417 per m
3
 for medium rock 

and Rs.300 per m
3
 for soft rock. 

The Authority made payment for entire quantity of rock excavation 

(259,053 m
3
) under item ñhard rockò @ Rs.710 per m

3
 without 

observing the proper classification of rocks made by the committee. 

Non-observance of approved classification resulted in undue benefit 

amounting to Rs.91.557 million to the contractor. 



97 
 

Non-observance of rock classification was pointed out in the month of 

September 2003. The Authority replied that rock classification was 

carried out at the start of project, which was later on revised as per 

requirement of National Highway Authority. Payment for major 

component of earth work was withheld until the finalization of 

classification. Reply was not tenable as last Interim Payment 

Certificate-21, indicated that no classification of rock was made by the 

consultants and total quantity was paid as hard rock which had higher 

rate. Matter was discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting held on 10
th
& 11

th
 May, 2004. The Committee decided that 

the Project Director should re-measure the quantities and make 

adjustment of the unjustified payment and get it verified from the 

Audit but no response was received till the month of September 2005. 

(DP.40) 

Para 6.7 Payment of Rs.72.116 million to management 

contractor 

Principles agreed in the Agreement of Management Contractor on 

Lahore- Rawalpindi (N-5) with M/s NLC states; ñmaintenance shall be 

carried out by M/s NLC and shall be paid from Escrow Account.ò 

The Authority (Director Revenue Receipt RAMD, Islamabad) allowed 

M/s NLC to utilize 7% Escrow Account from toll collection contract to 

execute left over works of Kharian-Rawalpindi Additional 

Carriageway Project, which was to be funded through development 

funds. Expenditure on capital accounts on Kharian-Rawalpindi 

Additional Carriageway was not to be made from the toll collection. 

Utilization of funds from Escrow Account in development works 

resulted in irregular expenditure of Rs.72.116 million. 

The irregularity was pointed out in the month of August 2003. The 

Authority could not furnish reply. Matter was placed in the 

Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 10
th
 11

th
 May, 

2004 wherein the para could not be discussed by the Authority.  

 (DP. 56) 

Para 6.8 Short realization of Rs.59.602 million due to 

termination of highest bid contracts of toll collection 

According to Article 5 clause 13(b) Chapter Eleven of National 

Highway Authority Code tolls should be collected through a contractor 



98 
 

selected through open auction of the toll collection rights. 

The Authority terminated the existing contracts of toll collection rights 

of National Highway-55 (N-55) which were awarded to private 

contractors through competitive bid. They were to deposit an amount 

of Rs.185.199 million as per provisions of their contracts. The contract 

was awarded to M/s National Logistic Cell (NLC) in the month of 

December 2001 on revenue sharing formula basis (without open 

auction). NLC deposited toll receipts amounting to Rs.125.597 million 

from December 2001 to June 2003. By expulsion of private contractors 

the Authority was deprived of revenue amounting to Rs.59.602 

million. 

Irregularity was- indicated in the month of August 2003. The Authority 

replied that N-55 was passing through remote areas and on several 

occasions, law and order situation was created. In order to establish 

Toll culture M/s National Logistic Cell was deployed and slippage of 

revenue was prevented by involving an Army organization. The 

contention of the Authority was not fully agreed to as the reasons for 

giving the contract to M/s NLC must have been kept on record and 

made public. No doubt toll culture was to be promoted and better 

management was required yet the arrangement should not result in 

shortage of revenue of the Authority. Moreover, all these toll plazas 

were already operational and the private contractors were collecting 

toll and depositing revenue when their contracts were terminated. 

Matter was discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting held on 18
th
 August 2004. Discussion in the Departmental 

Accounts Committee meeting remained inconclusive and the 

Committee referred the matter to the Public Accounts Committee for 

further deliberation. 

(DP. 104) 

 

Para 6.9 Overpayment of Rs.56.215 million due to 

paymentagainst unexecuted items 

 

As per Contract Agreement, item rates of Tunnel Specification (TS)5.1 

and Particular Specification (PS) 14 of Kohat Tunnel Project, contract 

contained component of crushing of stone to be used in formation of 

embankment. However, according to General Specification 108.3.2 

formation of embankment with rock material was to be made in layers 

of upto 60 cm in order to avoid crushing of rocks of large size which 

implied that rock was not to be crushed prior to use in embankment. 



99 
 

The Authority (Kohat Tunnel Project) made payment twice for the cost 

of crushing under items TS 5.1 and PS-14. However, the said item of 

work was not to be executed because of the allowance provided in 

General 

Specification 108.3.2. Therefore, the payment made under both items 

of work, i.e., Rs.23.535 million under TS 5.1 and Rs.32.680 million 

under PS 14 became unwarranted. Payment of unexecuted item of 

work under two different items resulted in an overpayment of 

Rs.56.215.0 million to the contractor. 

The overpayment was reported in the month of December 2003. The 

Authority replied that the excavated material from tunnel was crushed 

by breaking down the material to suitable size for use in embankment. 

The Authority also stated that TS 5.1 included the cost of crushing the 

rock prior to use in embankment. Reply was
-
not acceptable because 

both PS 14 and TS 5.1 included cost of crushing of stone prior to use in 

embankment. Also General Specification 108.3.2 provided that rock of 

larger size which require crushing before laying in layers may not be 

crushed and laid in layers of thickness of upto 60 cm. This implied that 

rock from tunnel excavation did not require crushing. The para was 

discussed in Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 18
th
 

August 2004 wherein the Authority was directed to clarify its position 

by August 25, 2004. No response was received till the month of 

September 2005. 

(DP.72) 

Para 6.10 Non-charging of interest amounting to Rs.52.350 

million due to late deposit of revenue 

 

Agreement clause 7.5 states; ñif Management Contractor fails to 

deposit the revenues collected on monthly basis on stipulated date 

National Highway Authority shall charge interest at the prevailing 

commercial rateò. 

 

Management Contractor could not deposit the revenue receipt in 

National Highway Authorityôs Account on target date and Director 

Revenue Receipt (RAMD) National Highway Authority, Islamabad did 

not charge interest on delayed receipt. Non-observance of contractual 

stipulation resulted in non-recovery loss of Rs.52.350 million by not 

recovering interest to this extent. 

 

Audit pointed out the irregularity in the month of August 2003. The 

Authority could not furnish reply. Matter was reported to the 



100 
 

Administrative Secretary in the month of April 2004. The Authority 

did not discuss the matter in the Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting held in the month of May 2004. 

(DP.57) 

 

Para 6.11 Overpayment of Rs.51.366 million due to non-

reduction of crushing component from quoted rates 

 

According to analysis of rate and Para 8.7 (iii) of Bid Evaluation 

Report, the bidder considered maximum utilization of excavated rock 

for Concrete Aggregates and Aggregate Base Course by crushing it 

through crushing plant. Therefore, rates of these items contained cost 

of crushing plant. 

The Authority (Kohat Tunnel Project) utilized all the excavated rock in 

the formation of embankment and did not consume the same in 

concrete or Aggregate Base Course. In view of above, cost of crushing 

component contained in these items of work was required to be 

reduced. Non-reduction of crushing component from quoted rates 

resulted inoverpayment of Rs.51.366 million to the contractor. 

 

The overpayment was pointed out in the month of December 2003. 

The Authority replied that all material removed from roadway 

excavation and tunnel excavation was used in formation of 

embankment, sub grade, shoulders, and at such other places as directed 

by the Engineer. The available rock was not tested as raw material of 

aggregates due to difficulty in crushing of fractured pieces for the 

aggregates and therefore it was used in the embankment in accordance 

with clause 108.3.2. In reply, Authority admitted that the rock obtained 

from excavation was not used in concrete work and Aggregate Base 

Course, therefore, crushing component contained in the rates of these 

items was required to be deducted. Matter was discussed in the 

Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 18
th
 August 2004 

wherein the Authority admitted the recovery. Progress of recovery of 

overpayment was not intimated to Audit till the month of September 

2005. 

(DP.84) 

Para 6.12 Non-adjustment of advances paid for relocating 

utilities amounting to Rs.42.461 million 

According to National Highway Authority Code chapter Twelve, Para-

4 it is the responsibility of the officer initiating the sanction for 

relocation of utility to obtain detail of actual expenditure incurred by 

the utility organization and get the advance payments adjusted after the 



101 
 

utility stands relocated. 

The Authority (Kohat Tunnel Project & Rahim Yar Khan-Trinda 

Muhammad Pannah - Bahawalpur Project) made payments of 

Rs.28.947 million and Rs.13.514 million respectively on account of 

advances for relocations of utilities but no adjustment was made 

despite the fact that projects had been completed. Non-observance of 

the provision of Code resulted in non-adjustment of advances of 

Rs.42.461 million. 

Authority was apprised of irregularity in the month of January 2004. 

The Authority could not furnish reply. Matter was discussed in the 

Departmental Accounts Committee meetings held on 10
th
 and 11

th
 May 

2004 & 18
th
 August 2004 wherein the Authority was directed to get the 

advances adjusted. Compliance on the Departmental Accounts 

Committee decision was not made till the month of September 2005. 
(DP.92 & 28) 

 

Para 6.13 Overpayment of Rs.38.948 million due to application 

of higher rates 

 

National Highway Authorityôs Composite Schedule of Rates 2000 

(Para 8 of Introductions) stipulates that for the preparation of rate 

analysis admissible percentage of overhead and contractorôs profit 

shall be added @ 25% to direct costs. 

 

The Authority (Pindi Bhatian-Faisalabad Project (M-3)) added 35% 

overhead and contractorôs profit in the rate analysis of non-Bills of 

Quantities items. Non-adherence to the provision of Composite 

Schedule of Rates resulted in overpayment of Rs.38.948 million to the 

contractor. 

 

Application of higher percentage for overheads was reported to the 

Authority in the month of July 2003. The Authority replied that rates 

were negotiated with the contractor and were approved by the 

competent authority. The committee directed the Authority to get the 

relevant documents verified by Audit. No record was produced till the 

month of September 2005. 

(DP. 139) 

 

Para 6.14 Overpayment of Rs.24.016 million due to non-

observance of provision of specification 

 

Specification No. 106-1-2 of NHA General Specifications stipulates 

that rock excavation shall be classified as (a) hard rock (b) medium 



102 
 

rock and 

 

(c) soft rock. Soft rock is defined as any rock which can be removed 

with the blade of Bulldozer. This item will be termed as common 

material and will be measured and paid as such. 

The Authority (Mansehra-Naran-Jalkhad Project Balakot) measured 

and paid a quantity of 118,388 Môô soft rock at a separate rate of 

Rs.300 per M ' instead of at the rate of common material which was 

Rs.127 per M'\ Non-observance of provision of specification resulted 

in overpayment of Rs.24.016 million. 

The overpayment was pointed out in the month of September 2003. 

The Authority replied that in the Interim Payment Certificates 1&2, 

soft rock was paid as per approved revised Bill of Quantities. 

However, case was referred to National Highway Authority Head 

Quarter for formal decision of the Engineer. Reply was not tenable 

because provision of soft rock as separate Bill of Quantities item was 

in contravention of NHA General Specification item No. 106.1.2 

which was applicable to this contract as per clause 5.1 of óConditions 

of Contract Part Iô. The said specification required that ósoft rockô was 

to be paid as common material. Moreover, work was not awarded 

through competitive tendering. Matter was discussed in the 

Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 10
lh 

& 11
th
 May, 

2004. The Authority explained that the case had been referred to 

Project Engineer on 20
th
 October, 2003 for classification of the item 

and payment would be made accordingly. The Committee decided that 

action should be completed within fifteen (15) days but no response 

was received till the month of September 2005. (DP.43) 

 

Para 6.15 Wasteful expenditure of Rs.23.800 million due to 

unwarranted design change 

Original design of Mansehra-Naran-Jalkhad Road Project Balakot 

stipulated that shoulders were to be treated with Double Bituminous 

Surface Treatment (DBST). 

The Authority changed the design of shoulders and got executed 

Asphaltic Wearing Course (AWC) @ Rs.3,800 per m
3
 on shoulders 

instead of Double Bituminous Surface Treatment (DBST) @ Rs. 115 

per m2 in certain reaches of the road. Subsequently, the design was 

again changed to DBST from AWC on shoulders. Unnecessary change 

in design to AWC on shoulders caused wasteful expenditure of 

Rs.23.800 million. 



103 
 

The irregularity was reported in the month of September 2003. The 

Authority replied that DBST shoulders design was revised by National 

Highway Authority (Headquarter) by AWC shoulders which was again 

changed to DBST later on. In the reply, the Authority admitted that 

original design was restored which showed that deviation from the 

original design was unwarranted. Matter was discussed in the 

Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 10
th
& 11

th
 May, 

2004, wherein the Authority was directed to clarify its position within 

two weeks but no response was received till the month of September 

2005.(DP.38) 

Para 6.16 Unjustified payment of Rs.17.207 million due to non-

observance of contract clauses 

Sub-clause 20.2 of the Contract agreement of Chablat - Nowshera 

Project (General Obligations) states; ñthe contractor is responsible to 

rectify any loss or damages that happen to work or any part thereof 

during the period of contractò. Also clause 2.4.1 (Professional 

Liability) part-II Conditions of Particular Application of Consultancy 

Agreement held the consultants responsible for faults, errors in 

design, construction supervision and other professional duties in 

connection with the work. 

The Authority (Chablat-Nowshera (N-5)) approved a variation order 

for an amount of Rs.17.207 million on account of additional cost for 

rectification of Khairabad Bridge which sagged after its construction. 

The sag was either due to faulty design/supervision by the consultants 

or because of faulty construction by the contractor or lack of funds. It 

was therefore the responsibility of the contractor or the consultants to 

rectify the sagged portion at their own cost. However, an additional 

amount of Rs.17.207 million was paid to the contractor for rectifying 

sagged portion of the bridge. Non-observance of contract clauses 

resulted in unjustified payment of Rs.17.207 million to the contractor. 

On pointing out unjustified payment in the month of January 2004, the 

Authority replied that expenditure for rectification of sag was approved 

by competent authority after due consideration of all causative factors. 

Reply was not acceptable as the sanctioning authority had no 

justification to relieve the contractor as well as the consultants from 

their contractual obligations and to meet the cost on corrective actions 

from public funds. Matter was discussed in the Departmental Accounts 

Committee meeting held on 10
th
 and 11

th
 May 2004. The Committee 

was not convinced with the justification given by the Authority. The 

Authority was directed to produce details alongwith document 



104 
 

evidence within one week. The Authority did not respond till the 

month of September 2005.        

(DP.6) 

Para 6.17 Unwarranted expenditure of Rs.16.210 million due 

to executing excessive thickness of water bound 

macadam 

As per approved typical cross section of the road formation, maximum 

thickness of Water Bound Macadam (WBM) base course was provided 

as 20 cm which may vary within said limit to adjust slopes. 

Director Revenue, Road Asset Management Directorate (RAMD), 

National Highway Authority, Islamabad measured and paid excessive 

thickness of Water Bound Macadam (WBM) base course against the 

provision of approved typical cross section of road, which resulted in 

unwarranted expenditure of Rs.16.210 million. 

Deviation from approved drawing was pointed out in the month of 

August 2003. The Authority replied that existing carriageway 

originally had crown at the center and 2% cross-fall in pavement on 

either side. The cross-section was modified, to have 2% cross-fall in 

one direction only. Resultantly thickness of WBM at one edge became 

34.6 cm. Reply was not tenable because maximum thickness of 20 cm 

WBM base course was required in original design. Matter was 

discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 

10
th
& 11

th
 May 2004, wherein clarification was sought from design 

section of National Highway Authority and the para was deferred but 

no response was received till the month of September 2005. 

(DP.58) 

Para 6.18 Unjustified payment of compensation to the 

contractor amounting to Rs.14.524 million 

According to Addendum-3 of the contract only those firms and joint 

ventures which were enlisted with Pakistan Engineering Council (PEC) 

were eligible to submit bids. If the bidder was not already enlisted, the 

successful bidder should get himself registered with PEC immediately 

after award of work.  

The Authority (Kohat Tunnel Project) awarded the work to a bidder 

M/s Taitsei who did not produce registration certificate from PEC nor 

did the contractor get himself registered after award of work. 



105 
 

Consequently, PEC filed writ petition against the company and work 

was suspended under court orders. As fault was on the part of 

contractor, therefore, penalty was required to be imposed on the 

contractor. Instead, National Highway Authority paid Rs. 14.524 

million to the contractor on account of compensation for suspended 

period which was unjustified. 

The matter was communicated to the Authority in the month of 

December, 2003. The Authority could not furnish reply. Matter was 

discussed in Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 18
th
 

August 2004, wherein, the Authority contended that court case was 

wrong and payment was to be made by Government of Pakistan. 

However, no documentary evidence was produced. Audit stressed that 

contractor was bound to provide registration certificate from PEC, 

therefore, contractor should have borne the cost. Discussion in the 

Departmental Accounts Committee meeting remained inconclusive and 

the Committee referred the matter to the Public Accounts Committee 

for further deliberation. 

(DP.80) 

Para 6.19 Overpayment of Rs.14.257 million due to allowing 

payments beyond contractual provision 

 

According to Supplementary Specification clause No. 5 & 7 Part-III  of 

the contract the bid rate includes all lead and lift and all additional cost 

due to any kind of difficult working condition and interruptions which 

may possibly be caused by adverse physical condition. 

The Authority (Kohat Tunnel Project) made additional payments for 

works carried out on account of adverse physical and difficult working 

conditions. Non-adherence to provision of contract specifications 

resulted in an overpayment of Rs.14.257 million to the contractor. 

On pointing out the overpayment in the month of December 2003, the 

Authority replied that clause SSC-5&7 of supplementary specifications 

were applicable to the scope of the work within the original contract 

and the above clause should not be applied to the variations of the 

contract. Reply was not tenable because any additional work 

introduced through variation orders did not vitiate or invalidate the 

original contract in any way as per clause 51.1 of óConditions of 

Contract Part Iô, therefore, all the provisions of specifications became 

applicable to variations as well. Matter was discussed in Departmental 

Accounts Committee meeting held on 19
th
 August 2004. The Authority 



106 
 

was directed to clarify its position by 25
th
 August 2004. The Authority had 

not responded till the month of September 2005.    

       (DP.77, 78 &91) 

Para 6.20 Unjustified payment of Rs.12.706 million due to 

review of design by the same consultant 

 

Para-10 of General Financial Rules states; ñevery public officer is 

expected to exercise same vigilance in respect of expenditure incurred 

from public moneys as a person of ordinary prudence would exercise 

in respect of expenditure of his own moneyò. 

 

The Authority (Kohat Tunnel Project) incurred an expenditure of 

Rs.32.0 million on designing of Kohat Tunnel which proved defective. 

Instead of penalizing the consultant, an amount of Rs.12.706 million 

was further paid to the same firm on account of review of the said 

design. Non-observance of canons of financial propriety resulted in 

unjustified payment of Rs.12.706 million 

 

Unjustified payment was communicated to Authority in the month of 

January 2004. The Authority could not submit reply. Matter was 

discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 

18
th
 August 2004 wherein the Authority was directed to produce record 

related to design review. The Authority did not respond till the month 

of September 2005. 
(DP.87) 

 

Para 6.21 Overpayment of Rs.l1.344 million due to making 

payment for an inbuilt item 

 

As per NHA General Specification item No. 206.4.1 confinement of 

Water Bound Macadam (WBM) was not to be paid separately. 

 

The Authority (Director Revenue, Road Assets Management 

Directorate) allowed a separate item ñGranular Sub Baseò at the rate of 

Rs.450 per M
3
 for 25855 M

3
 quantity for confinement of water bound 

macadam (WBM). Payment of extra item for a work whose cost was in 

built in the item of WBM resulted in overpayment of Rs.l1.344 million 

to the contractor. 

 

Execution of unwarranted item was reported to Authority in the month 

of August 2003. The Authority replied that WBM base was laid in 

layers in full width, including both carriageway, shoulders and confinement 

of 0.50m width using sub-base on the outside of construction was separately 

paid. Reply was not tenable as granular sub-base was not provided in the Bill 



107 
 

of Quantities for the purpose of confinement but subsequently, it was utilized 

over and above the provision of specification. Matter was placed for 

discussion in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 10
th
& 

11
th
 May, 2004. Decision on the para was deferred, as the Authority was not 

prepared for discussion on this para. 
(DP.49) 

 

Para 6.22 Non-realization of Right of Wav (ROW) revenue 

amounting to Rs.8.340 million 

 

Para-1 Chapter-VII of SOP ñRegulatory Framework for preservation of 

commercial use of Right of Way 2002ò states that different 

government agencies as well as Non-Government Organizations can 

use National Highway Authority Right of Way by obtaining No 

Objection Certificate with the payment of rental charges to Authority. 

Accordingly Right of Way usage charges were fixed as per Para-3 of 

the said chapter. 

 

General Manager (NWFP) Establishment, Accounts and Revenue 

Peshawar could not collect Right of Way usage charges from the utility 

agencies like Sui Northern Gas Pipeline Limited, Pakistan 

Telecommunication Corporation Limited and Water and Power 

Development Authority which were using Right of Way of National 

Highway Authority. Non collection of Right of Way Revenue resulted 

in non-recovery of Rs.8.340 million. 

 

The observation was reported in the month of October 2003. The 

Authority could not furnish reply. Matter was discussed in the 

Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 10
lh
& 11

th
 May, 

2004. The para was referred to the Public Accounts Committee to issue 

a directive binding for all users of right of way (ROW) to pay charges 

to National Highway Authority. 
(DP.64) 

 

 

Para 6.23 Unnecessary purchase of land amounting to 

Rs.8.100 million 

 

Para-10 of General Financial Rules Vol-I states; ñevery public officer 

is expected to exercise same vigilance in respect of expenditure 

incurred from public money as a person of ordinary prudence would 

exercise in respect of expenditure of his own moneyò. 

 

The Authority (Chablat-Nowshera Project) purchased land for 

construction of Nowshera Bypass and made payment amounting to 



108 
 

Rs.8.100 million on 18
lh
 September, 1999 whereas the construction of 

bypass was already deleted from the contract vide an order dated 24
th 

November 1996. Purchase of land for the work already deleted resulted 

in wasteful expenditure of Rs.8.100 million. 

Wasteful expenditure was reported in the month of January 2004. The 

Authority replied that land was acquired for construction of bypass, 

which was later on abandoned due to unavoidable circumstances. 

Reply was not acceptable because expenditure was incurred without 

proper planning. Work was deleted in year 1996 and there was no 

point in releasing the amount in year 1999 for same work. Matter was 

discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 

10
th
& 11

th
 May, 2004. Discussion in the Departmental Accounts 

Committee meeting remained inconclusive and the Committee referred 

the matter to the Public Accounts Committee for further deliberation. 

(DP.9) 

 

Para 6.24 Undue payment of Rs.7.091 million on account of 

compensation for damages 

 

Para No. 4.6(1) of Chapter-4 of Manual of Standard Operating-

Procedures 2000 stipulates that payments of compensation should be 

made carefully to the red affectees on production of necessary proof of 

ownership. All payments of damages were to be authenticated by the 

Project Director, Resident Engineer and Land Acquisition Collector 

jointly and disbursement was to be made through double signatures on 

vouchers/ invoices. 

Land Acquisition Collector Dera Ghazi Khan (Contract-7 & 9) paid 

compensation for damaged structures either to those person(s) who 

were not real affectees or to those whose due compensations were less 

as compared with the compensations assessed by the National 

Highway Authority assessment committee. Violation of procedures 

resulted in undue payment of Rs.7.091 million. 

 

Undue payment was pointed out in the month of February 2004. The 

Authority agreed with audit observation. The Authority further stated 

that case was being investigated by National Accountability Bureau 

Lahore and recovery of said amount would be made as per decision of 

theNational Accountability Bureau. Matter was discussed in 

Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 10
th
& 11

th
 May, 

2004 wherein decision on the para was deferred as the case was with 

the National Accountability Bureau. 
(DP.20) 



109 
 

 

Para 6.25 Irregular expenditure of Rs.6.901 million due to 

lapse of grant 

Contract for preparation of Turnkey Contract Document, awarded to 

M/s EC1L was financed through Japanese Grant No. JF-029641 which 

was to expire on June 30, 2001. 

National Highway Authority could not get the job completed within 

currency of grant due to which funds available under the grant lapsed. 

However, to meet the remaining liabilities, the expenditure of Rs.6.901 

million was borne from the revenues of the Authority. Due to 

negligence of officials concerned, the Authority incurred irregular 

expenditure of Rs.6.901 million. 

The observation was communicated to Authority in the month of 

August 2003. The Authority did not reply. Matter was reported to the 

Department in the month of April 2004 and was placed for discussion 

in Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 10
th
& l1

th
 May, 

2004, wherein the para was not discussed by the Authority. 

(DP.47) 

Para 6.26 Overpayment of Rs.6.762 million due to higher 

percentage of sharing of the management contractor 

According to Clause 3.4 of the Agreement, ñNLC shall collect toll and 

deposit the same in the agreed bank on daily basis as per specified 

percentage (NHA 75%, Escrow 07%, NLC 18%)ò. Also, Clause 3.0 

ñScope of Servicesò provided in the agreement stipulates; ñNLC is 

required to collect toll from the prescribed section of Lahore-

Rawalpindi alongwith weigh-stations on the same terms and 

conditions." Therefore the contractor was bound for revenue collection 
on afore-quoted percentage within agreed scope of work. 

The Authority (Director Revenue Receipt, Road Assets Management 

Directorate, Islamabad) paid to NLC 50% of total revenue collection 

from Sangjani weigh station. Adoption of higher percentage of 

  



110 
 

contractorôs share resulted in overpayment of Rs.6.762 million to the 
contractor. 

Overpayment was pointed out in the month of August 2003. The 

Authority could not furnish reply. Matter was discussed in the 

Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 10
th
& 11

th
 May, 

2004. Discussion in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting 

remained inconclusive and the Committee referred the matter to the 

Public Accounts Committee for further deliberation. 

(DP.55) 

Para 6.27 Unjustified expenditure of Rs.6.223 million due to 

non-execution of economical item 

 

Para- 55 & 56 of National Highway Authority Code, Chapter-2 

stipulates that while Technical Sanction is being granted, it may be 

observed that assessment of the project cost has been made with 

utmost economy alongwith good quality/workmanship. 

The Authority (Mansehra-Naran-Jalkhad Road Project, Balakot) 

executed an item of 412-a ñDressed Stone Masonryò @ Rs.2600 per 

m
3
 for construction of retaining walls instead of the item 411-b 

ñRandom Stone Masonryò @ Rs.1760 per m
3
. Execution of an item of 

higher rate instead of economical item resulted in unjustified 

expenditure of Rs.6.223 million. 

Unjustified expenditure was reported in the month of September 2003. 

The Authority replied that all the items of work were paid as per 

revised Bills of Quantities. Authority further replied that Dressed Stone 

Masonry would not be carried out in future. Reply of Authority 

reflected that Dressed Stone Masonry was neither necessary nor 

economical because it involved lot of labour for surface finishing and 

dressing of stone in exact sizes. Matter was discussed in Departmental 

Accounts Committee meeting held on 18
th
& 19

th
 August 2004. The 

committee directed the Authority to seek justification from Member 

(Operations) National Highway Authority. But no justification for 

execution of said item was given till the month of September 2005.  

(DP. 108) 

  



111 
 

Para 6.28 Overpayment of Rs.5.698 million due to excessive 

measurement 

 

According to Special Provisions SP-12.25 & SP-12.31 (Addenda to 

Standard Specifications) regarding Measurement and Payment; ñthe 

quantities of item Asphaltic Base Courseò and item ñAsphaltic 

Concrete for Wearing Courseò would be measured by volume in cubic 

meter compacted in place and measurement should be based on 

dimensions as shown on plans or as otherwise directed or authorized 

by the Engineer and no measurement should be made for unauthorized 

area or for extra thickness. 

 

The Authority (Indus Highway Project (Contract-7)) measured and 

paid items ñAsphaltic Base Courseò and ñAsphaltic Concrete for 

Wearing Courseò under some chainages for a quantity of 8803 m
3
 

against the admissible quantity of 6894 m
3
 as per typical X-sections of 

main carriageway. Excessive measurements for 1909 m
3
 resulted in an 

overpayment of Rs.5.698 million to the contractor. 

 

Overpayment was pointed out in the month of February 2004. The 

Authority replied that area in excess of the typical X-sectional area 

pertained to bus-bays and interchange sections. Reply was not accepted 

because chainages recorded in Measurement Book showed that 

excessive quantities of items, pertained to main carriageway instead of 

bus-bays and interchange sections. Moreover, necessary items of prime 

coat under base course and tack coat under wearing course were also 

not measured in the excessive area which made the departmental claim 

untenable. Matter was discussed in the Departmental Accounts 

Committee meeting held on 10
th
and 11

th
 May 2004. The Committee 

directed the Authority that as-built drawings should be shown to Audit 

for verification, which were not produced till the month of September 

2005. 

(DP. 19) 

Para 6.29 Irregular payment of Rs.5.094 million due to 

appointments beyond contract 

In the PC-I of the project (Islamabad-Peshawar Motorway M-I) two 

(02) posts of Project Coordinator BPS-18 were provided against which 

appointments were made. Moreover, consultants provided category of 

personnel alongwith the man month and other details in Appendix-B of 

their bid. 



112 
 

The Authority (M-I Burhan) employed additional Project Coordinators 

at Headquarter from year 1999 to 2003. To bear the expenditure of 

their pay, Variation Orders for consultancy agreement were approved 

and these posts were included in consultantôs staff. Appointment of 

personnel beyond genuine requirement of contract resulted in 

unjustified payment of Rs.5.094 million out of project costs. 

 

Irregularity was communicated to Authority in the month of February 

2004. The Authority did not give reply. Matter was discussed in the 

Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 18
th
 August 2004 

wherein the Authority was directed to clarify its position. Compliance 

on the Departmental Accounts Committee directive was not made till 

the month of September 2005. 
(DP.101) 

 

Para 6.30 Loss of Rs.4.426 million due to non-pursuance of 

court case 

 

National Highway Authority has its own full fledge Legal Directorate, 

which is meant for pursuing court cases through its Counsels placed at 

panel to safeguard National Highway Authority's interests in the court. 

National Highway Authority did not pursue the court case filed by the 

owners of acquired land in Village Mauza Wattar, District Nowshera. 

Consequently court decreed exparte and the Authority had to pay an 

additional payment of Rs.4.426 million. Due to non-pursuance of court 

case National Highway Authority sustained a loss of Rs.4.426 million. 

 

Loss was reported in the month of October 2003. The Authority could 

not furnish reply. Matter was discussed in the Departmental Accounts 

Committee meeting held on 10
th
& 11

th
 May, 2004 wherein the 

Authority was directed to submit reply in consultation with Director 

(Legal) within fifteen (15) days but no response was received till the 

month of September 2005. 
(DP.63) 

 
Para 6.31 Overpayment of Rs.4.308 million due to acceptance 

of higher rates 

Para-I of introduction to Composite Schedule of Rates 1995 states; 

ñprimary aim for preparation of Composite Schedule of Rates is to 

provide the facility to the Engineers in taking quick decisions, to 

prepare projectestimates/PC-I, evaluate tenders, decide 

claims/variation orders conduct arbitration matters etc.ò. 



113 
 

Procurement and Contract Administration Section National Highway 

Authority, accepted higher rates for ñRockfill in Gabion in a contract 

which was awarded without tendering. Rates of Rs. 1,050 per cum was 

paid instead of the rate of Rs.481.48 [370.37 (CSR Rate) + 30%] 

despite the fact that stone was locally available at site. Award of 

contract at higher rate resulted in overpayment of Rs.4.308 million 

(Rs.1050 - Rs.482 = Rs.568 x 7586.09 cm). 

Acceptance of higher rates was reported in the month of September 

2003. The Authority replied that payment was made as per contract 

agreement and approved Bill of Quantities. For further clarification 

para was referred to Procurement and Contract Administration Section. 

Reply was not accepted because contract was not awarded on the basis 

of open bidding and rates were not evaluated properly. Moreover, 

quantity of the stone filling was increased abnormally and a quantity of 

7586 cm was paid up to 6
th
 running bill against the estimated quantity 

of 2300 cm. Matter was discussed in Departmental Accounts 

Committee meeting held on 18
th 

August 2004. The Committee directed 

the Authority to clarify its position through revised reply by August 25, 

2004. The Authority did not respond till the month of September 2005. 

 

(DP.94) 

Para 6.32 Overpayment of Rs.3.978 million due to non-

observance of specifications 

 

General Specification No. 100.4 stipulates that dismantling of structure 

and obstruction will not be paid separately as the rate of removal of all 

materials regardless of its nature is included under pay items 101, 103, 

106, 107 and 108 (Earth Work). 

The Authority (Additional Carriageway Chablat-Nowshera) paid an 

amount of Rs.3.978 million on account of dismantling of structure. 

Non-adherence to the provision of General Specification resulted in 

overpayment of Rs.3.978 million. 

Overpayment was reported in the month of January 2004. The 

Authority replied that dismantling of structure was made to remove the 

obstructions falling within construction limit for execution of 

Additional Carriageway and item No. 101, 103, 106, 107 and 108 did 

not include the activity of dismantling of structures. Reply was not 

tenable because as per specification 100.4 the aforementioned items 

included the dismantling activity. Matter was discussed in the 

Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 10
th
& 11

th
 May, 

2004. Discussion in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting 



114 
 

remained inconclusive and the Committee referred the matter to the 

Public Accounts Committee for further deliberation. 

(DP.8) 
 

Para 6.33 Un-authorized expenditure of Rs.2.588 million on 

account of payment of pay & allowances 

 

Para 6.1 of National Highway Authority Financial Manual stipulates 

that Administration wing of Head Office shall supply to Deputy 

Director Coordination a project/region-wise list of authorized strength 

of all employees of the Authority showing the number of sanctioned 

posts of each cadre in each office/project for onward transmission to 

concerned offices. 

 

General Manager (NWFP Region), Peshawar made payments on 

account of pay and allowances of establishment expenses of forty-one 

(41) employees of various cadres, which were not included in the 

approved sanctioned strength of said regional office. Deployment of 

human resources beyond the sanctioned strength led to an unauthorized 

expenditure of Rs.2.588 million. 

 

The irregularity was reported in the month of October 2003. The 

Authority replied that the employment, posting/transfer etc. was made 

by the Headquarter National Highway Authority. Likewise the 

authorized strength was maintained at the level of entire National 

Highway Authority by Administration Wing and officers and staff 

were posted in the Regional Offices/Field Offices- as per 

requirements/work load in the respective office. Reply was not tenable 

because according to approved sanctioned strength of National 

Highway Authority Headquarters, posts of personnel pointed out in 

this observation did not exist in the sanctioned strength of Genera] 

Manager (NWFP) office. Matter was discussed in the Departmental 

Accounts Committee meeting held on 10
th
& l1

lh
 May, 2004. The 

Committee decided that regularization action should be taken. The 

Authority had not responded till the month of September 2005. 

(DP.60) 

 

 

 



115 
 

Para 6.34 Extra expenditure Rs.2.550 million due to 

unjustified deletion of bill of quantities item 

Item S-7 ñExit Guide Boardò was provided in the Bill No.7B of Bill of 

Quantities @ Rs. 12,069 each. Accordingly, M/s. TAISEI Corporation 

was required to fix eighteen (18) Exit Guide Boards at agreed total cost 

of Rs.217, 246. 

The Authority (Kohat Tunnel Project) deleted the said item from Bill 

of Quantities of the original contract and got, the same fixed through 

another contract (M/s TYCO) at the cost of Rs.2.500 million. In 

addition to above change, M/s TAISEI Corporation received a payment 

of Rs.218,340 under an additional item T-85 on account of chipping 

work for fixing of these Exit Guide Boards. Deletion of Bill of 

Quantities item from the contract agreement and execution of the same 

at higher rate through another contract resulted in extra expenditure of 

Rs.2.550 million. 

Observation was communicated to Authority in the month of 

December 2003. The Authority could not furnish reply. Matter was 

discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 

18
th
 August 2004, wherein the Authority contended that specifications 

and work requirements of the installation of Exit Boards were changed. 

The Authority was directed to arrange verification of its contention, 

justification of new rates and appropriateness of procurement process. 

The Authority did not respond till the month of September 2005. 

(DP.81) 

Para 6.35 Unjustified payment of Rs.2.307 million due to 

application of higher rates 

In the Engineerôs estimate of Kohat Tunnel Project, lump sum amount 

of Rs.400,000 was provided for an item of work PS-10 (a) Toll Plaza 

against which the bidder quoted Rs.5,691,746, i.e., 1323% above the 

said estimate. Any additional or varied work was to be re-rated by the 

Engineer as required under clause 52.2 of General Conditions of 

Contract which stipulates that varied work is to be valued again by the 

Engineer if contract rates are rendered inappropriate. 

The Authority (Kohat Tunnel Project) paid a cost of Rs.2.482 million 

against additional constructed area on pro-rata basis, whereas, the 

employer was bound to pay agreed lump sum rate only for quantities 

givenin BOQ. Rates for additional constructed area were required to be 



116 
 

analyzed keeping in view the appropriateness of rates in context of already 

approved Engineerôs estimates as required under clause 52.2. Allowing 

higher rate for additional work resulted in unjustified payment of Rs.2.307 

million to the contractor. 

Unjustified payment was communicated to the Authority in the month 

of December 2003. The Authority could not furnish reply. Matter was 

discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 

18
th 

August 2004 wherein the Authority contended that additional cost 

of work was approved by National Highway Authority. The contention 

was not accepted as the rates were abnormally high, i.e., 1323 % above 

Engineerôs Estimates. Therefore engineer should have re-fixed the 

rates of the varied work. The committee upheld the stance of audit. 
(DP.89) 

Para 6.36 Execution of below specification work amounting to 

Rs.2.237 million 

 

Item 307.2-B of NHA General Specification stipulates that minimum 

layer thickness should be upto 5cm (50 mm) with aggregate size 20 

mm and down guage. 

The Authority (D.D Maintenance Karak) laid 2 cm thick layer of item 

of Bitmac for sealing cracks / undulation of road. Bitmac layer was 

laid at lesser thickness than that specified in item No. 307.2 B of 

General Specification, Therefore, the entire executed work was below 

specification and the expenditure of Rs.2.237 million would ultimately 

be wasted as this would affect the useable life of the structure 

adversely. 

Non-observance of provision of General Specification was reported in 

the month of November 2003. The Authority replied that it was an 

engineering matter; perhaps it would be better if the same may be left 

to the field staff. Reply was not clear. Audit observation was based on 

provision of National Highway Authority General Specification which 

provides a minimum thickness of 5cm for open graded mix was to be 

used by the Authority. Measurement of said item upto 2 cm and less 

clearly showed that work was not got executed in accordance with the 

provision of specification hence it became below standard. Matter was 

discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 

18
th
 August 2004. 



117 
 

The Authority was directed to clarify its position by 28
th
 August 2004, 

but no response was received till the month of September 2005. 

(DP. 113) 

Para 6.37 Overpayment of Rs.2.187 million due to excessive 

measurements 

Contract Agreement Volume-4 and PC-I of the project provided for 7.3 

m road width. Also, Clause 1.9.7 (a) Appendix-1, Contract Vol-1, 

stipulates; ñThe outer edges of the wearing course shall be cut back to 

a good alignment, parallel with the road alignment. This will require a 

small additional width to be laid. The contractor shall allow, within his 

bid rates, for this additional width and for all cutting back of wearing 

course which will not be separately measured for payment". 

The Authority (Kohat Tunnel Project) measured and paid road width as 

7.50 meter by inclusion of outer edges 0.20 m (0.10 m + 0.10 m on 

both sides) which were not admissible for separate payment. Non-

observance of provision of specifications resulted in overpayment of 

Rs.2.187million to the contractor. 

Overpayment was reported to the Authority in the month of December 

2003. The Authority replied that laying and compaction of the full 

traveled way of 7.5 meter was accepted by the Engineer in-accordance 

with the Tender Drawing G-5. Reply was not tenable because 

according to contract specification 1.9.7(a) Appendix-I Vol-I, 

additional width of wearing course was not to be measured for separate 

payment. Matter was discussed in Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting held on 18
th 

August, 2004. The Authority was asked to clarify 

its position by 25
th 

August, 2004 but no response was received till the 

month of September 2005. 

(DP.74) 
 

Para 6.38 Wasteful expenditure Rs.2.0 million due to wrong 

decision of the consultant 

 

Punjab Irrigation Research Institute, Lahore was paid Rs.2 million to 

study the site suitability for a bridge to be constructed on M-l project in 

the year 2001. Accordingly the consultant should not have allowed the 

commencement of work on the said site before the finalization of site 

suitability report. 



118 
 

The consultant (M-I Project), however, allowed the work on the bridge 

without waiting for the results of aforementioned study and got 

executed the work valuing Rs.110 million. Subsequently model study 

rejected bridge position determined by the consultant. Another study 

was got carried out during the year 2002 and payment of Rs.800,000 

was made to devise corrective measures making the site suitable for 

bridge construction. As a result, the expenditure of Rs.2.0 million 

incurred on previous study had gone waste. Additional costs (not yet 

finalized) relating to corrective measures for making the site suitable 

for bridge construction would also add to the amount pointed out in 

this case. 

The wasteful expenditure was reported in the month of February 2004. 

The Authority replied that Irrigation Research Institute, Lahore was 

paid Rs.800,000 instead of Rs.2 million. Original design of M-l was 

prepared in the year 1993. After revival of agreement in the year 1997, 

the alignment was revised by NHA through a study, which also 

changed positioning of bridge over river Indus. Reply was not tenable 

because assessment of model study was entrusted to the Irrigation 

Research Institute in the year 2001 after re-alignment of Motorway in 

the year 1997 and Rs.2.0 million were paid for the study. The said 

report rejected the site, therefore, another study was got carried out to 

find out means to accommodate earlier works executed by the 

contractor and Rs.800,000 were paid for this second study. Additional 

costs were also incurred on construction of additional structures to 

make the site suitable for bridge. Matter was discussed in the 

Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 18
lh
 August 2004. 

The Committee directed the Authority to clarify its position by 25
lh
 

August, 2004 but no response was received till the month of September 

2005. 
(DP.99) 

Para 6.39 Unjustified payment of Rs.1.639 million on account 

of 5% bonus beyond the provision of contract 

 

Rule-18 (iv) of General Financial Rules stipulates that no payment to 

contractors by way of compensation, or otherwise, outside the strict 

terms of contract or in excess of contract rates may be authorized 

without prior approval of Ministry of Finance. 
 

The Authority (Kohat Tunnel Project) paid bonus to the contractor 

without any provision/clause in the original contract. Allowing bonus 

through a subsequent amendment in the contract resulted in unjustified 



119 
 

expenditure of Rs.1.639 million. 

Irregularity was pointed out in the month of January 2004. The 

Authority could not furnish reply. Matter was discussed in the 

Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 18
th
 August 

2004. Authority was directed to clarify its position by 25
th
 August, 

2004 but no response was received till September 2005. 

(DP.86) 

Para 6.40 Irregular charging of expenditure amounting to 

Rs.1.633 million to establishment account 

 

Ministry of Communication letter No.5 (6)02-2003/CRF dated 28
th
 

May, 2003 provided separate provision of funds for Vigilance Cell of 

National Highway Authority amounting to Rs.2.613 million. These 

funds were exclusively meant for the said purpose. 

The Authority (General Manager, NWFP Region) incurred 

expenditure on Vigilance Cell and charged the same to 1% 

Establishment of General Managerôs Office. Charging of expenditure 

beyond the provision of sanction of Ministry of Communication 

(MOC) resulted in irregular expenditure of Rs.1.633 million. 

The irregularity was reported in the month of October 2003. 

Authority replied that it did not receive any instruction from the 

quarter concerned that Vigilance expenditure would be paid 

separately. Reply was not tenable because separate 

allocation/sanction for incurring expenditure on Vigilance Cell was 

made by the Ministry of Communication, therefore, its charging to 

the Establishment of General Manager (NWFP) was irregular. Matter 

was discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held 

on 10
th
& 11

th
 May, 2004. The Committee decided to submit revised 

reply within fifteen (15) days in consultation with the Ministry of 

Communication but no response was received till the month of 

September 2005. 

(DP.61) 

 

Para 6.41 Overpayment of Rs.1.429 million due to application 

of incorrect overhead charges 

Clause 1-10(3) Instructions to Bidder of the Contract Agreement states 

ñBidder shall submit a detailed break-down for each item contained in 

the Bill of Quantitiesò. Calculation of overheads as percentage of 



120 
 

direct cost was also prescribed clearly in ñUnit Rate Analysisò. 

The Consultant (Kohat Tunnel Project) adopted wrong methodology of 

calculating overheads and paid overheads @ 41.8% instead of 29.5% 

of the direct cost. Due to wrong calculations an overpayment of 

Rs.1.429 million was made to the contractor. 

The Authority was apprised of the overpayment in the month of 

December 2003: The Authority could not furnish reply. Matter was 

discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 

18
th
 August 2004. Discussion in the Departmental Accounts 

Committee meeting remained inconclusive and the Committee referred 

the matter to the Public Accounts Committee for further deliberation. 

(DP.90) 

Para 6.42 Overpayment of Rs.1.421 million due to non-

observanceof instruction of Composite Schedule of 

Rates (CSR) 

According to Para No. 8 of Introduction of Composite Schedule of 

Rates 1995, ñoverhead and profit are added in the rate of Composite 

Schedule of Rates, which included advance tax @ 3%ò. M/s FWO was 

exempted by the Government from the deduction of advance tax at 

source, therefore, 3% tax was required to be reduced in the rates of 

non-BOQ items which were derived from CSR. 

The Authority (Restoration/Improvement of Karakoram Highway) did 

not reduce the rates by 3% which resulted in overpayment of Rs.1.421 

million to the contractor. 

Overpayment was reported to Authority in the month of September 

2003. The Authority replied that M/s FWO was exempted from income 

tax, however, case was referred to Headquarter National Highway 

Authority for guidance. Reply was not to the point as rates of 

Composite Schedule of Rates were inclusive of 3% tax, which required 

reduction. Matter was discussed in the Departmental Accounts 

Committee meeting held on 18
th
August 2004. The Committee agreed 

with Audit and directed the Authority to take audit point for future 

negotiations as well. Compliance on the Departmental Accounts 

Committee directive was not made till the month of September 2005. 

(DP.95) 

 



121 
 

Para 6.43 Overpayment of Rs.1.386 million on account of price 

escalation payment for temporary works 

According to Clause No. 70 (i) (ii) (b) of Conditions of Contract Part-

II price adjustment should be allowed only for the quantities of those 

specified materials which had actually been incorporated in 

ñpermanent worksò during the corresponding period of the increase or 

decrease. 

The Authority (Indus Highway Project (Contract-7)) paid price 

escalation of labour (Rs.646,811) and fuel (Rs.738,443) on General 

Items of Bill of Quantities which were not the part of the permanent 

works. Non-adherence to contract provision resulted in an 

overpayment of Rs.1.386 million to the contractor. 

Overpayment was reported in the month of February 2004. The 

Authority replied that price escalation was paid to the contractor in 

accordance with the provision of contract agreement. Reply was not 

tenable because according to the provision of contract agreement, price 

escalation was to be allowed only on the Bill of Quantities items 

involving permanent work. Matter was discussed in the Departmental 

Accounts Committee meeting held on 10
th
& 11

th
 April 2004. 

Discussion in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting 

remained inconclusive and the Committee referred the matter to the 

Public Accounts Committee for further deliberation. 

(DP. 11 & 133) 

Para 6.44 Overpayment of Rs.1.011 million due to allowing 

non-competitive rates 

According to Para 1 & 2 Chapter-3 of National Highway Authority 

Code, award of any work was subject to proper tendering process to 

arrive at economical and competitive rates. 

The Authority (Director Revenue, (Road Assets Management 

Directorate, Islamabad) made payment for hire charges of equipment 

without calling open tenders. Per hour rates paid to the contractor were 

88% above the rates provided in Composite Schedule of Rates 2000. 

Deviation from codal procedure resulted in overpayment of Rs.1.011 

million due to acceptance of higher rates. 

Acceptance of higher rates without tendering was reported in the 

month of August 2003. Authority replied that the contractor had to 

operate and maintain the milling machine actually owned by National 



122 
 

Highway Authority as per provision of contract and payment was made 

accordingly. Reply was not tenable because rates paid to the contractor 

were not competitive and much higher than Composite Schedule of 

Rates 2000. These rates could have been lesser and economical if 

proper tendering process had been adopted. Matter was discussed in 

Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 10
th
& 11

th
 May, 

2004. Discussion in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting 

remained inconclusive and the Committee referred the matter to the 

Public Accounts Committee for further deliberation. 

(DP. 50) 

Para 6.45 Overpayment of Rs.1.005 million due to incorrect 

application of base rates 

 

According to Clause 70.8 of the contract agreement the ñbase priceô for 

adjustment of prices for specified materials in Appendix- C to the bid 

shall be those which were prevailing 28 days prior to the date of bid 

opening. 

 

The Authority (Project Director R.Y. Khan-Trinda Muhammad 

Pannah, Bahawalpur) included the base rate of Rs.15.63 per liter in 

Appendix- C of the contract agreement instead of the rate prevailing on 

28 days prior to bid opening date which was Rs.18.27 per liter. 

Incorrect application of base rate in contract document resulted in 

overpayment of Rs.1.005 million to the contractor. 

Overpayment was pointed out, in the month of February 2004. The 

Authority replied that matter was taken up with National Highway 

Authority (Headquarter) for decision. Matter was discussed in the 

Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 10
th 

& 11
th
May 

2004. Wherein the Deputy Director Contract and Specification Section 

stated that rates given in the Appendix-C would be applicable 

irrespective of any other condition of contract. The Committee 

deferred the para for further action by the Authority. The contention of 

the Authority was not tenable because as per clause-70.8 any increase 

or decrease in the rates of specified items was to be adjusted from the 

rate prevailing twenty eight (28) days prior to the date for submission 

of tender and those rates were to be depicted in Appendix C. 

(DP.26) 

  



123 
 

Para 6.46 Overpayment of Rs.753,000 due to incorrect 

calculation of price escalation 

Clause 70.5 of Condition of Contract Part- II stipulates that current 

indices or prices for calculation of escalation shall be those which were 

prevailing 28 days prior to the last day of the period to which a 

particular interim payment certificate is related. 

The Authority (Lyari Expressway Karachi) paid price escalation at 

current rates prevailing 28 days after the last day .of the period to 

which work done was related. Application of incorrect current rates for 

price adjustment resulted in an overpayment of Rs.753,000 to the 

contractor. 

Overpayment was pointed out in the month of January 2004. The 

Authority replied that current rates for working out price escalation 

were applied according to Clause No. 70.5 of Conditions of Contract 

Part-II. Reply was not acceptable as in this case rates applicable should 

be those which related to 28 days prior and not after the last day of 

work. Matter was discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting held on 10
th
& 11

th
 May, 2004. The Authority agreed to effect 

recovery alongwith appropriate action against the responsible for 

making overpayment. 

(DP.34) 

Para 6.47 Overpayment of Rs.591,000 due to application of 

incorrect sources of materials 

According to Clause No. 70.1 of Conditions of Contract Part-II the 

amounts payable to the contractor and valued at base rates and prices 

shall be adjusted in respect of the rise or fall in the cost of labour, 

materials and other inputs to the works as specified in Appendix-C to 

tender. 

The Authority (Karachi Northern Bypass Project (Package-I)) paid 

escalation at higher current rates as compared with the current rates of 

sources given in the Appendix-C to bid. Application of incorrect 

current rates resulted in an overpayment of Rs.591,000 to the 

contractor. 

Overpayment was pointed out in the month of January 2004. The 

Authority replied that adjustment of the overpayment on account of 

asphalt would be made in next Interim Payment Certificate and 

adjustment of overpayment on account of fuel would be made after 

confirmation of rates from Pakistan State Oil. Matter was discussed in 



124 
 

the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 18
th
 August 

2004. The Committee directed the Authority to effect recovery but no 

progress was reported till the month of September 2005. 

(DP.128) 

 

Para 6.48 Non-recovery of Rs.495,936 on account ofnon-

compliance of contract conditions 

Clause No.1-33 of Instructions to Bidders regarding Employment of 

Trainee Engineers states; ñfor every two hundred (200) million rupees 

of the contract value, the contractor will employ one Trainee Engineer, 

throughout the duration of the contract. Each Trainee Engineer will be 

qualified graduate Engineer registered with Pakistan Engineering 

Council and shall be given a minimum monthly stipend of Rs.4000. 

The period of training of each trainee will be one year. The contractor 

will prepare a comprehensive training programme and get it approved 

from the Employer. The contractor will be responsible to arrange for 

boarding, lodging and transportation for the Trainee Engineers. Cost of 

the same was to be included in other items of Bill of Quantitiesò. 

Trainee Engineers were not employed by the contractors of Sub-

Section-1 and Sub-Section-II of Makran Coastal Highway Project. Due 

to non-employment of trainee engineers whose cost was in built in the 

cost of other Bill of Quantities items an amount of Rs.495,936 was 

recoverable from the contractor. 

The Authority was intimated of non-recovery in the month of February 

2004. The Authority stated that final reply would be submitted after 

consultation of record. Matter was discussed in the Departmental 

Accounts Committee meeting held on 18
th
 August 2004. The 

Committee directed to produce the record regarding attendance of 

trainee engineer if employed, otherwise recovery was to be effected. 

No progress was reported till the month of September 2005. 

(DP. 122) 

 

Para 6.49 Unjustified expenditure of Rs.432,285 due to 

execution of uneconomical item 

Para 55 & 56 Chapter-2 of National Highway Authority Code 

stipulates that while Technical Sanction is granted, it is to be observed 

that assessment of the project has been made with utmost economy. 



125 
 

The Authority (Deputy Director Maintenance, Peshawar) got executed 

item ñBrick Masonryò @ Rs.3,000 per m
3
 for construction of retaining 

wall instead of using the non-BOQ item ñStone Masonryò @ Rs.1,611 

per m
3
 which was economical and suitable to work requirement. 

Moreover, ñBrick Masonryò was not provided for construction of 

retaining walls in the Engineerôs Estimates. Non-observance of 

Engineerôs estimate provision resulted in unjustified expenditure of 

Rs.432,285 as extra amount spent on brick masonry. 

Unjustified expenditure was pointed out in the month of October 2003. 

The Authority replied that during preparation of estimates quantity of 

Item No. 410 taken in the pre-measurement was sufficient for parapet 

wall etc., but during execution it was noticed that at some spots due to 

floodwater during rainy season, serious scouring occurred which could 

damage the road. So quantity of item No. 410 was re-appropriated for 

providing retaining walls. Stone masonry item was not available in the 

Bills of Quantities and it was not possible to include it as Non-Bills of 

Quantities item. Reply was not tenable because all retaining walls 

along the embankment of N-5 were constructed with stone masonry 

item (411 -b). Moreover, detailed justification for not including the 

stone masonry as non-BOQ item was not provided. Matter was 

discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 

18
th
 August 2004. The Committee directed the Authority to provide 

financial implication and comparison of two options by 25
th

i August, 

2004. No progress was reported till the month of September 2005.           

(DP. 115) 

Para 6.50 Extra expenditure of Rs.344,000 due to excessive 

execution of expensive item 

Para-2 Chapter-2 of Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) for Road 

Maintenance Fund (RMF), states, ñtechnical sanction shall be 

construed as a guarantee that the proposal is structurally sound and that 

the estimates are accurately calculated and based on adequate dataò. 

The Authority (Deputy Director Maintenance Peshawar) provided only 

27 CM
1
 for item of brick work in engineerôs estimates @ Rs.1900 per 

cum against which contractor quoted rate of Rs.3000 per cum. 

Quantity of this item was enhanced to the extent of 332.312 cum which 

was 1130% higher than the original estimate/Bill of Quantities. The 

comparison of the rates of 1
st
 lowest and 2

nd
 lowest on the actual work 

done up to final bill indicated that by enhancement of this item, 1
st
 

lowest had lost his status and 2
nd

 lowest became 1
st
. Enhancement of 

expensive item quantity resulted in extra expenditure of 



126 
 

Rs.344,000.Extra expenditure was pointed out in the month of October 

2003. The Authority replied that the quantity of said item provided in 

the estimate was sufficient as per requirement of site at that time. Later 

on during construction, it was considered essential to provide 

protection wall at some spots where scouring was expected in future. 

So re-appropriation was carried out as per approval of General 

Manager NWFP. Reply was not tenable as Technically Sanctioned 

Estimates should be based on actual site requirements and data. 

Deviation from Technical Sanction Estimates to the extent that 1
st
 

lowest bidder became 2
nd

 lowest reflects exercising of inadequate 

controls by the management. Matter was discussed in the Departmental 

Accounts Committee meeting held on 10
th
& 11

th
 May, 2004. 

Discussion in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting 

remained inconclusive and the Committee referred the matter to the 
Public Accounts Committee for further deliberation. 

(DP.70) 



 

 

 

 

NORTHERN AREAS PUBLIC WORKS 

DEPARTMENT   



127 
 

NORTHERN AREAS PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT  

Northern Areas Public Works Department functions under the Ministry 

of Kashmir Affairs and Northern Areas, States and Frontier Region. 

This department is responsible for construction, rehabilitation and 

improvement of Roads and Buildings besides maintaining Water 

Supply and Electricity distribution networks in Northern Areas. 

COMMENTS ON BUDGET & APPROPRIATION  

AND FINANCE ACCOUNTS  

Northern Areas Public Works Department, Government of Pakistan is 

primarily responsible for planning, designing, construction, repair and 

maintenance of buildings, roads, water supply, hydel power stations, 

generation and supply of electricity and other developmental works of 

the area. 

Position of allocation of funds and expenditure shown in the 

Appropriation Account for the year 2001-02 and 2002-03 was as 

under:- 

TABLES 
Secretary (Works) Office 

(Rs.in million) 
 

Year Object 

Classification 

Allocation Expenditure Savings(-) 

Excess (+) 

2001-02 Demand No. 87 7.346 7.985 (+) 0.639 

2002-03 -do- 8.296 8.508 (+) 0.212 

Total 15.642 16.493 (+) 0.851 

B-Works 

 

Year Object 

Classification 

Allocation Expenditure Savings(-) 

Excess (+) 

2001-02 Demand No. 84 291.475 342.325 (+) 50.850 

2002-03 -do- 356.154 379.589 (+) 23.435 

Total 647.629 721.914 (+) 74.285 

 

 

 

 
(Rs.in million) 

 



128 
 

 

Development Expenditure 

(Rs.in million) 

Year Object 

Classification 

Allocation Expenditure Savings(-) 

Excess (+) 

2001-02 DemandNo.134 1554.389 1553.064 (-) 1.325 

2002-03 -do- 1559.328 1553.350 (-) 5.978 

Total 3113.717 3106.414 (-) 7.303 

 

COMMENTS  

Demand No. 87 pertained to Establishment charges, Purchase of 

Durable Goods and Commodities and Services of Secretary Works 

Office, Northern Areas Public Works Department. It indicated that in 

both the years expenditure was incurred in excess of budget allocation. 

The excess was 8.69% and 2.55% respectively which mainly pertained 

to establishment charges. 

Demand No. 84 pertained to non-development expenditure. The above 

position indicated that expenditure was incurred in excess of allotment 

which was 17.44% and 6.58% respectively in both the years. Reasons 

for this excess expenditure were as under:- 

i- Maintenance works were executed beyond approved 

Programme. 

ii - There was an excess of Rs.10.430 million under the 

head 44000 and 47000 due to payment of salaries to 

maintenance and work charged staff. Payments in excess 

of provisions were not permissible. 

Demand No. 134 relating to ñDevelopment Expenditureò for both 

years indicated that considerable amount of allocation remained un-

utilized showing saving of Rs.1.325 million and Rs.5.978 million 

respectively. Record reflected the following factors:- 

  

 
(Source: Appropriation accounts for 2001-02 and 2002-03) 
 



129 
 

i- An amount of Rs.2.728 million allocated for scheme ñSupply of 
spares for Hydros in NAôsò was not utilized because supplies 
were not procured. 

ii - Funds of Rs.3.250 million were allocated for a Project 
ñConstruction of 18 MW Hydel Power Project Nultarò whereas 
land was not acquired till that time. It showed that allocations for 
development Project were made without proper plan and survey 
which resulted in savings. 



 



131 
 

 

7. NORTHERN AREAS PUBLIC  

WORKS DEPARTMENT  

 

AUDIT OBSERVATIONS  

 

Para 7.1 Irregular award of work amounting to Rs.300.501 

million  

As per para 7.12 of Pakistan Public Works Department Code, the 

tenders must be invited in the most open and public manner to achieve 

competitive rates. 

 

The Management of Northern Areas Public Works Department 

awarded the work ñconstruction of road Thalichi-Astore-Chilim 

Chowki (102 km)ò to M/s Frontier Works Organization (FWO) 

without calling tenders in violation to above rules. This resulted in 

irregular award of work amounting to Rs.300.501 million during the 

month of March 2002. 

 

Irregularity as a result of audit scrutiny was reported during the month 

of May 2004. The Department replied that tenders were approved in 

headquarter being a competent authority after calling open tenders. No 

record regarding the award of work through open tendering was 

produced to Audit. The matter was also reported to the Principal 

Accounting Officer in the month of May 2004 for necessary action. No 

response from the Administrative Ministry was received till the month 

of September 2005. 
(DP.72) 

Para 7.2 Overpayment of Rs.39.874 million due to working of 

incorrect cost per kilometer 

As per approved PC-I, total cost of project was Rs.943 million, out of 

which Rs.51.865 million pertained to office contingency and land 

compensation. Per kilometer cost of the road after excluding office 

contingency and land compensation comes to Rs.4.740 million. 

Building and Roads Division, Ghizer allowed the rate of Rs.5.020 

million per kilometer including inadmissible items indicated above. 

Payment of higher rate resulted in overpayment of Rs.39.874 million 

up to 5
th
 running bill for 144.42 kilometer road construction work 

done. 



132 
 

The Department was asked to recover the overpayment in the month of 

April 2004. It was replied that the overpayment would be adjusted in 

the next bill. The matter was also reported to the Principal Accounting 

Officer in the month of May 2004 but no progress towards 

recovery/adjustment was intimated till the month of September 2005. 
(DP.47) 

 

Para 7.3 Overpayment of Rs.10.751 million on account of 

item not executed 

 

As per Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) (page-I & 2 of Annex-

C) and PC-I (Annex-A & B), levelling course is to be laid with average 

thickness .of 15 cm (where required) under aggregate base course and 

payment was to be made accordingly. 

 

Buildings and Roads Division, Ghizer made payment of Rs.10.751 

million against levelling course under Section I &IIof work whereas 

record entries indicated that only aggregate base course was 

executed/measured at site. Payment for the item not executed at site 

resulted in overpayment of Rs.10.751 million to the contractor during 

the month of June 2003. 

 

Overpayment was brought to the notice of the Department in the 

month of April, 2004. The Department replied that levelling course 

was executed under aggregate base course but its recording in 

Measurement Book was omitted. The reply was not accepted because 

the item was to be executed on where required basis. As evident from 

record there was no site requirement for this item, therefore, it was not 

executed and not recorded. The matter was also reported to the 

Principal Accounting Officer in the month of May 2004 for necessary 

action. No response from the Administrative Ministry was received till 

the month of September 2005. 
(DP.48) 

 

Para 7.4 Non-recovery of advance payment of Rs.9.508 

million and unjustified release of security 

 

As per para 229 of Central Pakistan Public Works Department Code, 

the advance payment should not be made in excess of the value of 

actual work done. 

 

Water and Power Division Gilgit made advance payment of Rs.63.309 

million to M/s Techno Trade for supply of G.I pipes but the contractor 

made supply of pipe for Rs.53.801 million. Thus, the contractor 

received extra payment of Rs.9.508 million. Subsequently; the 



133 
 

Departmentalso released the security deposit to the contractor in 

contravention to the rule without adjusting outstanding advance of 

Rs.9.508 million. 

Extra payment and violation of rules was observed by Audit during 
August 2003. The Department did not reply. The matter was reported 
to the Principal Accounting Officer in the month of October 2003. No 
recovery of the outstanding amount was made till the month of 
September 2005. 

(DP. 12) 

Para 7.5 Overpayment of Rs.8.735 million due to excess 

measurement 

According to the para No.221 of CPWA Code, before signing the bill 

the Sub Divisional Officer should compare the quantities in the bill 

with those recorded in the measurement book and see that all 

calculations have been checked arithmetically. 

Building and Roads Division, Astore paid item of work base course 

and levelling course for a length 84.02 Km instead of actual length of 

75.02 km of work ñConstruction of road Thalichi-Astore-Chillim 

Chowkiò. This resulted in overpayment of Rs.8.735 million to the 

contractor during the month of December 2003. 

This extra payment was reported during the month of May 2004. The 

Department replied that recovery would be adjusted in the next bill. 

The matter was also reported to the Principal Accounting Officer in the 

month of June 2004 for necessary action. No response from the 

Administrative Ministry was received till the month of September 

2005. 

(DP.71) 

 

Para 7.6 Non-recovery of secured advance amounting to 

Rs.6.715 million 

 

As per clause 5 and 7 of Indenture Bond for secured advance (Form 

31), the contractor would not on any account remove the material from 

site of work. In case of default, the recovery would be made 

immediately alongwith interest @ 12% per annum from the date of 

payment to the date of recovery. 

 

Water and Power Division, Chillas allowed secured advance of 

Rs.33.430 million during the month of June 2003. Material for 



134 
 

Rs.6.715 million was taken away by the contractor. The Department 

could notinitiate action under clause 7 of Indenture bond to recover 

Rs.6.715 million and interest due @ 12% per annum. 

 

In response to the observation pointed out during the month of April 

2004, the Department replied that secured advance was given as per 

rule. The reply was not accepted as material of Rs.6.715 million was 

taken away by the contractor from site and no action was initiated. The 

matter was also reported to the Principal Accounting Officer in the 

month of May 2004 for necessary action. No response from the 

Administrative Ministry was received till the month of September 

2005. 
(DP.67) 

Para 7.7 Overpayment of Rs.5.863 million due to acceptance 

of tenders at higher rates 

Para No. 2 (b) of Northern Areas Delegation of Financial Powers 1999 

states; ñthe rates quoted and/or amounts tendered are such that the total 

cost of the project/work will not exceed the amount for which technical 
sanction has been accorded by more than 4.5%ò. 

Various Divisions of Northern Areas Public Works Department 

accepted the tenders at higher rates beyond the permissible limit of 

4.5% resulting in overpayment of Rs.5.863 million to the contractors. 

The Department replied in response to the audit observations that as 

per para No. 6.21 of Pakistan Public Works Department Code, 15% 

above the estimated cost was permissible and revised estimates were 

under process. The reply was not tenable because acceptance of 

tenders beyond the permissible limit was irregular and against the 

rules. The case was discussed in the Departmental Accounts 

Committee meeting held in the month of February 2004 in which it 

was decided that matter would be got regularized. No progress towards 

regularization was reported till the month of September 2005. 
(DP.31, 40 & 53) 

Para 7.8 Irregular expenditure of Rs.5.295 million due to 

incurring of expenditure in excess of budget 

allocation 

Para 88 of General Financial Rules Volume-I states; ñno expenditure is 

to be incurred in excess of the budget allocation made under respective 

head of account.ò 



135 
 

Buildings and Roads Division, Hunza Nagar and Chilas incurred 

expenditure of Rs.21.620 million against budget allocation of 

Rs.18.262 million and Rs.17.089 million against Rs.15.152 million 

respectively under the head 47000 and 47900 Road and Highways 

Bridges. Violation of Rules resulted in irregular expenditure of 

Rs.5.295 million in the month of June 2003. 

Irregular expenditure was reported during the month of July, 2003 and 

April, 2004. The Department replied that expenditure being inevitable 

was incurred on pay and allowances of work charged staff. The reply 

was not tenable as incurring expenditure without funds was a serious 

financial irregularity. The matter was discussed in the Departmental 

Accounts Committee meeting held in the month of February 2004. The 

committee decided to refer the matter to the Ministry of Finance. No 

regularization orders were produced till the month of September 2005. 

(DP.32&59) 

Para 7.9 Overpayment of Rs.3.801 million due to applying of 

incorrect weightage 

 

As per Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) executed between M/s 

Frontier Works Organization and Northern Areas Public Works 

Department on 30
th
 March, 2002, the weightage for calculation of 

work done against causeways in Phander -Mastuj Section was to be 

applied at 0.03 of contract cost. 

Building and Roads Division, Ghizer calculated work done against 

ñCausewaysò by applying weightage of 0.07 instead of 0.03. 

Application of incorrect weightage resulted in overpayment of 

Rs.3.801 million to the contractor during the month of June 2003. 

Overpayment was brought to the notice of management in the month 

of April 2004. The Department admitted the overpayment and 

committed to recover/adjust the amount involved. The matter was also 

reported to the Principal Accounting Officer in the month of May 2004 

for necessary action. No response from the Administrative Ministry 

was received till the month of September 2005. 

(DP.46) 

 

 

 



136 
 

Para 7.10 Non-recovery of hire charges of Rs.3.650 million and 

non-retrieval of road roller  

Para-157 of the Central Public Works Account Code says that hire 

charges should be recovered from the users of machinery regularly. 

Para 144 of the Code provides that machinery should be received from 

users without un-necessary delay and in good condition. 

Water and Power Division, Skardu neither recovered the hire charges 

nor received back the road roller from an Army unit. Non-compliance 

of rules resulted in non-recovery of hire charges of Rs.3.650 million 

from the month of March 2001 to April 2002. 

Recovery due was reported during the month of July 2003. The 

Department replied that the bill was served to the concerned unit and 

the progress on receipt of amount would be intimated. The matter was 

discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held 

during the month of February 2004. The Department replied that 

recovery was yet to be made. The Committee decided that actual 

amount alongwith interest accrued thereon be recovered. But no 

recovery was reported till the month of September 2005. 
(DP.3) 

Para 7.11 Overpayment of Rs.3.122 million due to payment of 

quantities not actually executed at site 

Para No. 209(d) of Central Public Works Account Code states: ñall 

payments for work done or supplies shall be based on the quantities 

recorded in the Measurement Book, it is incumbent upon the person(s) 

taking measurement to record the quantities clearly and accurately.ò 

Water and Power Division, Northern Area Public Works Department, 

Ghanchi measured and paid some items/quantities of work not actually 

executed at site. Payment for non-executed items/quantities resulted in 

overpayment of Rs.3.122 million to the contractors during the months 

of June, 2000 and August, 2001. 

Overpayment was pointed out during the month of July, 2003. The 

Department replied that a board of officers was constituted for the 

purpose of investigation, which had submitted its proceedings to 

competent authority for final decision. But even after the lapse of 

considerable time 



137 
 

the final outcome of inquiry was not reported to audit. The matter was 

discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held in 

the month of February, 2004. Committee directed the Department to 

get the position verified from Audit by the end of the month of April, 

2004. The Department did not produce any record for verification till 

the month of September 2005. 
(DP.1&2) 

 

Para 7.12 Overpayment of Rs.3.035 million on account of 

allowing full rate for lesser use of bitumen 

 

As per rate analysis of item of work i.e. Providing / Laying 2" 

consolidated thickness of asphalt concrete etc. 

(executed/measured/paid), given at page 2943 and 2944 of analysis of 

rates of Pak PWD Schedule for Buildings and Road Works 1991 (Vol-

II), bitumen was to be used in this item of work @ 0.644 kg. per sft 

(0.34 x 1000 / 528) and for execution of entire work of three contracts 

(Awarded on per km. basis) total 304.17 metric ton bitumen (4 x 3280 

x 3 x 12 x 0.644 / 1000) was required. 

Building and Roads Division, Ghizer used a quantity of 145.211 metric 

ton (48.691 + 48.080 + 48.440) bitumen against the required quantity 

of 304.17 metric ton as was evident from record relating to issue of 

bitumen from the departmental stores. Utilization of less quantity of 

bitumen but making payment at full rate resulted in overpayment of 

Rs.3.035 million to the contractors during the month of June 2003. 

This overpayment was reported in the month of April 2004. The 

Department stated that the contractors demanded more bitumen from 

the departmental stores but due to shortage, the contractors arranged 

the bitumen themselves. Moreover, the Department stated that works 

were got executed according to specification by the Engineer as no 

defects came into notice so far. The reply was not tenable because 

41.800 metric ton bitumen was available at Divisional store as on 31
st
 

August, 2003. However, the Department could not justify its position 

with reference to:- 

i. Divisional office letters with dispatch register through which 

the contractors arranged the required quantity of bitumen from 

the nearest government refinery (in case of its non-availability 

in the Divisional stores) as this was a Government controlled 

material and could not be purchased from the market privately. 

ii.  Sale invoices alongwith TR vouchers  

iii.  Bitumen laboratory tests from the government laboratory.  

(DP.44) 



138 
 

Para 7.13 Non-adjustment of secured advance of Rs.2.739 

million  

Para No. 225(b) of Central Public Works Account Code states; ñactual 

measurements should, however, be taken at the earliest opportunity 

and when this has been done, the lumpsum payments previously made 

on account of items of work concerned should first be adjusted in fullò. 

Water and Power Division, Chillas made payment Rs.2.739 million to 

the contractor in the month of June 2002 as secured advance, but no 

adjustment was made in spite of lapse of a period of two years whereas 

the project "A completion period was 12 months. 

Non-adjustment of secured advance was indicated in the month of 

April 2004. The Department replied that the contractor has been 

requested time and again to commence the work. As and when work is 

executed, the recovery would be made. The reply was not tenable as 

this non-adjustment resulted in blockade of government money. The 

matter was also reported to the Principal Accounting Officer in the 

month of May 2004 for necessary action. No response from the 

Administrative Ministry was received till the month of September 

2005. 

(DP.68) 

Para 7.14 Sanction of estimates of Rs.1.971 million beyond 

competency 

Para-I (ii) (iii) & (iv) of Northern Areas Public Works Department 

Delegation of Financial Powers, 1999 regarding the repair of non-

residential, residential building and road and repair of vehicles states; 

ñthe Superintending Engineer has power of Rs.5 lacs, Rs.20,000 & 

Rs.10 lacs and Executive Engineer-has power of Rs.1 lac and 

Rs.10,000 and Rs.l lac respectively to sanction the detailed estimatesò. 

Superintending Engineer, Ghakuch Circle and Executive Engineers, 

Buildings and Roads Divisions, Ghizer and Gilgit accorded technical 

sanction to the estimates for repair works worth Rs.1.971 million 

beyond their powers in contravention of the power delegated by the 

government. Violation of provisions of Delegation of Financial Powers 

resulted in irregular sanction of estimate of Rs.1.971 million. 

The irregularity was pointed out during the month of April 2004. The 

Department replied that the estimates/expenditure would be 



139 
 

regularized by obtaining the sanction from the competent authority. 

The matter was reported to the Principal Accounting Officer in the month of 

May 2004 for necessary action. No response from the Administrative 

Ministry was received till the month of September 2005. 

(DP.52) 

 

Para 7.15 Un justified issue of material of Rs.1.970 million 

Para 209 (d) of Central Public Works Account Code lays down that all 

payments for work or supplies are based on the quantities recorded in 

the measurement book. 

Buildings and Roads Division, Ghanchi issued different material to 

different Sub-Divisional Officers and directly charged to works but its 

utilization was not available in the Measurement Book. Charging of 

material to works without recording its utilization in Measurement 

Book for Rs.1.970 million from the month of November 1999 to June 

2003 was unjustified. 

The Department in response to audit observations raised during the 

month of July 2003 did not furnish any reply. The para was discussed 

in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held during the 

month of February 2004. The Department replied that out of Rs.1.970 

million, material worth Rs.0.814 million had only been consumed and 

remaining was in hand. Audit was of the view that action of the 

Department was not correct because as per divisional office record, 

material stood issued to different works. Thus, issuing of material from 

divisional store and keeping it in the sub-division was not covered 

under rules as it may lead to misappropriation. Para was discussed in 

the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held during the month 

of February, 2004. The Committee directed the Department to get the 

consumption verified from audit. No record for consumption of 

material was produced to Audit for verification till the month of 

September 2005. 

 

(DP.23) 

 

Para 7.16 Non-recovery of Rs.1.433 million due to unjustified 

issuance of material 

 

As per clause-10 of conditions of contract, the contractor shall be 

supplied such materials and stores as required from time to time to be 

used by him for the purpose of contract only. The value of the full 

quantity of materials 



140 
 

and stores so supplied shall be deducted from any sum due to the 
contractor. , 

Buildings and Roads Division, Ghanchi & Water and Power Division 

Skardu issued material and charged direct to works which were allotted 

to contractors. The cost of material Rs. 1.433 million was required to 

be recovered from the contractors instead of charging it to the works. 

Irregular charging of material and its non-recovery from contractor 

was reported during the month of July 2003. The Department admitted 

the recovery but no further progress towards recovery was intimated. 

The matter was discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting held during the month of February 2004. The Committee 

directed the Department to effect recovery. No recovery was effected 

till the month of September 2005. 
(DP.15 & 38) 

 

Para 7.17 Unauthorized payment of Rs.974,987 due to 

adoption of longer route 

 

As per Secretary Works decision taken on 24
lh
 September, 2001, the 

shortest length of 500 rft for Hydel Power Station tunnel (Tailrace) on 

the eastern side was approved. 

Buildings and Roads Division, Ghanchi made payment for a route 

having length of 1300 rft instead of proposed route of 500 rft. 

Adopting longer route against the shorter proposed route resulted in 

unauthorized payment of Rs.974,987 during the month of June 2003. 

Incurring of extra cost due to deviation from decision was pointed out 

during the month of July 2003. The Department replied that length of 

tunnel was increased as per site requirement due to dispute of public 

and same would be regularized through revised estimate. The reply 

was not tenable because the payment was made against the approval of 

competent authority. The matter was discussed in the Departmental 

Accounts Committee meeting held during the month of February 2004. 

Department was directed to get the matter regularized from the 

authority who originally accorded approval of Technical Sanctioned 

Estimate. No regularization was produced till the month of September 

2005. 

(DP.24) 



141 
 

Para 7.18 Overpayment of Rs.908,602 due to executing excess 

quantity of item having higher rate 

As per condition No. b and c of acceptance letter, number of reinforced 

cement concrete culverts in no case would be allowed to increase than 

that given in the technical sanctioned estimate and contract agreement 

for any specific portion. Once the tender amount exhausted, the 

contract agreement would be closed under clause-13 in order to protect 

the government from any loss because of construction of more culverts 

with higher rates. 

Buildings and Roads Division, Skardu got executed the extra quantity 

of reinforced cement concrete culverts for which the contractor quoted 

higher premium as compared to other participating contractors. 

Resultantly he did not remain first lowest. Execution of excessive 

quantities carrying higher rate of premium as compared to the rates 

quoted by other contractors resulted in overpayment of Rs.908,602 

during the month of June 2003. 

Overpayment due to deviation from estimate was reported during the 

month of August 2003. The Department replied that excessive 

quantities were got executed as per requirement at site and would be 

got regularized through revised estimate. The reply was not tenable 

because as per acceptance letter, execution of reinforced cement 

concrete culverts more than estimated provision was not admissible. 

But against the conditions laid down in acceptance letter, the number 

of culverts were increased resultantly the contractor did not remain 1
st
 

lowest and overpayment of Rs.908,602 was. The matter was discussed 

in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held during the 

month of February 2004.The Committee accepted the Audit point of 

view and directed to form an inquiry board to ascertain factual 

position. No progress was reported till the month of September 2005. 

(DP.39) 

Para 7.19  Non-recovery of Rs.825000 on account of material 
issued 

Under para 244 of Central Public Works Account Code, the issue of 

materials to contractor is permissible solely for bona-fide requirements 

of works and issue of materials is to be limited to the reasonable needs 

of that work. 

In Water and Power Division, Ghanchi the material amounting 

Rs.825000 was issued even during the period when work was 



142 
 

abandoned. This was a clear violation of codal provisions and financial 

propriety rules. 

Non-recovery was reported in the month of July 2003. The Department 

replied that the scope of work was changed with a new proposal for 

laying of pen-stock pipes in order to avoid water channel. As such 

work on the project remained abandoned for a long period due to 

involvement of revision, so the contractor could not complete the work 

within the stipulated time period. However, a board of officers was 

constituted to record re-measurement of work done at site. The board 

proceedings were submitted to competent authority for approval but no 

progress regarding recovery was reported to Audit. The matter was 

discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held 

during February 2004 wherein the Department was directed to effect 

recovery. No progress towards recovery was reported till the month of 

September 2005. 

(DP.14& 19) 

Para 7.20 Non-recovery of Rs.747,100 on account of rental 

charges 

 

Para-8 of General Financial Rules Chapter-2 states; ñit is the duty of 

the Administrative Department concerned to see that the dues of 

Government are correctly and promptly assessed, collected and paid 

into the treasuryò. 

 

Building and Roads Division, Gilgit could not recover rental charges 

of Northern Areas House Islamabad from various officers and private 

persons for the year 2002-03. Violation of rules resulted in non-

recovery of Rs.747,100. 

 

Non-recovery was reported during April 2004. The Department replied 

that efforts were being made for recovery of outstanding government 

dues. The matter was also reported to the Principal Accounting Officer 

in the month of May 2004 for necessary action. No response from the 

Administrative Ministry was received till September 2005. 
(DP.57) 

Para 7.21 Less recovery of cost of bitumen amounting to 

Rs.635.770 

 

Para No. 122 (b) of Central Public Works Accounts Code states; ñcost 

of material issued to the contractor should be recovered from the bill of 

the contractor as soon as the material is consumed in the workò. 

Buildings and Roads Division, Ghizer issued bitumen amounting to 



143 
 

Rs.1,996,245 to the contractors against the work ñMetalling of road 

from steel bridge Gupis to Thous Yasinò but cost of bitumen recovered 

was Rs.1,360,475 whereas the work had since been complete on 30
th
 

June 2003. The recovery of Rs.635,770 was outstanding even 

completion of work. 

Less recovery was reported in the month of April 2004. The 

Department replied that accounts of the contractors were not finalized 

and outstanding dues would be adjusted in the final bills. The reply 

was not convincing as the Department was required to recover the 

amount on regular basis. The matter was also reported to the Principal 

Accounting Officer in the month of May 2004 for necessary action. No 

response from the Administrative Ministry was received till the month 

of September 2005. 

(DP.43) 

 

Para 7.22 Un-justified utilization of government receipt 

Rs.602,211 

Para 26 General Financial Rules Volume-I states; ñit is the duty of 

controlling officer to see that all sums due to Government are regularly 

and promptly assessed, realized and duly credited to public accountsò. 

Buildings and Roads Division, Chilas utilized the government receipt 

realized on account of 8% storage charges received from different 

contractors and sister Divisions unauthorizedly toward expenditure 

under head 44000 Building and 47000 Others. This was a sheer 

violation of rules. 

Un-justified utilization of government receipts was brought to the 

notice of management during the month of April 2004. The 

Department replied that storage charges were recovered and credited to 

44000 Building to meet the expenditure of maintenance of store and 

pay of work charge. The reply was not tenable as heads 47000 & 

44000 both were expenditure heads and receipts could not be credited. 

The matter was also reported to the Principal Accounting Officer in the 

month of May 2004 for necessary action. No response from the 

Administrative Ministry was received till the month of September 

2005. 

(DP.62) 

 



144 
 

Para 7.23 Overpayment of Rs.578,000 due to payment of cost 

of poles that were issued from stock 

As per clause-10 of conditions of contract, the contractor shall be 

supplied such materials and stores as required from time to time to be 

used by him for the purpose of contract only. The value of full quantity 

of materials and stores so supplied shall be deducted from any sum due 

to contractor. 

The Water and Power Division, Ghizer issued High Tension (HT) 

Poles to the contractor from stock for which he was entitled to fixation 

charges only. But the Divisional Office made payment to the 

contractor for the cost of HT Poles including carriage charges in 

addition to payment for fixation. The payment to contractor for the cost 

of HT Poles issued from stock resulted in overpayment of Rs.578,002. 

Recovery was pointed out during the month of July 2003. The 

Department replied that recovery from the contractor had been made. 

The reply was not accepted because the recovery for the cost of HT 

Poles issued from stock was not made. The matter was reported to 

Administrative Secretary in the month of October 2003 and discussed 

in Departmental Account Committee meeting held in the month of 

February 2004. The Committee directed for recovery and its 

verification. No progress was made till the month of September 2005. 
 

(DP.8) 

Para 7.24 Overpayment of Rs.441,000 due to payment of 

available quantity at higher rate 

As per technically sanctioned estimate of a remaining electrical work 

an item ñProviding and Fixing of ACSR conductor including unrolling 

steeling binding jointingò was provided for a quantity of 19000 yards 

out of which 9000 yards was unconsumed quantity from the previous 

contract since rescinded. 

Water and Power Division, Ghizer allowed payment for providing and 

fixing of the above said item @ Rs.50 per yard whereas for 9000 yards 

only fixation charges @ Rs.l per yard were payable because this 

quantity was available from rescission of previous contract. Excessive 

rate of Rs.49 per yard for 9000 yard paid to the contractor resulted in 

overpayment of Rs.441,000 during the month of June 2003. 



145 
 

Overpayment was reported during the month of July 2003. The 

Department replied that no material was issued to the contractor 

departmentally and no quantity was lying at site of work as 

unconsumed. The reply was not tenable because unconsumed quantity 

of 9000 yards was provided in the technically sanctioned estimate. The 

matter was discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting held in the month of February 2004. The Department could 

not justify the position. Committee directed the Department to 

constitute an enquiry committee to probe the matter. But no reply was 

furnished till the month of September 2005. 

(DP.27) 

Para 7.25 Overpayment of Rs.433,976 due to excessive 

measurements 

The quantities got executed under a rescinded contract should not be 

taken for payment to the second contractor who was allotted the left 

over work. 

 

Buildings and Roads Division, Hunza Nagar rescinded contract 

agreement of a work under clause 3(a), and allotted the remaining 

work to another contractor. The second contractor was also paid for the 

same reaches/site of work for which payment was already made to the 

previous contractor vide Measurement Book No. 562 resulting in 

overpayment of Rs.433,976 during the month of June 2003. 

 

Overpayment on account of excessive measurements was reported 

during the month of July 2003. The Department replied that the work 

was carried out as per revised estimate for remaining work duly 

sanctioned by the competent authority. The reply was not tenable 

because the contractor was paid for the reaches not provided in the 

revised technically sanctioned estimate for remaining work by the 

Chief Engineer vide No. E2 (1680)/2001-02. The matter was discussed 

in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held during the 

month of February 2004. The Department could not justify the position 

till the month of September 2005. 

(DP.3) 

Para 7.26 Non-recovery of Rs.346,726 due to difference of cost 

of work 

Under clause 3(b) of contract agreement, the work left unexecuted by a 

contractor will be got completed at his risk and cost. 



146 
 

Buildings and Roads Division, Ghanchi awarded a contract for 

Rs.2.015 million for the work ñConstruction / metalling of road 

from High School to Gheris and Doqsaò. The contractor left the 

work unexecuted / incomplete. The balance work was executed 

departmentally under contract clause-3 (b) but difference of cost of 

Rs.346,726 on account of work executed at the risk and cost of the 

original contractor was not recovered. 

Observation was raised during the month of July 2003. The 

Department replied that a committee in this regard had been 

constituted and decision would be informed to Audit but no further 

progress was intimated. The matter was discussed in the 

Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held during the month 

of February 2004. The Department explained that a Board of 

officers was constituted to work out the actual position. No progress 

was reported till the month of September 2005. 
(DP. 17) 

 
Para 7.27 Excess release of security deposit amounting to 

Rs.338,449 

Under clause-I of condition of contract, while making payments to the 

contractor under the contract, a certain sum of money is held by the 

government by way of security deposit. 

Building and Roads Divisions, Gilgit and Ghizer released security 

deposits in excess of the actual deposits of the contractors. Violation of 

rules resulted in excess release of deposit of Rs.338,449 up to June 

2000. 

Irregularity was pointed out in the month of April 2004. In one case of 

(Building & Road Division Gilgit) the Department admitted excess 

release. While in the other (Building and Road Division Ghizer), the 

Department replied that the record would be examined in each case 

from first to final bills of contractors and exact position would be 

provided to Audit. The reply was not acceptable because those excess 

releases of security deposits pertained to the period from year 1998 to 

2000 and appearing in the schedule of PW deposits as minus balances. 

The Department could not investigate excess release of security 

deposit and fix the responsibility. The matter was also reported to the 

Principal Accounting Officer in the month of May 2004 for necessary 

action. No response from the Administrative Ministry was received till 

the month of September 2005. 

(DP.51) 



147 
 

Para 7.28 Unjustified payment of Rs.212,479 without any 

provision in technically sanctioned estimate 

Technically sanctioned estimate provides a quantity of 6750 cft (1350 

+ 5400) for the item No. 3(a & b) ñExcavation or cutting in soft and 

hard rockò on right side approach road for anchoring main cable in 

rock cutting for the work ñRe-construction of 242 feet span suspension 

bridge at Vising Gupisò. 

Buildings & Roads Division, Ghizer measured and paid a quantity of 

41299.99 cft against above item of work under left side for anchoring 

main cable in rock cutting for which no provision existed in the 

technically sanctioned estimate. This resulted in unjustified payment of 

Rs.212,479 to the contractor during the month of June 2003. 

In response to the observation raised during the month of April 2004, 

the Department replied that the work of anchoring was imperative to 

be executed on the left bank of the river and deviation statement in this 

regard would be submitted to the competent authority for approval. 

The reply was not acceptable because the competent authority scored 

out the entire quantity of excavation for main cable anchoring on left 

side allowing quantity of 6750 cft only for right side approach road 

while sanctioning the detailed technical estimate. Prior approval for 

execution of item of the competent authority who accorded technical 

sanction to estimate, was also not available on record as per provision 

of delegation of Financial Powers Rules 1999. The matter was also 

reported to the Principal Accounting Officer in the month of May 2004 

for necessary action. No response from the Administrative Ministry 

was received till the month of September 2005. 
(DP.50) 

Para 7.29 Overpayment of Rs.175,282 due to wrong calculation 

Para No. 209(d) of Central Public Works Accounts Code states; ñall 

payments for work or supplies shall be made on the basis of the 

quantities recorded in the Measurement Book clearly and accuratelyò. 

Building and Roads Division, Ghizer worked out excessive quantities 

of two items of work ñProviding/laying un-coursed rubble masonry 

and mild steelò. Wrong calculations resulted in overpayment of 

Rs.175,282 to the contractor during the month of June 2003. 



148 
 

Overpayment due to wrong calculation was brought to the notice of the 

Department in the month of April 2004. The Department stated that 

work was re-measured by the board and the same was entered by the 

Sub-Engineer in the Measurement Book. The Department further 

stated that measurement up to 5
th
 Running Bill would be arithmetically 

checked and effect of overpayment would be adjusted in the next bill. 

The matter was also reported to the Principal Accounting Officer in the 

month of May 2004 for further necessary action. No response from the 

Administrative Ministry was received till the month of September 

2005. 

(DP.45) 



GREATER WATER SUPPLY, 

SCHEME GILGIT  

(PERFORMANCE AUDIT)  

  



149 
 

8. GREATER WATER SUPPLY SCHEME GILGIT  

(PERFORMANCE AUDIT)  

SUMMARY OF THE REPORT  

Greater Water Supply Scheme Gilgit was conceived in the year 1988 

by Water and Power Division NAPWD Gilgit to provide adequate 

potable water to the residents of Gilgit Town. 

Feasibility study was carried out by M/S NESPAK in the year 1988 

which recommended laying of Ductile Iron Pipe (D.I. Pipe) for Raw 

Water Main being most suitable material for the remote areas. But the 

Department made provision for Steel Iron Pipe instead of Ductile Iron 

Pipes in the PC-I approved in the year 1990 at a cost of Rs.51.950 

million. A study was again conducted after approval of PC-I to assess 

the suitability of D.I. Pipes and Steel pipes. The study recommended 

use of D.I. pipes and the PC-1 was revised at a cost of Rs.99 million in 

the year 1994 which was 90.56% above the original cost. In revised 

PC-I, the completion period was 24 months. The contract for supply of 

D.I. pipe was awarded in the month of June 1994 while laying of pipe 

was started in June 2001. 

Performance Audit of the project was conducted by the Director 

General Audit (Works), Lahore. The objective and scope of audit was 

to assess whether resources have been utilized for the purpose for 

which they were allocated with due regard to economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness. 

Findings 

i. Indecision of the department regarding use of D.I. pipes as 

recommended by the consultants in the year 1988 resulted in 

time delay of six years in planning phase (1988-1994) and in 

finalization of PC-I in accordance with actual design 

requirements. Also according to revised PC-I, completion 

period was 24 months. The scheme was however still 

incomplete despite lapse of a period of ten years (1994-2004). 

ii.  Faulty agreement was drafted and executed with the supplier of 

D.I. pipes which stipulated 80% advance payment to the 

contractor against which no guarantees were secured. 

Consequently, a considerable amount of Rs.9.508 million 

remained un-recovered which the contractor received over and 

above the actual material supplied. Security deposit of the 

contractor was also released to the contractor. 



150 
 

iii.  Defective execution of scheme in deviation from PC-I 

provisions led to unhygienic water supply system. The source 

water channel and water tanks were not covered. System 

comprising open water channel and water tanks can hardly 

ensure safe supply of potable water which was main objective 

of scheme. Also the raw water main transmission was partly 

constructed with D.I. pipe and G.l. pipe against the 

recommendations of consultants. The dia of pipe at outlets was 

also reduced which affected adequate supply of water. 

iv. Department did not properly monitor the execution of scheme. 

Progress reports and monitoring documents laid down by 

Planning Division were not implemented. 

All in all, the scheme could not fully achieve the set objectives even 

after incurring expenditure of Rs.99 million and lapse of a period of 16 

years. In Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held in the month 

of February, 2004, the Department agreed with most of the 

aforementioned audit findings. 

Recommendations 

1. The government should review the scheme to analyze its 

shortcomings with a view to take corrective action so that the 

scheme achieves its intended objectives of supplying potable water 

to the residents of Gilgit Town. 

2. The water supply system installed so far does not appear 

dependable due to constructing uncovered water channel and water 

tanks. These need to be covered to provide safe and clean water to 

Gilgit Town. 

3. This was an important development project. Therefore, a fact 

finding enquiry committee should be constituted to fix the 

responsibility for delay and cost overrun and use of material which 

was not recommended by project consultants. 

4. Contract agreement be drafted properly and standardized form of 

agreement used. Any deviation or additional insertion may be got 

vetted from Ministry of Finance. 

5. Appropriate action may be taken against the person(s) responsible 

for release of security deposit without finalizing contractorôs 

account. 

6. PC-IV may be prepared to evaluate the scheme with reference to 

achievement of objectives and cost incurred thereon. 

  



151 
 

INTRODUCTION  

Gilgit city of Northern Areas is located at the junction of Gilgit and 

Hunza Rivers surrounded by high peaks. It lies at an elevation of about 

5000 feet. Due to importance of Gilgit city in Northern Areas as a 

political and administrative centre and as an attractive place for 

tourists, the water requirements were increasing rapidly. Previously 

existing water supply system, was unable to provide required quantity 

of water to the people of Gilgit Town. The raw water transmission 

system was not dependable and water had been getting polluted at 

several places. 

In this perspective the project ñGreater Water Supply Schemeò was 

planned initially in the year 1988 by Water & Power Division Northern 

Area Public Works Department Gilgit and feasibility reports were got 

prepared from consultants M/s NESPAK to devise a proper raw water 

transmission system, dependable source, treatment plant and extension 

of existing distribution network to provide adequate water. The 

original PC-I of the scheme was approved by Central Development 

Working Party during the year 1990 at a cost of Rs.51.95 million. The 

PC-I was, however, revised in the month of April 1994 increasing cost 

to Rs.99 million. To cover the additions/ alterations, the revised PC-I 
was modified in the month of September 2001 within the same cost. 

The Project was planned in terms of social benefits rather than 
monetary benefits. Accordingly the following two main objectives 
were envisaged in original PC-I, 

1. To solve the problem of acute shortage of potable water in 

Gilgit Town by providing adequate water to the population. 

2. To provide a clean environment and an uplift in the standards 

of health. 

 

  



152 
 

AUDIT FINDINGS  

Performance audit of the scheme was conducted in the month of 

August, 2003. The issues observed during audit were as under:- 

1. Planning 

The scheme initially could not take off due to improper planning. The 

consultants M/S NESPAK prepared feasibility report of the scheme in 

the year 1988 and recommended use of Ductile Iron Pipes of sizes 

600mm and 500mm to sizes be imported for provision of Raw Water 

Transmission Main from Kargah to Barmas and Barmas to Jutial with 

a length of 13800 meters. The Ductile Iron pipe was recommended in 

view of its suitability for remote areas, sustainability for high internal 

and external pressures and having a great resistance against corrosion. 

But contrary to Consultantôs expert opinion, provision for steel pipe 

was made instead of Ductile Iron pipe in the original PC-I approved in 

the year 1990 at a cost of Rs.51.95 million. The Raw Water Main was 

however, again decided to be made with Ductile Iron pipe instead of 

steel pipe as per instructions contained in Kashmir Affairs and 

Northern Areas Division Islamabad letter No. PCN-41(90)/KA&NA 

dated April 29, 1993. Accordingly the PC-I was revised in the year 

1994 making provision of Ductile Iron pipe by increasing cost from 

Rs.51.95 million to Rs.99 million. This indicated that it took about four 

years to decide simply about the types of pipes despite having 

consultants report on this account. 

The Department admitted the above facts during Departmental 

Accounts Committee meeting held on dated February 13, 2004 and 

stated that cause of delay was due to study of vicissitudes of project by 

Administrative Division. 

2. Contract Management 

i  The department entered into contract with M/s Techno Trades (Pvt) 

Ltd on dated June 28, 1994. The payment schedule agreed in contract 

agreement was favourable to contractor as 80% of total contract cost 

was to be paid in anticipation of supply of D.I. pipe. No provision in 

agreement was made to obtain guarantees against advance payments. 

The contractor thus received excess amount of Rs.9.508 million. 

Securitydeposit of the contractor available with the department was 

also released before finalization of contractorôs account. 

The Department contended that advance payment was made as per 



153 
 

provision of contract agreement and recovery of over payment of 

Rs.9.508 million would be made from the security deposit of other 

works executed by the contractor. The Departmental Accounts 

Committee directed to produce details of such deposits available with 

Department. The committee also directed to take appropriate action 

against the person(s) responsible for release of security deposit. 

ii  Department paid considerable amount of Rs.10.718 million on 

account of custom duty on the import of Ductile Iron pipes for which 

provision existed neither in revised PC-I (1994) nor in contract 

agreement. The additional clause No. 3 of the contact agreement 

clearly states that rates for each item shall be quoted by the contractor 

including all costs and freight charges up to Gilgit. Thus the contractor 

M/S Techno Trade was responsible to pay even custom duty and other 

charges till delivery of consignment at Gilgit. 

The Department replied during Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting that payment was made as per decision of the competent 

authority. The Department however did not point out any clause of 

contract agreement under which the competent authority relieved the 

contractor from this liability and decided that expenditure be borne by 

the Department. The Committee, however, was of the view that this 

additional liability could have been avoided in case the delivery of 

consignment was ensured within stipulated period of eight months 

because there was no custom duty on import of D.I. pipe at that time. 

iii  The position of material to be supplied andactual supply made 

was as under: 

Size of Ductile 

Iron Pipe 

Supply to be 

Made as per 

Agreement 

Actual 

Supply 

Made 

Month of 

Shipment 

600mm 9400 Meters 5201 Meters August & 

October 

1996 

500 mm 5700 Meters 3153 Meters Do 

Above position revealed that supply of material stipulated in 

agreement was incomplete. However, the Department released security 

deposit before the finalization of the contract in lieu of bank guaranties 

 



154 
 

for Rs.6.3 million and Rs.7.5 million from Northern Areas Cooperative 

Bank (Ltd) Gilgit. These bank guarantees lapsed due to non-renewal 

by the Department. 

The lapse on the part of Department was admitted in Departmental 

Accounts Committee meeting. 

Execution 

The existing water supply source to Gilgit Town and Jutial cantonment 

was from Kargah Nallah situated at about 10 kms from Gilgit Town. 

The water was supplied to town through an open channel followed by 

Barmas complex and Jutial complex to supply water to the areas linked 

with the respective complex. The Kargah Nallah remained the source 

of water for the improved system. Minimum discharge in Nallah is 35 

cusecs and the estimated average demand of the City is 14 cusecs. The 

components to be covered in the ñGreater Water Supply Schemeò as 
per revised PC-I were as under: - 

i. In take at Kargah Nallah Source. 

ii.  Raw water transmission main from Kargah to Barmas. 

iii.  Raw water transmission from Barmas to Jutial. 

The position of execution is discussed briefly as under: 

 

1 Unhygienic Water Supply 

One of the main objectives of the ñGreater Water Supply 

Schemeò was to improve the standards of health by providing 

potable water to the people of Gilgit Town. The execution of 

the scheme, however, lacked proper system to provide clean 

water. The Department constructed a channel of about 1200 rft 

from Kargah source. The entire length of channel is open 

against the provision of PC-I. Similarly the water tanks at 

Barmas complex are not covered. This may result in 

contamination of water. Also no treatment system was 

introduced at the complex. 

The Department replied that objective to provide clean water 



155 
 

was achieved partially by providing tapped water supply from 

Kargah to Barmas water complex. The water complex was 

protected with compound walls and there is no danger of 

contamination of water. The Department further stated that 

treatment system would be introduced in 3
rd

 Phase. 

2 Use of Inappropriate Material 

As per revised plan, Ductile Iron Pipe was to be used for entire 

length of 14400 meters (revised length) Raw Water 

Transmission from Kargah to Barmas and Barmas to Jutial. But 

only a length of 7820 meters was laid with Ductile Iron Pipe. 

The rest of 6580 meters length was decided to be covered with 

Galvanized Iron (G.I) pipe. Thus the use of substandard pipe on 

the other portion of Raw Water Main would not make it as 

dependable as planned in PC-I and might effect the overall 

performance of the scheme. 

The Department stated in Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting that change of specification of pipe from D.I. pipe to 

G.I. pipe was made in view of claim of water rights by the 

people of Gilgit and Jutial areas and imposition of taxes & 

duties on import of D.I. pipe. The use of G.I. Pipe was as 

dependable as D.I. pipe. 

The contention of Department was not convincing because if 

G.I. Pipe was as good as D.I. Pipe, there was no necessity to 

incur heavy expenditure of Rs.83.665 million on the import and 

laying of D.I. Pipe which could have been done within the cost 

of Rs.43.0 million provided in original PC-I. 

3 Cost and Time Over Run 

The scheme originally approved for Rs.51.95 million was 

revised at a cost of Rs.99.0 million in the year 1994 which was 

90.56% above the original cost. The PC-I of the scheme was 

modified in the year 2001 within the revised cost of Rs.99.0 

million but the cost of the scheme is likely to increase even 

from modified PC-I. 

An amount of Rs.9.508 million overdrawn by the contractor 

M/S Techno Trade was charged to the scheme which is one of 

the factors of cost overrun. 



156 
 

The un-consumed quantity of Ductile Iron pipes and fittings valuing 

Rs.2.5 million was lying in store without any utility. But their cost was 

charged to the scheme. Admitting it, the Department promised to 

utilize the material in other schemes to reduce cost over run. Following 

table indicates that Rs.99.170 million had already been spent whereas 

two main components of the scheme i.e Raw water Main from Barmas 

to Jutial and improvement of distribution system were yet to be 

completed. 

(Rs.in million) 

Components Cost a per 

revised PC-I  

Expenditure 

incurred  

Remarks 

In Take 0.50 0.854 Completed 

Raw water 

transmission 

74.54 81.730 
Raw water main from 

Barmas to Jutial not done 

Land 

Compensation 

1.50 2.760 --- 

Custom duty 10.720 10.720 --- 

Consultancy 1.320 1.350 --- 

Construction of 

Approach Roads 

1.120 0.546 Under progress 

Improvement of 

Distribution 

system 

7.30 --- No work carried out 

Contingencies 2.00 1.752 --- 

Total 99.00 99.712  

The scheme confronted time over run. In revised PC-I, the completion 

time was 24 months but the scheme was still in progress despite lapse 

of about ten years. The department awarded contract for supply of D.I. 

pipes in the month of June, 1994, the consignment was completed in 

the month of October, 1996. But the contract for laying of pipes was 

awarded in the month of June 2001 with a delay of five years. 

Completion status of various components shown in above table 

indicate that scheme is still incomplete. This is causing delayed 

delivery of social benefits to end beneficiaries with regard to 

minimizing water born diseases. 

4.  Lack of Monitoring and Documentation 

The Department did not implement monitoring system to objectively 



157 
 

evaluate the scheme during execution. The execution of projects was 

supposed to be monitored through progress reports etc and documents 

prescribed by the Planning Division. But no such document was found 

in place. The Departmental Accounts Committee directed to constitute 

an ñInternal Monitoring Cellò to monitor the projects execution 

properly. 

 

5. Achievement of Objectives 

 

The two main objectives projected in PC-I could not be accomplished 

as such. The raw water main for a length of 14400 meters was 

constructed partly with Ductile Iron pipe covering length of 7820 

meters. The remaining portion was proposed with G.I. pipe of 6" dia. 

This was likely to affect the pressure of water supply at out lets. 

Furthermore, by keeping the channel and water tanks open, the 

objective of clean water remained unaccomplished. 

  



158 
 

PROJECT DIGEST 

Name of Project:   Greater Water Supply Scheme   

  for Gilgit 

Authorities Responsible for: 

(i) Sponsoring:  Chief Secretary Northern Areas 

    Gilgit 

(ii)  Execution:   Northern Areas PWD 

(iii)  Operation & 

Maintenance:  Northern Areas PWD 

Time for Completion: 

(i) In original PC-I  36 months 

(ii)  In revised PC-I  24 months 

Planned Cost of Scheme: 

(i) In Original PC-I  Rs.51.950 Million 

(ii)  In Revised PC-I  Rs.99.0 Million 

 

Annual Recurring Expenditure:  Rs.1.175 Million 



 

 

PAKISTAN PUBLIC WORKS  

DEPARTMENT AND ESTATE OFFICES  

  



159 
 

(Rs. in million) 

S. 

No 

Head of 

Account 

Original  

Allocation 

Revised 

Allocation 
Supplementary 

Grants 

(+) 

Amount 

Surrendered 

(-) 

Final 

Budget 

1 Annual 

Development 

Programme 

726.440 672.147 368.602 7.0 1033.749 

2 
Maintenance 

Civil Works 

1092.338 1092.338 2.500 - 1094.838 

3 Federal 

Lodges 
21.816 21.816 

-  
21.816 

4 Estate Offices 1080.901 1080.901 - - 1080.9.01 

 Total 2921.495 2867.202 371.102 7.0 3231.304 
            Source: Finance and Appropriation Accounts 2002-03 
 

PAKISTAN PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT AND  

ESTATE OFFICES 

 

Pakistan Public Works Department and Estate Offices are working 

under the control of the Ministry of Housing & Works. Pakistan Public 

Works Department executes federally financed works and repair & 

maintenance of government buildings. Estate Office is responsible for 

allotment of government owned / hired buildings and payment of rent 

of requisition buildings. 

 

COMMENTS ON BUDGET OF PAK PWD & ESTATE 

OFFICES 
FOR THE YEAR 2002-03 

Pakistan Public Works Department executes all federally financed 

original works and repairs. The budget of the Department for the year 

2002-03 is given below; 

Budget was reviewed by Audit and comments thereon are as under:- 
 

A.  GRANT 155-CAPITAL OUT LAY (ADP)  

 

Under this head the budget was provided by the Federal Government 

for construction of works and commodities and services for the 

Pakistan Public Works Department. 

 

Supplementary Grant of Rs.368.602 million issued after cut date was 

not included in the final budget which was violation of the general 

financial rules. This position also means that supplementary grant was 

obtained whereas budget was available. 



160 
 

B.  GRANT 62-CIVIL WORKS (MAINTENANCE)  

Under this head, budget was provided for repair maintenance of offices 

/ residential buildings of the Federal Government, in addition to the 

establishment budget for regular employees of the Department. 

1. Budget for work charged employees was not provided in the 

estimates as a separate subhead, as laid down in the Pak. PWD Code 

vide Para No. 3.02(b). It was combined with the repair maintenance 

budget of government buildings and structures. In this way, priority 

was given to the Pay & Allowances of work charged establishment. 

The Department explained that these expenses were inevitable and the 

remaining balances were utilized for routine maintenance of 

Government buildings. 

2. Electricity, Gas and Water charges which were not separately 

provided in the budget were charged to repair and maintenance of 

buildings and structures. 

3. Frequent re-appropriation of budget from Establishment 

portion, which was provided only for pay and allowances of regular 

employees, was made by all the Divisions of Pak: PWD. This reflects 

that all Divisions demanded excessive budget under Establishment 

head without actual requirement, which was diverted to works portion 

i.e. payment of work done at later stages. This was the result of 

defective budget estimation. The Department replied that budget was 

demanded on the basis of sanctioned strength instead of working 

strength. The reply was not found convincing, as working strength was 

much lesser than the sanctioned strength and each Divisional officer 

was responsible to demand budget under establishment head as per 

working strength. 

4. Maintenance budget for Educational institutions of Cantonment 

Garrison Rawalpindi was provided through Pak: PWD. It is pointed 

out that funds were transferred through cheques and placed at the 

disposal of Cantonment Authorities without demanding vouched 

account. 

The Department replied that Ministry of Housing & Works provides 

budget through Pak. PWD for which a special cheque had been issued 

to the quarter concerned as a routine matter. Department should ask for 

vouched account in support of the actual expenditure incurred. 



161 
 

C. GRANT 64-FEDERAL LODGES  

 

In this Head, the budget is provided for maintenance of Federal Lodges 
all over the country. 

Out of total budget of Rs.21.816 million, establishment charges were 

provided for Rs.18.536 million i.e. 85% of total budget. Priority was 

only given to the establishment, and a small portion of budget was left 

for maintenance of Federal Lodges. 

D. GRANT 63-ESTATE OFFICES 

Estate Offices budget comprises commodities and services for rental / 

hiring of Government offices and residential accommodations. Major 

portion of budget was provided for commodities and services, which is 

98% of the total budget. 

COMMENTS ON APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF PAK. 

PWDFOR THE YEAR 2002-03 

A.  Grant No. 155 Capital out lay 

This grant is meant for original works financed through ADP of the 

Works Division. 

1. Originally the budget of Rs.726.440 million was provided. 

Supplementary grants Rs.368.602 million were subsequently 

added whereas un-spent balances / surplus budget of Rs.49.348 

million was not surrendered and lapsed, which reflects that 

budget was demanded more than actual requirement. 

2. A sum of Rs.339.105 million was shown released on June 30, 

2003 on closing date of financial year 2002-03. Incurrence of 

expenditure in the closing dates of the month of June 2003 was 

against financial discipline. 

The Department replied that supplementary grant of Rs.339.015 

million was not shown in the appropriation account, as it was received 

after target date of 15
th
 May 2003. Audit is of the view that since the 

supplementary grant of Rs.339.105 million was received before close 

of financial year 2002-03, therefore, it was to be accounted for in the 

Appropriation Account. 



162 
 

3.  Funds Related to Tameer-e-Pakistan Programme (T.P.P) 

Funds under Tameer-e-Pakistan Programme of the year 2002-03 were 

released and placed at the disposal of Pak: PWD for disbursements on 

development schemes all over the country. Development funds were 

not expended on the planned objectives and un-spent balances of 

Rs.483.677 million were surrendered to Government after close of 

financial year on September 13, 2003. No expenditure was incurred out 

of these funds. Pak: PWD authorities did not surrender the funds on 

30
th
 of June 2003. 

The Department replied that development funds under Tameer-e-

Pakistan Programme were received during the months of May and June 

2003, thus expenditure was not incurred. Reply was not acceptable as 

the same were surrendered late in the month of September 2003 

instead of 30
th
 June 2003. 

B.  Grant No. 62 (Civil Works) 

This grant includes maintenance budget for offices and residential 

buildings of the Federal Government and Establishment budget for 

regular employees of the Department. 

1. Out of total expenditure of Rs.1080.800 million, a sum of 

Rs.266.409 million was expended as establishment charges of 

regular employees whereas work charged establishment was 

charged to repair/maintenance of buildings and structures 

without sanctioned budget. 

The Department replied that budget provision of work charged 

staff was met from maintenance head, as services of work 

charged employees could not be terminated being a regular 

feature of maintenance activity. The reply was not convincing 

as engagement of work charged establishment was subject to 

rules laid down by the Government. (Para No. 302(b) of Pak. 

PWD Code 1982). 

2. Another significant issue was utilities i.e. electricity, gas and 

water charges which were charged to maintenance grant. This 

clearly elucidates how this grant was utilized without observing 

the Government rules. 

  



163 
 

C.  Grant No. 64 Federal Lodges 

Original Grant was provided for Rs.21.816 million, against which 

expenditure of Rs.17.879 million was incurred. Balance funds 

amounting to Rs.3.937 million were not surrendered and thus lapsed. 

This indicates non-observance of financial rules. 

 

Establishment charges were Rs.16.389 million i.e. 92% of the grant 

and 8% budget was utilized for repair/maintenance. 

AUDIT COMMENTS ON FINANCE ACCOUNT OF PAK.  

PWD & ESTATE OFFICES FOR THE YEAR 2002-03 

The Finance Accounts and balances for the year 2002-03 were 

reviewed and found as under:- 

(Rs. in million) 

Head of Account Budget Expenditure Balance 

ADP (Capital out lay) 1033.749 984.412 49.337 

Maint. (Civil Works) 1094.838 1080.800 14.038 

Federal Lodges 21.816 17.879 3.937 

Estate Offices 1080.901 1080.893 0.008 

Total 3231.304 3163.984 67.320 

Final figures of the accounts show that unspent budget of Rs.67.320 

million was lapsed and saving were not surrendered timely in violation 

of provision of Para 95 of General Financial Rules (Vol-I) which 

reflects financial indiscipline. 
 

A.  PERSONAL LEDGER ACCOUNT DEPOSIT BALANCES  

According to Finance Divisionôs letter No.F-3(20) BR-II/94-B Vol-

II/313 dated 15
th
 April, 1997, PLA-I for ADP grant and PLA-II for 

maintenance works are lapsable. 

PLA Funds /Deposits in different heads appearing as closing balances 

on June 30, 2003 were not surrendered as per Finance Division 

instructions, being lapsable funds. This resulted into unauthorized 

retention of government funds, which needs to be justified besides 

clarification from the Finance Division. 

  

Source: Finance and appropriation Accounts 2002-03 
 



164 
 

  



165 
 

9. PAKISTAN PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

ANDESTATE OFFICES 

 

AUDIT OBSERVATIONS  
 

Para 9.1 Un-authorized blockade of development funds and 

non-surrender of budgetary grants for Rs.283.920 

million  

According to Finance Division Budget Wing notification No.F-

3(20)BC- 11/313 dated 13
th
 April, 1997 budgetary grants/ ADP grants 

received from Federal Government are kept under lapsable Personal 

Ledger Account No. 1 (PLA). 

Central Civil Division V&VII, Islamabad neither utilized the 

development funds nor surrendered to Government. Lapsable funds 

under ADP grant received from Ministry of Education in the last date 

of the month of June, 2003 were placed in PLA III (For Deposit Work, 

Budgetary, Non budgetary Non-lapsable) instead of placing the funds 

in PLA-I (For ADP grant lapsable). Violation of the approved 

procedure / rules resulted in un-authorized retention of the 

development funds for Rs.283.920 million. 

This irregularity was communicated in the month of July 2003. The 

Department replied that projects were approved by the Administrative 

Ministry with year wise phasing. Funds were demanded according to 

financial phasing but generally maximum amount of funds were 

released in the last month of the year, resultantly the major portion of 

funds remained in balance and carried forward to the next year and 

placed in PLA-III non-lapsable. The reply was not convincing, as 

budgetary grants had been placed in PLA-III (Non-lapsable) in 

violation of approved four (04) PLA Schemes. The Departmental 

Accounts Committee meeting held on 7
th
 April, 2005, directed the 

Department to produce the details for ascertaining the factual position 

of the case. No progress was intimated till September 2005.  

(DP.41) 

  



166 
 

Para 9.2 Non-recovery of utility bills and rent of Rs.56.966 

million from allottees / occupants of government 

owned accommodation 

Fundamental Rule 45(VI) states; ñPayment of electric/energy, gas, 

water supply and sewerage charges was the responsibility of the 

allottees of the government accommodationò. SRO (I) /92 dated 1
st
 

June 1992 states; ñAll dues on account of accommodation (including 

arrears) food, losses, damages and breakage shall be paid in cash by 

the resident to the receptionist against signed receipt before the 

departure or on the first day of each month, whichever is earlier.ò 

Eight (8) Divisions of Pakistan Public Works Department Karachi, 

Quetta and Islamabad made payments of water and gas charges on 

behalf of allottees of government residential colonies but could not 

recover from the allottees/occupants. 

 

[[  

Non-compliance of rules/government instructions resulted in non-

recovery of Rs.56.966 million upto June 2003. 

The matter was communicated to the Department during the months of 

July-October 2003. The Department replied that recovery was to be 

made through Estate Office and there had not been any irregularity on 

the part of the Pakistan Public Works Department. The reply was not 

tenable as the payment of utility charges was the responsibility of the 

occupants. The matter was discussed in the Departmental Accounts 

Committee meeting held on 25
th
 March and 7

th
 April, 2005. The 

Committee decided that the Director General, Pakistan Public Works 

Department would look into the details. Recovery on required rates 

would be made from the defaulters. Report should be given within one 

month. Compliance on Departmental Accounts Committee directive 

was not made till September 2005. 

(DP. 14, 34, 35 & 65) 

 

  Description of amount due (Rs. in million) 
D.P.No Station Rent Sui Gas Water 

Charges 

Total 

14 Islamabad 0 17.784 0 17.784 
34 Islamabad 0 0 2.423 2.423 
35 Islamabad 1.583 0 0 1.583 
65 i. Quetta ii. 

Karachi 
0 0 0.700 

34.476 

35.176 

 Total 1.583 17.784 37.599 56.966 

 



167 
 

Para 9.3 Un-justified acceptance of conditional tender 

amounting to Rs.23.152 million resulting in excess 

expenditure of Rs.15.635 million 

Para 7.12 (d) (7) of Pakistan Public Works Departmental Code 

(revised), 1982 states; ñA competent authority may not accept any 

contract, which involves an uncertain or indefinite liability or any 

condition of an unusual character.ò 

Project Civil Division-I Islamabad accepted a conditional tender of 

Rs.23.152 million in the month of February 2003. Subsequently, the 

contractor backed out due to non-fulfillment of his tendered conditions 

and his earnest money for Rs.500,000 was forfeited. The work was 

awarded at cost of Rs.38.787 million after re-tendering in the month of 

November 2003. Non-observance of codal provisions in acceptance of 

tender resulted in an excess expenditure of Rs.15.635 million. 

This objection was raised in the month of December 2003. The 

Department replied that the accepted bid was not conditional. Simple 

rates on items rate basis were quoted/ submitted by the firm, without 

any reference of condition / suggestion. The reply was not based on 

fact as bid quoted by the 1st lowest was subject to certain conditions. 

In the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 7
th
 April, 

2005, the Department agreed to provide enquiry report to audit. But no 

report was produced to Audit till September 2005. 

(DP.24) 

Para 9.4 Unjustified expenditure of Rs.19.085 million due to 

excessive payment to work charged establishment 

CPWD Code Chapter-II, para 2.03 (b) states, ñthe work charged 

Establishment shall not be engaged on any work unless provided for in 

the estimate as a separate subhead of the estimate of that workò. 

Central Civil Division, Islamabad made a payment on account of pay 

& allowances to the work charged employees appointed against the 

projects / works which had since been completed. More than 50% 

maintenance grant was spent towards pay and allowances without 

proper budget approval in relevant head. Due to unnecessary retention 

of work charged employees beyond the scope of the works, unjustified 

expenditure of Rs.19.085 million was incurred upto June 2003. 

  



168 
 

This issue was communicated in the month of July 2003. The 

Department replied that disbursement of salaries of work charge staff 

was made in accordance with rules and regulations. Finance Division 

had approved budget for maintenance work including salaries of work 

charged staff deployed on maintenance work. The reply was not 

convincing as there was no separate budget of pay & allowances for 

work charged employees and all repair/ maintenance works of routine 

nature were got carried out through private contractors. The available 

work charged staff was not utilized. The matter was discussed in the 

Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 7
th
 April, 2005. 

Discussion in the meeting remained inconclusive and the Committee 

referred the matter to the Public Accounts Committee for further 

deliberation. 

(DP.36) 

Para 9.5 Irregular award of works for Rs.12.294 million due 

to acceptance of tenders at higher rate 

Para 7.12 (d) (4) of Pakistan Public Works Department Code (Revised) 

1982 states; ñA competent authority may not accept any contract which 

exceeds the amount of technical sanction for the work, by an amount 

greater than it or he is empowered to passò. 

Project Civil Division-I Islamabad and Central Civil Division-II, 

Peshawar accepted the works at 59.55% and 26.29% above the 

estimate costs instead of the permissible limit of 15%. Violation of 

codal rules resulted in irregular award of works for Rs.12.294 million 

(Rs.10.831 + Rs.1.463) due to acceptance of tenders at higher rates 

during the months of September 2002 and November 2003. 

This irregularity was communicated during the months of November 

2003 and February 2004. The Department replied that technical 

sanction to estimates accorded by the competent authority was based 

on 1st lowest bid achieved on 25th March, 2003. Unfortunately the 

lowest bidder failed to take up the work due to his erratic bid and work 

was awarded through re-tendering. It was also replied that revised 

estimate of Rs.42.00 million had been submitted for approval. The 

reply was not convincing as estimate of work was technically 

sanctioned by the Chief Engineer for Rs.24.310 million in 

consideration of market and workability / reasonability of rates, thus 

award of work at Rs.38.787 million in the same financial year was 

unjustified. While in other case the Department replied that there was 

an appreciable time span between the accord of technical sanction to 

estimate 



169 
 

and award of work. During that period, prices increased and other 

factors like working conditions, time stipulated for completion also 

warranted higher premium. The reply was not acceptable as margin of 

price escalation is always kept in view while sanctioning estimates, 

which remained intact and ceased to operate for a period of three years 

from the date of approval. The matter was discussed in the 

Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 7
th
 April, 2005. 

Discussion in the meeting remained in conclusive and the Committee 

referred the matter to the Public Accounts Committee for further 

deliberation. 

(DP.25 & 45) 

Para 9.6 Un-authentic expenditure of Rs.6.512 million due to 

non-submission of vouched accounts 

Para 16 of Central Public Works Accounts Code states; ñA disbursing 

officer has to satisfy not only himself, but also the Audit Department 

that a claim which has been accepted is valid, that a voucher is a 

complete proof of the payment, which it supports and that an account 

is correct in all respects.ò 

Central Civil Division-Ill, Lahore made payment to the District 

Officer, Revenue and Land Acquisition Collector, Lahore to make 

payments to the land affectees but vouched accounts were not rendered 

to the Pakistan Public Works Department. Non furnishing of vouched 

accounts resulted in un-authentic expenditure of Rs.6.512 million 

during the month of June 2003. 

The irregularity was highlighted during the month of September 2003. 

The Department replied that cost of land was paid to the District 

Officer Revenue and accounted for in Monthly Account of the month 

of June 2003 for which no separate vouched accounts were required. 

The reply was not convincing as payment was made for compensation 

to the land owners for which vouched accounts duly acknowledged by 

the land-owners / affectees were to be submitted. In the Departmental 

Accounts Committee meeting held on 25
th
 March, 2005, it was decided 

that the Director General, Pakistan Public Works Department would 

obtain details from the Revenue Department of the Punjab Government 

and produce to Audit for verification within one month, but no record 

was produced till the month of September 2005. 

(DP.4) 

 

 



170 
 

Para 9.7 Wasteful expenditure of Rs.2.992 million due to 

defective and incomplete work  

 

Para 129(1) of Central Public Works Department Manual Chapter-VI 

states; ñthe Sub-Divisional Officer, while preparing a bill must satisfy 
himself that work is actually done in accordance with the claimò. 

Central Civil Division-II, Peshawar allowed the payment of certain 

items of the work ñConstruction of Branch Registry Supreme Court of 

Pakistan at Peshawarò which were either not actually executed or were 

incomplete / defective. Ineffective supervisory control resulted in 

wasteful expenditure of Rs.2.992 million. 

This wasteful expenditure was communicated in the month of February 

2004. The Department replied that in case of items meant for providing 

and fixing, the contractor had brought material at site for which part 

payments were allowed. The reply was not acceptable as payments 

were made against unexecuted and defective works and this had also 

been established by the departmental enquiry which was conducted on 

29
th 

January, 2004. In the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting 

held on 7
th
 April, 2005, the Department stated that the balance work 

was rescinded and got executed under clause 3(b) of the contract 

agreement. The amount of recovery would be assessed and recovered 

from the contractor. Compliance on Departmental Accounts 

Committee directive was not made till the month of September 2005. 
(DP.44) 

Para 9.8 Undue retention of government money of Rs.2.584 

million due to non-crediting of lapsed/ confiscated 

deposits 

Para 399 of Central Public Works Accounts Code states; ñUnclaimed 

deposits for more than three complete account years in the Public 

Works deposit account should be credited to government as lapsed 

depositò. 

Central Civil Division-I, Karachi and Director Budget & Accounts 

Islamabad could not credit the unclaimed balances of deposits to 

government accounts even after lapse of three years which resulted in 

undue retention of government money of Rs.2.584 million. 

  



171 
 

The issue was highlighted during the month of January 2002 and 

August 2003. The Department replied that explanation would be given 

after scrutiny of record. While in other case, the Department replied 

that some of the deposits in shape of FDR / DSC deposited w.e.f 1948 

to 1975 as earnest money could not be returned to the contractor as 

neither they themselves claimed the amount nor the Department was 

aware of their addresses. It was also replied that a ñno objection 

certificateò had been called for from the Divisional Officer, which was 

not forthcoming due to non-availability of old record. Reply was not 

convincing as unclaimed deposits were to be credited to government 

accounts. The Director General, Pakistan Public Works Department 

sought permission to give an advertisement in the press to find out any 

claimant, otherwise said amount would be deposited in the government 

treasury within two months. Compliance on Departmental Accounts 

Committee directive was not made till the month of September 2005. 
(DP.9 & 62) 

 

Para 9.9 Provision of below specification item of aluminum 

windows for Rs.2.188 million 

 

Para 98 of Central Public Works Department Manual Chapter-VI 

states; ñWhile preparing estimates, the quantity surveyor should base 

the estimate on the schedule of rates in force in the locality. For non-

scheduled items current market rates should be properly analyzedò. 

 

Central Civil Division-Ill, Peshawar provided a non-scheduled item 

ñProviding / fixing aluminum windows and ventilators of Alcop makeò 

without specifying model and thickness of aluminum patti and 

accepted rates for non-schedule item without rate analysis and 

confirmation of manufacturer of the products. As per departmental 

enquiry conducted, the windows etc. fixed at site were not of Alcop 

Aluminum products due to closure of factory. Violation of codal 

provisions / instructions resulted in acceptance of defective/below 

specification items of aluminum valuing Rs.2.188 million, not 

manufactured by the specified trade mark of Alcop. 

 

 

In response, the Department replied that item was executed as per 

instructions conveyed vide Chief Engineer (North) letter No.CEN/W-

4/ 2010 dated 2nd July, 2002. The reply was not acceptable, as 

aluminum Alcop factory was reportedly closed since about five (5) 

years, as confirmed by the Chief Engineer (South), Karachi. In the 

Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 7
lh
 April 2005, the 

Department was directed to clarify its position with documentary 

evidence. Compliance onDepartmental Accounts Committee directive 



172 
 

was not made till the month of September 2005. 
(DP.49) 

Para 9.10 Non-recovery of Rs.907,548 on account of 

trespassing government accommodation 

Rule 19 (1) of Pakistan Allocation Rules, 1993 states; ñIn case an 

accommodation is occupied or retained un-authorizedly, the Estate 

Office shall charge standard rent from the occupant for the period of 

unauthorized occupation or retention and shall take steps to evict it 

expeditiously.ò Rule 25 (4) (b) of the Accommodation Allocation 

Rules 2002 states; ñIn case of trespassing or un-authorized occupation, 

rent equivalent to two rental ceilings of the category of his entitlement 

or the category of the house occupied, whichever is more shall be 

charged for each month for the entire period of un-authorized 

occupationò. 

Estate Office Karachi did not recover standard rent from the officers as 

the government owned flats were trespassed un-authorizedly since 

November and December 1999. The Department could neither evict 

the un-authorized occupants nor could recover the outstanding dues. 

Non-observance of provision of the prevalent rules resulted in non-

recovery of standard rent of Rs.907,548 upto December 2003. 

This non-recovery was intimated by audit in the months of April and 

December 2003. The Department replied that letters had been served to 

the defaulters for outstanding dues. In the Departmental Accounts 

Committee meeting held on 25
th
 and 26

th
 March, 2005, the Department 

stated that eviction process was in progress. In a case, the matter had 

been regularized by the competent authority and verified by audit. The 

Committee desired that recovery of government dues may be looked 

into by the Additional Estate Officer, Karachi and reported within one 

month. In a case (DP-56) the discussion in the Departmental Accounts 

Committee meeting remained inconclusive and the committee referred 

the matter to the Public Accounts Committee for further deliberation. 

Compliance on Committee directive for recoveries in other cases was 

not made till the month of September 2005. 

(DP.50, 51,52 & 56) 

 

 

 

 



173 
 

Para 9.11 Wasteful expenditure of Rs.940,293 on account of 

restoration/improvement of cargo lift  

As per approved PC-I, an amount of Rs.15 million was provided for 

replacement of all electrical & mechanical installations. 

Project Electrical & Mechanical Division, Islamabad incurred 

expenditure on account of restoration/improvement of cargo lift of fire 

effected Shaheed-e-Mi llat Secretariat Islamabad without provision in 

the PC-I of the scheme. Moreover, a separate approved PC-I was 

available for complete replacement of cargo lift. Violation of provision 

of PC-I resulted in wasteful expenditure of Rs.940,293 during the 

month of June 2003. 

The observation was communicated to the authorities in the month of 

August 2003.The Department gave justification that work of repair/ 

maintenance of fire effected cargo lift was awarded and payment made 

on the verbal instructions of the higher authority. It was certainly not a 

convincing argument as rules did not permit for execution of the work 

on verbal instruction of higher authority. Repair / maintenance was not 

required for damaged lifts instead these were to be replaced as per 

approved PC-I. In the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held 

on 7
th
 April, 2005, the Department explained that the case was under 

inquiry. The Committee decided that inquiry proceedings should be 

completed within two months. Compliance on Departmental Accounts 

Committee directive was not made till the month of September 2005. 
(DP.20) 

Para 9.12 Overpayment of Rs.931,643 due to payment of 

premium on non-scheduled items 

Para 10 (i) of General Financial Rules states; ñEvery officer incurring 

or authorizing expenditure from public funds should be guided by high 

standards of financial propriety. Every public officer is expected to 

exercise the same vigilance in respect of expenditure incurred from 

public moneys as a person of ordinary prudence would exercise in 

respect of expenditure of his own moneyò. 

Central Civil Division No. II, Lahore allowed premium @ 57.75% 

above on non-scheduled items, which was admissible only on 

scheduled items. Allowing of premium on market rates resulted in 

overpayment of Rs.931,643 during the month of June 2003. 

The overpayment was intimated in the month of August 2003. The 

Department replied that rates were approved on percentage basis on 



174 
 

total cost of work. The reply was not tenable as contractor quoted 

premium @ 57.75% only on Schedule Rates, 1991 as evident from 

clause No.28 at Page-23 of Contract Agreement. In the Departmental 

Accounts Committee meeting held on 25
th
 March, 2005, it was decided 

that the Department should seek clarification from the Finance 

Division about the premium on scheduled and market rates. No further 

progress was intimated till September 2005. 
(DP.3) 

 

Para 9.13 Overpayment of Rs.804,687 due to below 

specification work 

Clause 14 read with Clause 11 of the Contract Agreement explains that 

the contractor is liable to remove defective portion/bad work or it will 

be carried out at the risk and expense of the contractor. 

Project Electrical and Mechanical Division, Islamabad allowed certain 

items of work being defective and not in conformity with bill of 

quantities and specification. Defective / below specification work was 

not rectified at the cost of the contractor. Violation of agreement 

provisions resulted in overpayment of Rs.804,687 on account of 

execution of below specification works. 

The objection was raised in the month of August 2003. It was 

explained by the Department that work was executed as per 

specification. The reply was not acceptable because under sized wires 

of different sizes were pulled in the same PVC pipe whereas separate 

PVC pipes were provided for those wires. Installation of Philips lights 

were also not confirmed by the manufacturer as per specification. The 

Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 7
th
 March, 2005, 

decided to investigate the issue within two months and results to be 

reported to the Audit. Compliance on Departmental Accounts 

Committee directive was not made till the month of September 2005. 

(DP.22) 

 

 

 

 

 

 



175 
 

Para 9.14 Overpayment of Rs.692,689 due to deviation from 

estimate and approved design 

 

ñAccording to provision of technically sanctioned estimate, item No.l 

for / earthen embankment was provided with earth taken from 

approved borrow pit with lead of 100 feet and lift of 5 feet. The same 
was floated in the Notice Inviting Tender and accepted. 

Central Civil Division-Ill , Pakistan Public Works Department, 

Peshawar allowed/paid extra lead for three (3) kilometers in 

contravention of contractual provisions. Non-observance of the 

agreement provisions resulted in overpayment of Rs.692,689 to the 

contractor. 

The observation was highlighted during the month of February 2004. 

The Department replied that earth was not available in the premises of 

work, hence extra lead was allowed. The reply was not tenable as the 

estimates were made after site survey and the contractor also offered 

the rates after site visit/ inspection. The matter was discussed in the 

Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 7
th
 April, 2005. 

Discussion in the meeting remained inconclusive and the Committee 

referred the matter to the Public Accounts Committee for further 

deliberation. 

(DP.48) 

Para 9.15 Non-recovery of outstanding rent amounting to 

Rs.692,073 

Clause 16 and 17 of the agreement of shops in Government residential 

colonies state; ñthe allottees are required to pay in advance monthly 

rent of shops and in the event of breach of any condition, the 

Government will be at liberty to cancel the agreementò. 

Estate Office Karachi could not recover the outstanding rent of shops 

from the shopkeepers during the financial years 2001-2002 and 2002-

03. Violation of agreement provisions resulted in non-recovery of rent 

of Rs.692,073. 

This non-recovery was highlighted in the month of April 2003. The 

Department replied that the recovery of Rs.152,000 was made out of 

Rs.692,073, but could not produce relevant record for verification of 

effected recovery. In the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting 

held on 25
th
 March, 2005 the Department contended that a committee 

had been 



176 
 

set up to review the matter. The Departmental Accounts Committee 

desired to stress the Review Committee to expedite their 

recommendations within one month. Compliance on Departmental 

Accounts Committee directive was not made till the month of 

September 2005. 
(DP.54) 

Para 9.16 Un-authorized issuance of road roller and non-

recovery of hire charges of Rs.682,857 

Para 144 and 153 of Central Public Works Accounts Code states; ñthe 

accounts of tools and plants temporarily lent to contractors under 

competent authority, should be specially reviewed periodically, and it 

should be seen that the articles are returned without un-necessary delay 

and in good condition. The hire charges should be determined and 

recovered regularly.ò 

Central Civil Division-Ill, Peshawar and Project Electrical/ 

Maintenance Division Islamabad issued road rollers to the contractors 

in violation of codal provisions. This resulted in un-authorized 

issuance of tools and plants and non-recovery of Rs.682,857 up to 

October 2003 on thisaccount. 

The objection was raised during the month of February 2004. The 

Department admitted that balance amount would be calculated from 

the logbook for actual working days and would be recovered. In the 

Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held in the month of April 

2005, it was revealed that no recovery for use of road rollers was made 

by the Department. The Committee directed to effect full recovery of 

the dues from the concerned contractors. Compliance on Departmental 

Accounts Committee directive was not made till the month of 

September 2005. 

(DP. 17 & 47) 

Para 9.17 Un-justified expenditure of Rs.592,317 without 

provision in the estimate and approved plan 

Para 95 of General Financial Rules Volume-1 states; ñAll anticipated 

savings should be surrendered to the Government immediately, they 

are foreseen, without waiting till the end of the yearò. 

  



177 
 

Central Civil Division-II, Lahore purchased bricks on 28
th
 June, 2003 

without provision in the estimate and approved plan. Violation of rules 

resulted in un-justified expenditure of Rs.592,317 during the month of 
June 2003. 

The issue was raised in the month of September 2003. The Department 

replied that bricks were purchased as scheme was un-funded during 

next financial year. The reply was not convincing as surplus funds 

were utilized without budget provision for the object. Moreover, 

bonafide utilization of bricks was not forthcoming from records of the 

Department. The Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 

25
th
 March, 2005, decided that the Director General, Pakistan Public 

Works Department would conduct a detailed inquiry and report would 

be submitted to Audit within one month, but no progress of inquiry 

proceedings was intimated till finalization of the report. 
(DP.l) 

Para 9.18 Un-authorized issuance of heavy tools and plants 

andnon-recovery of hire charges of Rs.584,000 

 

Para 144 of Central Public Works Accounts Code states; ñAccounts of 

tools & plants issued for use by sub-ordinates of the Sub-Division, or 

temporarily lent to contractors under orders of the competent authority, 

should be specially reviewed periodically. It should be seen that 

articles are returned without unnecessary delay and in good condition 

and Form 13, 14 and 15 are being maintained on account of receipt, 

issue and balance." Moreover, Para 158 read with Para 134 of CPWA 

Code provides that; ñThe results of verifications of stock should be 

reported to the Divisional Officer for ordersò. 

Central Civil Division-IV, Pakistan Public Works Department, 

Islamabad issued a road roller to a contractor during the year 1990-91. 

This road roller remained in the use and custody of the contractor till 

the month of October 2001. Recovery on account of hire charges was 

also not made. Violation of codal provisions resulted in un-authorized 

issuance of heavy tools and plants to a private contractor and non-

recovery of hire charges of Rs.584,000 (730 days x Rs.800). 

The irregularity was indicated during the month of May 2003. The 

Department replied that road roller was issued to a contractor 

forTameer-e-Wattan Works at Talagung (Chakwal) and was parked 

near 

Talagung during the year 1992 due to mechanical defects. The said 

road roller was given in the charge of Central Civil Division No. IV on 



178 
 

29
th 

December, 1994. The reply was not acceptable because the 

contractor was bound to send back the road roller to store of the 

Department at Islamabad from where it was taken. The road roller 

remained in custody of the contractor and parked in Talagung without 

any security for 10 years and became out of order just after two years 

because it was purchased in the month of May, 1990. Road roller was 

shifted to Islamabad with a cost of Rs.21,114. The Department should 

fix  the responsibility for making the road roller out of order in custody 

of contractor just after two years of purchase and recover the loss 

besides recovery of hire charges. The Departmental Accounts 

Committee meeting held on 7
th
 April, 2005, decided to investigate the 

matter within two (2) months for fixing responsibility alongwith 

recovery of amount involved. Compliance on Departmental Accounts 

Committee directive was not made till the month of September 2005. 

(DP.38) 

Para 9.19 Overpayment of Rs.579,593 due to incorrect 

measurements 

Para 128(ii) of Central Public Work Department Manual (Chapter-VI) 

states; ñErasures of Measurement Book is not allowed, when 

measurements are cancelled or disallowed, they must be endorsed by 

the dated initials of the officer who made the measurement, the reasons 

for cancellation should also be recorded.ò 

Project Electrical and Mechanical Division, Islamabad allowed 

payment for enhanced quantities of certain items through cancellation 

of certified bill without recording reasons and dated initials which 

resulted in overpayment of Rs.579,593 to the contractor in the month 

of July 2002. 

The overpayment was highlighted during the month of August 2003. 

The Department replied that payment was allowed to the contractor as 

per actual work done at site. The reply was not acceptable as the 

abstract of 1
st
 running bill was cancelled and additional quantities were 

measured after showing handing over of the works in back date. In the 

Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 7
th
 April,  2005, it 

was decided that matter should be investigated within two (2) months 

for fixing responsibility and effecting due recovery. Compliance on 

DepartmentalAccounts Committee directive was not made till the 

month of September 2005.      

       (DP.21) 

 



179 
 

 

Para 9.20 Non-recovery of risk and cost of Rs.421,604 from 

defaulting contractor 

Contract Clause 3(c) states; ñAfter rescission of the contract of the 

defaulting contractor the balance work should be awarded to another 

contractor at risk and cost of original contractor.ò 

Project Civil Division-Ill, Islamabad awarded a contract for Rs.5.425 

million (having premium @ 56.50% above the Composite Schedule of 

Rates 1991). The contractor left the work incomplete. Balance work at 

the risk and cost of original contractor was awarded under clause 3(c) 

of agreement during the month of November 2002 @ 72% above the 

Composite Schedule of Rates 1991. Payment to new contractor was 

made for Rs.2.711 million but recovery from the defaulting contractor 

on account of risk and cost was not effected. Non-observance of the 

provision of contract agreement resulted in non-recovery of 

Rs.421,604 upto June 2003. 

Non-recovery was communicated in the month of October 2003. The 

Department replied that matter of recovery was pending for 

finalization of accounts of the original contractor. The reply was not 

accepted because amount of Rs.147,533 on account of security deposit 

and withheld amount was only available and the Department had taken 

no action for recovery from contractor. In the Departmental Accounts 

Committee meeting held on 7
th
 April, 2005, para was kept pending till 

recovery of amount involved. Compliance on Departmental Accounts 

Committee directive was not made till the month of September 2005. 

(DP.29) 

Para 9.21 Non-recovery of rent of Rs.206,000 from the 

occupant of non-entitled Department 

Rule 25(4)(a) of Accommodation Allocation Rules, 2002 states; ñIn 

case of unauthorized retention beyond legally allotted period, rent 

equivalent to one rental ceiling of the category of officerôs entitlement 

or the category of the house occupied, whichever is more shall be 

charged for each month for the entire period of unauthorized 

occupationò. 



180 
 

Estate Office Karachi could not evict the house No. 4-B Bath Island 

which had remained in possession of an officer of non-entitled 

Department from 1
st
 July, 2001 to 31

st
 December, 2003. This un-

authorised retention of government accommodation resulted in non-

recovery of rent of Rs.206,004. 

The non-recovery was highlighted during the month of December 

2003. The Department admitted the recovery but no further action was 

intimated. In the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held on 

25
th
March, 2005 the Department was directed to effect the recovery 

and get the record verified by audit. Compliance on Departmental 

Accounts Committee directive was not made till the month of 

September 2005. 

(DP.57) 



 

 

 

 

SINDH / PUNJAB WORKERS WELFARE 

BOARDS 

  



181 
 

SINDH WORKERS WELFARE BOARD  

AND PUNJAB WORKERS WELFARE BOARD  

Sindh Workers Welfare Board and Punjab Workers Welfare Board are 

working under administrative control of Ministry of Labour, 

Manpower and Overseas Pakistanis, Government of Pakistan. The 

Boards are responsible for financing projects related to establishment 

of housing estate, construction of houses, schools, hospitals and other 

welfare measures for workers. 

COMMENTS ON BUDGET AND APPROPRIATION 
ACCOUNTS 

Main source of funding for Boards is the Industrial Establishment. The 

industrial units which pay income tax more than one lac per annum, 

contribute 2% of their total annual assessed income under Section-4 of 

the Ordinance. The recovery is made by Central Board of Revenue 

(CBR). From the overall collection, the funds are released to the 

Boards as per prescribed ratio and deposited in Personal Ledger 

Account (PLA). 

Audit observed that detailed accounting procedure was not approved 

by the Governing body / Boards. Annual budget indicating allocation 

of funds under major and detailed heads of account and incurrence of 

expenditure was not being prepared. The Punjab and Sindh Workers 

Welfare Boards indicated 100% utilization of allocation made 

available under development head amounting to Rs.600.0 million and 

Rs.654.0 million respectively. Therefore, excesses / savings are not 

commented upon. 

Establishment budget of the worksô formations is required to be 

prepared 

separately. But the same was found merged with the development 

budget. 

  



182 
 

  



183 
 

10.  SINDH WORKERS WELFARE BOARD  

AND PUNJAB WORKERS WELFARE BOARD  

 

AUDIT OBSERVATIONS  

 

Para 10.1 Non-recovery of outstanding dues from allottees 

oflabour colonies worth Rs.6.934 million 

Terms and conditions No.2(l),(2) and (3) of Allotment Order state that 

the allottee should pay the cost by regular monthly installments upto 

10
th 

of each calendar month failing which surcharge will be levied. If 

the installment or other charges are in arrears for three months, 

allotment shall be liable to cancellation. 

Sindh Workers Welfare Board Karachi, could not recover the cost of 

flats allotted on hire/purchase basis. Violation of rules resulted in non-

recovery of Rs.6.934 million including surcharge on outstanding 
payments of houses and flats. 

Upon reporting the non-recovery in the month of June 2003 the 

Department replied that the recovery was in process but no further 

progress was intimated. The matter was also reported to the 

Administrative Secretary during the month of August 2003. A recovery 

of Rs.559,293 was got verified during the month of January 2004 and 

amount of para was reduced to Rs.6.934 million. 

(DP.4) 

Para 10.2 Overpayment of Rs.1.557 million due tochanging of 

bid rates 

As per para-3 of ñGeneral Rules and guidance of contractorò, the rate 

of each item should be written by the contractor in figures and words 

in his bid. 

Punjab Workers Welfare Board, Lahore did not ensure implementation 

of above instructions and paid steel reinforcement at manipulated rate 

of Rs.36,000 per metric ton which was quoted by the contractor @ 

Rs.30,000 per metric ton in figures only. Non-observance of laid down 

instruction resulted in overpayment of Rs.1.557 million. 



184 
 

Overpayment was indicated during the month of July 2003. The 

Department replied that work was awarded on the basis of overall 

evaluation of all the tenders received and item to item comparison was 

not possible. The reply was not to the point because in the bid offered 

by the contractor rate of steel was Rs.30,000 per metric ton. This was 

subsequently manipulated to Rs.36,000 per metric ton. The matter was 

reported to the Administrative Secretary during the month of 

September 2003 but no reply was received till the month of September 

2005. 

(DP.3) 

 

Para 10.3 Irregular enhancement of tenders for 

Rs.1.218million  

 

Condition No. 15 of Special Provision of contract documents states; 

ñrates must be filled with ink both in figure and words clearly and 

legibly in the columns provided in schedule of quantities. All 

corrections must be initialed by the contractors. Any tender, which 

does not comply with this condition will be liable to be directly 

rejected and not taken into account while preparing comparative 

statementò. 

 

Sindh Workers Welfare Board Karachi, enhanced the amount of bid as 

the bidders did not write the rates in words and these were altered at 

the time of preparing comparative statement. The changes were made 

without initials of the tenderers. Violation of rule resulted in irregular 

award of work of Rs.125.461 million by irregular enhancement of 

tender for Rs.1.218 million. 

 

Upon reporting irregularity in the month of January 2004, the 

Department admitted that rates were required to be filled in words too 

but as per common practice, the contractor, did not fulfill the 

requirement and only on this ground, tenders could not be rejected. 

However, compliance would be made in future. The reply was not 

accepted because enhancement in excess of bid was irregular. The 

matter was also reported to the Administrative Secretary in the month 

of June 2004 for necessary action, however, the Department did not 

respond till the month of September 2005. 
(DP.9) 

 

Para 10.4 Overpayment of Rs.1.194 million due 

tomanipulation of rate of water supply item 

General Rules and guidance of contractor (para No. 3) states; ñthe rates 



185 
 

of each item of work should be written in figures as well as in wordsò. 

Sindh Workers Welfare Board Karachi, accepted bid in which rates 

were not given in words. Consequently, the rate of item relating to 

water supply (G.I.Pipe Ĳò i/d) was enhanced from Rs.45 to Rs.450 per 

rft through manipulation. Non-adherence to rules resulted in 

overpayment of Rs.1.194 million to the contractor. 

Overpayment because of non-observance of rules was pointed out 

during the month of June 2003. The Department replied that the 

contractor normally did not follow the said instruction and on this 

ground, tenders could not be rejected. The reply was not tenable 

because the figure "Zero (0)" was added after Rs.45 in different ink. 

The matter was reported to the Administrative Secretary during the 

month of August 2003. The Department repeated its original reply 

during the month of December 2003. 

 
(DP.l) 

Para 10.5 Non-recovery of rent of shops amounting to 

  Rs.616,526 

Terms and conditions No.5 of allotment letter, states; ñthe allottee shall 

pay the monthly rent in advance regularly by the 5
th
 of each monthò. 

Sindh Workers Welfare Board Karachi, did not recover rent of shops 

from allottees in Labour colonies. Non-adherence to the terms and 

conditions of allotment letter resulted in non-recovery of Rs.616,526. 

Non-recovery was reported in the month of June 2003. The 

Department replied that the recovery could not be made for want of 

policy of renewal of lease agreement. However, final position would 

be intimated after declaration of policy. No further progress was 

intimated. The matter was reported to the Administrative Secretary 

during the month of August 2003. Recovery of Rs.80,740 was got 

verified during the month of January 2004 and amount of para was 

reduced to Rs.616,526. 

(DP.5) 

Para 10.6 Unjustified expenditure of Rs.576,225 due tonon-

observance of specification 

Composite Schedule Rates 1998 Chapter ñPainting and Varnishingò 

and clarification contained in Finance Department letter No. 

RO(TECH)FD.2- 6/98 dated 5
th
 June, 2000, provide only two coats of 

weather shield paint for new works. 



186 
 

The Punjab Workers Welfare Board Lahore paid the rate of item 

ñweather shield paintò for three coats instead of two coat as admissible 

in specifications. Application of extra coat resulted in unjustified 
expenditures of Rs.576,225. 

The Board was apprised of unjustified expenditure in the month of July 

2003. The Department replied that three coats were applied as per 

technical sanctioned estimate and bills of quantities. The reply was not 

accepted because provision of this item in estimate was required to be 

made according to provisions in Composite Schedule of Rates 1998. 

The matter was reported to Administrative Secretary in the month of 

September 2003 but no response was received till the month of 

September 2005. 
(DP.7) 

Para 10.7 Overpayment of Rs.519,402 due to less recovery 

ofconsultancy fee 

The Director (Works) Punjab Workers Welfare Board granted time 

extension to the contractor with the condition that consultancy charges 

will be borne by the contractor. 

Punjab Workers Welfare Board made payment for consultancy fee 

amounting to Rs.2.125 million to M/s NESPAK during extended 

period but recovered only Rs.1.606 million from the contractor. Less 

recovery of consultancy fee resulted in overpayment of Rs.519,402 to 

the contractor. 

Upon pointing out the overpayment in the month of July, 2003, the 

Department stated that reply would be given after verification of 

record. However, no reply was given till finalization of this report 

although record was readily available. The matter was also reported to 

the Administrative Secretary in the month of June 2004 for necessary 

action. No response from the Administrative Ministry was received till 

the month of September 2005. 

(DP.8) 



 

 

SECTION-II  

 

 

  



187 
 

SECTION-II  

COMMENTS ON INTERNAL CONTROLS  

Internal controls are to be an integral part of any organizationôs 

financial and business policies and procedures. It is based on methods, 

procedures and other measures devised by the management for reliable 

financial reporting and prevent from loss of resources. Generally 

accepted characteristics of internal control system are as under:- 

ü Delegation of duties and appropriate bifurcation of functional 

responsibility. 

ü Proper procedure for accounting and record keeping. 

ü Proper authorization to ensure compliance of procedure. 

ü Maintaining up-to-date records and books. 

All the Autonomous Bodies / Departments under report have their own 

internal audit wings except, Northern Areas Public Works Department 

and Workers Welfare Board. However, audit exercise revealed that 

these controls were not implemented effectively. The situation resulted 

in a number of financial irregularities which have been incorporated in 

the Audit Report. Following measures are proposed for effective and 

sound internal control by the Administrative Ministries. 

i. Estimates / PC-I may be based on realistic and authentic data 

and be got sanctioned timely i.e. well before the 

implementation of the scheme/project is taken in hand. 

ii.  Rules/procedures laid down required that contracts / works 

should be awarded after open tendering process on competitive 

rates. But in some cases these rules/procedures were violated in 

award of contracts/works. The contracts/works may be awarded 

after observing laid down rules/procedures in transparent 

manners. 

iii.  Huge amounts were recoverable on accounts of departmental 

receipts, advances to contractors and sale/lease of assets. This 

showed poor control over the recovery mechanism. These 

mechanisms may be improved by observing the relevant rules. 

 

iv. Regular inspection as prescribed in the rules may be conducted 

by the top, middle and lower management so that achievement 



188 
 

of targets could be monitored. 

 

v. Internal audit system is very important to check efficacy of 

internal controls in any organization. Internal audit reports are 

also used by external auditors to assess the functioning of 

internal control in the organization and to determine the 

compliance of internal auditorôs recommendations. Inspite of 

having internal audit wings, no reports were being prepared and 

produced to audit for assistance in the audit process. 

  



189 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ANNEXURE-A 

PAC DIRECTIVES 
(Source: Soft copies received forvetting of Draft Report of 

the PACôs Sub-Committee-II  for the year 2003-04circulated 

vide Auditor General of Pakistan letter No. 669/76-

PAC/C/2014 Vol-III  dated 27.01.2016) 

  



190 
 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT  

(PAC Wing) 

Actionable Points 

Actionable Points rising from the discussion of meeting of PACôs Sub-

Committee-II held on 5
th
 May, 2015 while examining Audit Reports/ 

Special Audit Reports for the year 2003-04 of Cabinet Division 

(including CDA) are given below: 

1. PARA-1.2 (PAGE-17) AR 2003-04 

NON-RECOVERY OF Rs. 82.999 MILLION ON ACCOUNT 

OF CHANGE IN TRADE FEE  

Audit pointed out that violating the Terms and Conditions of 

Capital Development Authority Building Control Regulations 1993 the 

Deputy Director (Industrial Planning) and Building control Section-II, 

CDA neither recovered the commercialization charges amounting to 

Rs.82.333 million @ Rs. 26000 per square yard nor the allotment of 

plot No. 93-E, Sector 1-10/3 was cancelled. The plot was allotted for 

industrial use whereas it was being utilized for commercial purposes 

(CNG Station). While in two cases, CDA could not recover the fine of 

Rs 666,000 from the allotees of industrial plots who changed the trade 

without approved of competent authority.  

The PAO informed that the allottees had filed cases with 

Lahore High Court, Rawalpindi Bench.He further explained that court 

has remanded back the case. Notices have been issued for recovery and 

IESCO, SNGPL authorities have also been asked for disconnection of 

utility connections of the defaulter allottee. It was brought in the notice 

of Committee that the last DAC directed to make concerted efforts to 

effect recovery at the earliest and get it verified from Audit. The PAO 

told that an inquiry has been initiated and it will be finalized shortly. 

SUB-COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee directed the PAO to finalize the inquiry, 



191 
 

fixresponsibilityand take action in the light of the finding of the inquiry 

within two months. 

2.  PARA-1.3 (PAGE-18) AR 2003-04 

 OVERPAYMENT OF RS.11.378 MILLION DUE TO 

ALLOWING HIGHER RATES  

 Audit pointed out that the clause -12 of the contract agreement 

states; ñif the rates of altered work are neither available in the contract 

nor in Pakistan Public Works Department Schedule of Rates, it can be 

analyzed on market ratesò.CDA paid higher rate of Rs.568.70 per 

square meter for 100 mm thickness of binder course against admissible 

Rs.436 per square meter (arrived at on pro-rata basis). The item of 

binder course was provided @ Rs.785 for 180 mm thickness in the 

agreement. Later on the thickness of binder course was reduced from 

180 to 100 mm. The content of asphalt was also reduced from 4.2% to 

3.25%. An amount of Rs.11.378 million was paid in excess to the 

contractor because of non-reduction of rates. 

The PAO informed that recoveries have been entered in the 

final bill, yet to be passed. The accounts of the work will be finalized 

soon and documents will be submitted to audit for verification. 

SUB-COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee settled the para subject to verification of record 

by the Audit. 

3.  PARA-1.6 (PAGE-20) AR 2003-04 

 NON-RECOVERY OF Rs. 4.121 MILLION ON 

ACCOUNT OF EXCESSIVE  COVERED  AREA 

 Audit pointed out that clause -17 Chapter-II of CDA Building 

Control Regulations 1993 states; ñexcessive covered area of 

construction beyond permissible limit up to 25 sft. from approved plan 

shall be penalized as per the rates given in schedule ñEò amended 

through notification No.CDA-30(3) (Notif.)-cord/2003/1823 dated 7
th
 



192 
 

April, 2003ò.Building Control Section-III CDA did not recover the 

fine of Rs.4.121 million from an allottee of a plot for construction of 

office area beyond the permissible limits for construction. 

 The PAO informed that actual recovery of Rs 221,000/- has 

been effected @ Rs 25/- per sft. as per decision of the CDA Board 

dated 19.12.2004.  

 It was brought into the notice of the Committee that DAC in its 

meeting held on 29-04-2015 directed to produce precedent of similar 

cases in which recovery was effected for violation at the same rate and 

get it verified from Audit. 

SUB-COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee directed the PAO to look into the matter 

personally, hold inquiry, fix the responsibility and take action against 

the officials held responsible and submit a report to the Audit. 

4.  PARA NO. 1.14 PAGE 25AR 2003-2004 

SHORT REALIZATION OF REVENUE OF RS.1.432 

MILLION DU E TO ISSUANCEOF LICENSE AT LESSER 

RATES  

 Audit pointed out that as per Para 82 of CDA Procedure 

Manual Part-III, no work should be given out on contract without 

calling tendersò. Directorate of Municipal Administration, CDA issued 

license to a company for installation of 15 Public Call Offices (PCOs) 

in Islamabad @ Rs.500 per PCO (Booth) per year (Rates prevalent 

during the year 1993) during the year 2001 without inviting open 

tenders and without obtaining approval of competent authority. 

Whereas in another reported case, license was issued on the basis of 

open tenders @ of Rs.96,000 per annum during the same period. 

Violation of rules resulted into a loss of Rs.1.432 million to the 

Authority. 

 The PAO informed that audit has incorrectly compared with the 



193 
 

rates of commercial purpose PCOs inside the International Islamic 

University. However highest rate of Rs 750 per phone per booth was 

approved by the competent authority. No settlement was arrived 

between CDA and M/s Hello Link and the licensee filed a case in the 

court.  An inquiry was finalized and warning was issued to responsible 

officers. He further informed that the matter is subjudice in the court. 

The cases are being pursued in the court vigorously. 

SUB-COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee pended the Para and directed the PAO to look 

into the matter personally and follow up the cases in the Court 

vigorously. 

5.  PARA NO. 1.15 (PAGE 26) AR 2003-2004  

  

IRREGULAR PAYMENT OF RS.1.072 MILLION DUE TO 

INCREASE OF QUANTITIES  

 Audit pointed out that the paragraph 82 of CDA Procedure 

Manual Part-III (Accounting Procedures) states; ñas a general rule no 

work should be given out on contract without calling for tenders. The 

tenders must be invited in the most open and public mannerò. 

Originally allotted work for Construction of alternate route of Trail No. 

3-B "Daman-e-Kohò for Rs.418,000, was enhanced 356% and paid to 

the extent of   Rs.1.490 million up to 4
th
 running bill. This resulted into 

irregular expenditure of Rs.1.072 million (Rs.1.490 ï Rs.0.418). 

 The PAO informed that the original work was awarded after 

proper tender and the additional work was awarded after the seeking 

the approval of Member engineering and has been regularized by the 

CDA Board.  

SUB-COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee settled the Para subject to verification of record 

by the Audit.  



194 
 

6. i) PARA NO. 1.5 (PAGE-19-20) AR 2003-2004  

    

NON-RECOVERY OF LICENSE FEE RS.5.092 MILLION  

ii.  PARA NO. 1.7 (PAGE-20-21) AR 2003-2004  

    

NON-RECOVERY OF RISK AND COST OF RS. 3.307 

 MILLION  

  

iii.  PARA NO. 1.8 (PAGE-21) AR 2003-2004   

    

NON-RECOVERY OF RS.3.267 MILLION ON 

ACCOUNT OF RENT AND UTILITY CHARGES  

iv. PARA NO. 1.10 (PAGE-22) AR 2003-2004  

    

UNJUSTIFIED EXPENDITURE OF RS.2.733 MILLION 

DUE TO PAYMENT OF EXCESSIVE QUANTUM OF 

WORKS  

v. PARA NO. 1.18 (PAGE-26) AR 2003-2004  

  

NON-RECOVERY OF RS.668,250 ON ACCOUNT OF 

LICE NSE FEE OF CAR PARKING AREA  

vi. PARA NO. 1.21 (PAGE-26) AR 2003-2004  

    

NON-IMPOSITION OF FINE OF RS.420,000 DUE TO 

NON CONFORMING USE OF PLOTS 

 

SUB-COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee settled the above six paras subject to 

verification / satisfaction of DAC after discussion in its meeting. 

Otherwise these will be again discussed in PAC (Monitoring and 

Implementation). 

12. 

ii.  PARA NO. 1.1 (PAGE-17) AR 2003-2004   

    

 CREATION OF FINANCIAL LIABILIT IES OF RS.94.196 

MILLION WITHOUT FUNDS  

vi. PARA NO. 1.4 (PAGE-19) AR 2003-2004 

 NON-RECOVERY OF RS. 13.339 MILLION ON 

ACCOUNT OF PROPERTY TAX AND WATER 



195 
 

CHARGES 

vii.  PARA NO. 1.9 (PAGE-22) AR 2003-2004 

 UNAUTHORIZED PAYMENT OF RS. 2.769 MILLION 

DUE TO TEMPERING / MANIPULATING  OF RECORD 

ENTITIES IN MEASURING BOOK  

 

viii.  PARA NO. 1.11 (PAGE-23) AR 2003-2004 

 OVER PAYMENT OF RS. 2.189 MILLION DUE TO 

PAYMENTS AT HIGHER RATES  

ix. PARA NO. 1.12 (PAGE-24) AR 2003-2004 

 UNJUSTIFIED PAYMENT OF RS.1.888 MILLION DUE 

TO DOUBLE BENEFIT  TO AFFECTEES 

 

x. PARA NO. 1.13 (PAGE-24) AR 2003-2004 

 EXTRA EXPENDITURE OF RS.1.861 MILLION DUE TO 

AWARDING OF WORK WITHOUT POSSESSION OF 

LAND  

xi. PARA NO. 1.16 (PAGE-26) AR 2003-2004 

 OVERPAYMENT OF RS.1.064 MILLION DUE TO 

INCORRECT MEASUREMENTS  

xii.  PARA NO. 1.17 (PAGE-26) AR 2003-2004 

 NON-RECOVERY OF RS 862,505 ON ACCOUNT OF 

COST OF PLOT AND DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGES  

xiii.  PARA NO. 1.19 (PAGE 26)N AR 2003-2004 

 NON-ACCOUNTAL / NON -AUCTION OF 

CONFISCATED MATERIAL OF RS.663,000  

xiv. PARA NO. 1.20 (PAGE 26) AR 2003-2004  

    

 NON-RECOVERY OF RS.597,330 ON ACCOUNT OF 

RESTORATION FEE  

xv. PARA NO. 1.22 (PAGE 26) AR 2003-2004  

    

 NON-RECOVERY OF RS.385,732 ON ACCOUNT OF 

PAYMENT MADE FOR CLEARANCE OF SITE  

xvi. PARA NO. 1.23 (PAGE 26) AR 2003-2004  

    



196 
 

 NON-RECOVERY OF FINE OF RS.381,142 ON 

ACCOUNT OF CONSTRUCTION WITHOUT 

APPROVAL  

xvii.  PARA NO. 1.24 (PAGE 26) AR 2003-2004  

    

 EXECUTION OF BELOW SPECIFICATION WORK 

AMOUNTING TO RS.219,000 DUE TO OVERWRITING 

IN LABORATORY REPORTS  

xviii.  PARA NO. 1.25 (PAGE-26) AR 2003-2004  

    

 NON-DEPOSITING OF RECEIPT OF RS.200,000 

xix. PARA NO. 1.26 (PAGE 26) AR 2003-2004  

    

 OVERPAYMENT OF RS.130,000 DUE TO TAMPERING 

IN RECORD  

xx. PARA NO. 1.27 PAGE 26AR 2003-2004   

    

 NON-PRODUCTION OF RECORD AND NON-

COOPERATIVE ATTITUDE  

 

xxi. PARA NO. 2.1 (PAGE 37) AR 2003-2004 

 UNJUSTIFIED PAYMENT OF RS.26.006 MILLION DUE 

TO PREPARATION OF CROSS SECTION AT LATER 

STAGE AND PAYMENT TO CONTRACTOR WITHOUT 

APPROVAL OF CROSS SECTIONS BY THE 

COMPETENT AUTHORITY  

 

xxii.  PARA NO. 2.2 (PAGE 38) AR 2003-2004 

 IRREGULAR RELEASE OF SECURITY DEPOSIT OF 

RS.9.500 MILLION TO A CONTRACTOR AGAINST AN 

INVALID BANK GUARANTEE  

xxiii.  PARA NO. 2.3 (PAGE 38) AR 2003-2004 

 UNAUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE DUE TO 

MEASUREMENT OF EXCESSIVE WIDTH -RS.5.899 

MILLION  

xxiv. PARA NO. 2.5 (PAGE 39) AR 2003-2004  

 OVERPAYMENT OF RS.3.842 MILLION  DUE TO 

SEPARATE PAYMENT FOR CLEARING AND 



197 
 

GRUBBING 

xxv. PARA NO. 2.6 (PAGE 40) AR 2003-2004 

 OVERPAYMENT OF RS.3.028 MILLION DUE TO 

EXCESSIVE THICKNESS OF SUB-BASE COURSE  

xxvi. PARA NO. 2.7 (PAGE 40 ) AR 2003-2004 

 OVERPAYMENT  OF RS.2.929 MILLION DUE TO 

DOUBLE MEASU REMENTS OF CROSS SECTIONAL 

AREA 

xxvii.  PARA NO. 2.8 (PAGE 41) AR 2003-2004 

 OVERPAYMENT OF RS.2.566 MILLION DUE TO 

ADDING OF ALREADY MEASURED QUANTITY OF 

EXCAVATION IN X -SECTIONAL MEASUREMENT  

xxviii.  PARA NO. 2.9 (PAGE 42) AR 2003-2004 

 OVERPAYMENT OF RS.2.364 MILLION DUE TO 

EXCESSIVE QUANTITIES  

xxix. PARA NO. 2.10 (PAGE 42) AR 2003-2004 

 UNAUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE OF RS.1.200 

MILLION DUE TO PREPARATION OF BERMS ON 

BOTH SIDES OF SERVICE ROAD 

xxx. PARA NO. 2.12 (PAGE 43) AR 2003-2004 

 OVERPAYMENT OF RS.793,824 DUE TO ALLOWING 

50% COMPACTION ALLOWANCE INSTEAD OF 26%  

xxxi. PARA NO. 2.13 (PAGE 44) AR 2003-2004 

 NON-FURNISHING OF PERFORMA NCE SECURITY 

BY THE CONTRACTOR -RS.746,000/- 

xxxii.  PARA NO. 2.14 (PAGE 45) AR 2003-2004 

 OVERPAYMENT OF RS.671,179 DUE TO DOUBLE 

CROSS-SECTIONAL MEASUREMENT IN 

EXCAVATION  

xxxiii.  PARA NO. 2.15 (PAGE 45) AR 2003-2004 

 OVERPAYMENT OF RS.545,343 DUE TO SEPARATE 

PAYMENT FOR SITE CLEARANCE  

xxxiv. PARA NO. 2.16 (PAGE 46) AR 2003-2004 

 OVERPAYMENT OF RS.373,915 DUE TO NON-

DEDUCTION OF SHRINKAGE  



198 
 

xxxv. PARA NO. 2.17 (PAGE 46) AR 2003-2004 

 OVERPAYMENT OF RS.286,205 DUE TO 

MEASUREMENT RETAINING WALL BEYOND 

DRAWING DESIGN  

xxxvi. PARA NO. 2.18 (PAGE 47) AR 2003-2004 

 OVERPAYMENT OF RS.245,594 DUE TO TAMPERING 

OF RECORD 

xxxvii.  PARA NO. 2.20 (PAGE 48) AR 2003-2004 

 NON-DEDUCTION OF QUANTITY OF SUB -BASE 

RESULTING IN OVERPAYMENT OF RS.145,856 

xxxviii.  PARA NO. 2.21 (PAGE 48) AR 2003-2004 

 OVERPAYMENT OF RS.170,000 DUE TO DEVIATION 

FROM PAKISTAN PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE OF RATES 

xxxix. PARA NO. 2.22 (PAGE 49) AR 2003-2004 

 OVERPAYMENT OF RS.126,030 DUE TO EXCESSIVE 

MEASUREMENT  

 

xl. PARA-3.4 (PAGE-62) AR 2003-04 

  IMPROVEMENT OF ENVIRONMENT ASPECTS  

xli.  PARA-3.5 (PAGE-62) AR 2003-04  

 AUDIT LIMITATION  

 

SUB-COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee settled the above mentioned paras on the 

recommendation of DAC. 

13. i) PARA NO. 2.4 (PAGE 39) AR 2003-2004 

IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE OF RS.4.086 MILLION 

FOR ELECTRIFICATION BEYOND THE PROVISION 

OF PC-I  

 

ii.  PARA NO. 2.11 (PAGE 43 ) AR 2003-2004 

OVERPAYMENT OF RS.834,560 DUE TO TAKING 

EXCESSIVE QUANTITY OF SAND FILLING AND 

SURPLUS EXCAVATED STUFF  

 

iii.  ARA NO. 2.19 (PAGE 47) AR 2003-2004 

OVERPAYMENT OF RS.196,658/- DUE TO TAKING 

EXCESSIVE LENGTH OF SUB-GRADE 



199 
 

SUB-COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee directed the PAO to pursue the above 

mentioned 3 paras at DAC level. 

14.i. PARA-3.1 (PAGE-57) AR 2003-04 

DELAY IN TENDERING AND TOLL COLLECTION CAUSING 

COST  OVERRUN AND LOSS OF REVENUE 

ii.  PARA-3.2 (PAGE-58) AR 2003-04 

 LAPSES IN EXECUTION OF WORKS  

SUB-COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee settled the paras. 

15. PARA-3.3 (PAGE-59-61) AR 2003-04 

 LAPSES IN CONSULTANCY  

SUB-COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee settled the para subject to verification of record 

by the Audit. 

  



200 
 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT  

(PAC Wing) 

Actionable Points 

 Actionable Points arising out of the discussion during meeting of 

PACôs Sub-Committee-II held on 3
rd

 July, 2015 under the 

Convenership of Syed Naveed Qamar, MNA while examining Audit 

Reports/ Special Audit Reports for the year 2003-04 of Aviation 

Division are given below:- 

 

CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY  

1. PARA-4.1, PAGE-69(AR-2003-04) 

 ENCROACHMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITYôS 

 LAND WORTH RS.1,336.853 MILLION 

Audit pointed out that as per General Manager Estate Civil 

Aviation Authority letter No. HQCAA/2886/7/Estate dated 

27.02.2004, land measuring 149.46 acres and 389,559 sft at various 

airports was encroached by various Government Departments and 

private persons up to March 2003.Due to negligible of Civil Aviation 

in removing the encroachment, loss of Rs.1, 336.853 million was 

sustained by the Authority. 

The PAO informed that the title and possession is with Civil 

Aviation Authority and it could be verified. He told that the dispute is 

with the six persons/parties. They are claiming that their land is under 

the occupation of CAA and in some cases CAA is pursuing for 

outstanding dues from different parties as they used the land of CAA 

and did not clear the dues. He apprised the Committee that agreement 

between the CAA and the Airport Security Force (ASF) for the use of 

land of Airports is underway and it will be finalized soon. In the 

response of a query raised by the Committee, he told it will be binding 



201 
 

that the land allowed to use by the ASF will be used only for 

operational purpose and no commercial activity will be allowed. He 

further told that the land at Ormara Airport was handed over to Pak 

Navy on care and maintenance basis keeping the title of the entire 

Airport land with CAA through a MoU between Pak Navy and CAA 

which will be provided to Audit for verification. 

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Sub Committee constituted a two members fact finding 

Committee comprising of one member from PAC Secretariat and one 

from Audit Department. The Committee will verify the fact whether 

the possession of land pointed out by the Audit at Jinnah International 

Airport, Karachi is with the CAA as stated by the PAO before the Sub 

Committee or it is under possession of Encroachers and submit its 

report within thirty days. 

2. PARA-4.2, PAGE-69&70(AR-2003-04) 

NON-REALIZATION OF COMPENSATION FOR CAA LAND 

WORTH RS.617 MILLION 

Audit pointed out that according to the decision of Civil 

Aviation Authority Board in its 94
th
 meeting, the Civil Aviation 

Authority land of 4.25 acres at Shahra-e-Faisal was handed over to 

KDA, free of cost and in lieu Civil Aviation Authority was to acquire 

land from Provincial Government at Hyderabad Airport free of cost. 

Civil Aviation Authority could not acquire the land at Hyderabad 

Airport in pursuance of decision of Civil Aviation Authority Board. 

Non-implementation of decision resulted in loss of Rs.617 million. 

PAO informed that the matter is being pursued vigorously by 

the CAA with the office of Chief Minister, Chief Secretary Sindh and 

Board of Revenue Hyderabad. He further added that to finalize the 

case for transfer of land and determination of actual area in possession 



202 
 

of CAA at Hyderabad date of demarcation was fixed on 23-06-2015 by 

the office of Director Survey and Settlement which could not be 

materialized. However the matter is under serious consideration by the 

CAA high ups.  

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee directed the PAO to look into the matter 

personally and coordinate with Sindh Government and the issue should 

be resolved within ninety days  

3. PARA-4.3, PAGE-70(AR-2003-04) 

NON-RECOVERY OF RS.139.148 MILLION ON ACCOUNT 

OF OPERATIONAL DUES 

Audit pointed out that item No. VII of HQCAA/1000/DGS 

Directive No. 02/96 states; ñthe recovery of outstanding dues of 

aeronautical charges will be the responsibility of Commercial Branch, 

however Director Air Transport will provide necessary assistance to 

recover these dues.ò  Civil Aviation Authority could not recover 

outstanding dues on account of landing and housing charges, route 

navigation charges, foreign travel tax, embarkation fee and power 

supply charges from various Airlines for the period 2002-03. Non-

observance of rules resulted in non-recovery of Rs.199.676 million. 

PAO informed that matter of recovery of CAA and US Air 

Force has already been taken up with concerned authorities and efforts 

will be made to take up the matter at diplomatic level. 

Note: Correction has been proposed as ñPAO informed that matter of 

recovery of dues from PIAC and US Air Force has already been taken 

up with concerned authorities and efforts will be made to take up the 

matter at diplomatic level. (DGAWF letter No. /PAC-IV/CAA /2003-

04/302 dated 25.08.2016) 

 



203 
 

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee pended the para and directed the PAO to 

pursue the recovery from the US Air Force with strong efforts. 

Note: Correction has been proposed as ñThe Committee pended the 

para and directed the PAO to pursue the recovery from PIAC and US 

Air Force with strong efforts. (DGAWF letter No. /PAC-

IV/CAA/2003-04/302 dated 25.08.2016) 

4. PARA-4.6, PAGE-72&73(AR-2003-04) 

EXTRA EXPENDITURE OF RS. 18.128 MILLION DUE TO 

AWARD OF WORK AT HIGHER RATES 

Audit pointed out that Civil Aviation Authority (Director 

Jinnah International Airport Karachi) signed a Memorandum of 

understanding with National Logistic Cell for one year( w.e.f  4
th
 

January, 2001 to 31
st
March, 2002) which was further extended w.e.f 1

st
 

April,  2002 to 31
st
 March, 2003 without open bidding for procurement 

of water @ Rs. 0.34 per gallon (Rs.2006/6000 gallons) while at the 

same time water was being procured from another contractor 

@Re.0.18 per gallon (Rs.441/2400). Non-observance of Civil Aviation 

Authorities regulations and award of contract at higher rates resulted in 

extra expenditure of Rs.18.128 million to the Authority from July 2002 

to June 2003.Audit added that this was done without approval of 

concerned DG Civil Aviation Authority which was also a violation of 

rules. 

PAO informed that the rate of  M/s NLC was on higher side as 

compared to the rate of private water supplier due to the reason of 

prompt supply of water during poor law and order situation in the city 

as well as during VVIP movement and breakdown of power/water 

supply at the other sources of (Hydrant). 

 



204 
 

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee recommended the para for settlement with 

displeasure and directed to avoid such violations in future and this 

should not be set as precedent. 

5. PARA-4.7, PAGE-73(AR-2003-04) 

NON-RECOVERY OF SPACE CHARGES AMOUNTING TO 

RS.14,900 MILLION 

Audit pointed out that as per letter No. QIAP/3452/89 May, 

2002, the temporary use of land of Civil Aviation Authority for 

stacking of material and for camp office of contractor will be charged 

@Rs. 2.20 and Rs.8 per sft respectively with effect from 18
th
 

June,2001. Civil Aviation Authorities (Director Commercial and 

Estates), gave CAAôs land measuring 232,650 sft to a private 

contractor(M/s Sadullah Khan & Brothers) for stacking of material and 

45,587 sft for camp office, but could not recover charges at prescribes 

rates. Non-implementation of instructions resulted in non-recovery of 

Rs.14,900 million. 

PAO informed that the facility of stacking material was 

allowed to City District Government, Karachi temporarily for a limited 

period for a public work. 

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee recommended the Para for settlement. 

ii.  PARA-4.8 (PAGE-73-74) AR 2003-04 

 NON-RECOVERY OF EMBARKATION FEE OF 

 RS.6.990 MILLION  

iii.  PARA-4.9 (PAGE-74) AR 2003-04 

UN-JUSTIFIED PAYMENT OF RS.2.125 MILLION ON 

ACCOUNT OF DONATION PAID TO AIRPORT 

SECURITY FORCE 



205 
 

iv. PARA-4.10 (PAGE-74-75) AR 2003-04 

IRREGULAR RELOCATION OF FLORAL SHOP 

CAUSED LOSS OF RS.1.620 MILLION 

v. PARA-4.11 (PAGE-75-76) AR 2003-04 

OVERPAYMENT OF RS.599,000 DUE TO WRONG 

FIXATION OF PAY AND ADDITIONAL CHARGE PAY  

vi. PARA-4.12 (PAGE-76) AR 2003-04 

IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE OF RS.193,900 DUE TO 

CHANGE IN SPECIFICATION  

vii.  PARA-4.13 (PAGE-77) AR 2003-04 

NON-FORFEITURE OF PERFORMANCE SECURITY 

OF RS.175,000 

viii.  PARA-5.1 (PAGE-83) AR 2003-04 

NON-UTILIZATION OF M ATERIAL VALUING 

RS.205.501 MILLION RESULTED INTO BLOCKADE 

OF MONEY  

ix. PARA-5.2 (PAGE-84) AR 2003-04 

 IRREGULAR BOOKING OF EXPENDI TURE WORTH 

 RS.24.950 MILLION 

x. PARA-5.3 (PAGE-84-85) AR 2003-04 

IRREGULAR PURCHASES OF RS.966,000 DUE TO 

NON-OBSERVANCE OF PROCEDURE OF 

PROCUREMENT 

xi. PARA-5.4 (PAGE-85) AR 2003-04 

IRREGULAR PAYMENT OF RS.877,450 ON ACCOUNT 

OF PURCHASE OF FLOOR CLEANING MACHINE 

WITH LESS NUMBER OF ACCESSORIES 

xii.  PARA-5.5 (PAGE-85-86) AR 2003-04 

IRREGULAR BOOKING OF EXPENDI TURE WORTH 

RS.24.950 MILLION 

xiii.  PARA-5.6 (PAGE-86) AR 2003-04 

BELOW SPECIFICATION PROCUREMENT OF TALLY 

PRINTER ROLLS AMOUNTING TO RS.198,000 

xiv. PARA-5.7 (PAGE-87) AR 2003-04 

DELETION OF CONTRACT ITEMS INVOLVING 

RS.195,045 



206 
 

xv. PARA-5.8 (PAGE-87-88) AR 2003-04 

NON-OBSERVANCE OF POLICY REGARDING 

EXCHANGE RATE WITH PAKISTAN 

INTERNATIONAL AIRLINE CORPORATION (PIAC)  

 

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee recommended the above paras for settlement 

on the recommendation of DAC. 

 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT  

(PAC Wing) 

Actionable Points 

 Actionable Points arising out of the discussion during meeting of 

PACôs Sub-Committee-II held on 28
th 

October, 2015 under the 

Convenership of Syed Naveed Qamar, MNA while examining Audit 

Reports/ Special Audit Reports for the year 2003-04 of Aviation 

Division are given below:- 

DIRECTORATE GENERAL WORKS (FEDERAL), 

ISLAMABAD  

CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY  

1.  PARA-4.1, PAGE-69(AR-2003-04) 

ENCROACHMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITYôS LAND 

WORTH RS.1,336.853 MILLION  

Audit pointed out that as per General Manager Estate Civil 

Aviation Authority letter No. HQCAA/2886/7/Estate dated 

27.02.2004, land measuring 149.46 acres and 389,559 sft at various 

airports was encroached by various Government Departments and 

private persons up to March 2003.Due to negligence of Civil Aviation 

in removing the encroachment, loss of Rs.1,336.853 million was 



207 
 

sustained by the Authority. 

Additional Secretary PAC explained the Committee about the 

recommendations of the Facts Finding Committee (comprising one 

member from PAC Secretariat and one from Audit Department) which 

was constituted on 3
rd

 July, 2015 to examine the issue of encroachment 

of CAA land at Jinnah Airport Karachi. He told that the large area of 

CAA land is being used by ASF and PIA at Jinnah International 

Airport Karachi without any proper permission/lease agreement. He 

recommended that the said land may be allowed to use by the ASF and 

PIA after a proper allotment as per CAA Land Lease Policy. 

The PAO informed that the CAA is making agreements/MoUs for 

leasing of land with ASF and PIA. 

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Sub Committee recommended the para for settlement 

subject to verification of agreements/MoUs with the ASF and PIA by 

the Audit. 

 

2.  PARA-4.2, PAGE-69&70(AR-2003-04) 

NON-REALIZATION OF COMPENSATION FOR CAA LAND 

WORTH RS.617 MILLION 

Audit pointed out that according to the decision of Civil 

Aviation Authority Board in its 94
th
 meeting, the Civil Aviation 

Authority land of 4.25 acres at Shahra-e-Faisal was handed over to 

KDA, free of cost and in lieu Civil Aviation Authority was to acquire 

land from Provincial Government at Hyderabad Airport free of cost. 

Civil Aviation Authority could not acquire the land at Hyderabad 

Airport in pursuance of decision of Civil Aviation Authority Board. 

Non-implementation of decision resulted in loss of Rs.617 million. 

The PAO informed that the matter is being pursued vigorously 



208 
 

by the CAA with the office of Chief Minister, Chief Secretary Sindh 

and Board of Revenue Sindh. He further added that to final the case for 

transfer of land and determination of actual area in possession of CAA 

at Hyderabad is under finalization. Demarcation fee has been deposited 

and the matter of mutation of land at Hyderabad Airport will be 

finalized soon. 

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

The Committee recommended the para for settlement subject to 

verification of records of transfer of land by the Audit. 

3.  PARA-4.3, PAGE-70(AR-2003-04) 

NON-RECOVERY OF RS.139.148 MILLION ON ACCOUNT 

OF OPERATIONAL DUES 

Audit pointed out that item No. VII of HQCAA/1000/DGS 

Directive No. 02/96 states; ñthe recovery of outstanding dues of 

aeronautical charges will be the responsibility of Commercial Branch, 

however Director Air Transport will provide necessary assistance to 

recover these dues.ò  Civil Aviation Authority could not recover 

outstanding dues on account of landing and housing charges, route 

navigation charges, foreign travel tax, embarkation fee and power 

supply charges from various Airlines for the period 2002-03. Non-

observance of rules resulted in non-recovery of Rs.199.676 million. 

PAO informed the Committee that matter of recovery of CAA 

from US Air Force has already been taken up with concerned 

authorities and efforts will also be made to take up the matter at 

diplomatic level. 

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee pended the para and directed the PAO to 

pursue the recovery from the US Air Force with strong efforts. 

 



209 
 

4. PARA-4.4, PAGE-70&71(AR-2003-04) 

 NON-RECOVERY OF LEASE MONEY OF RS.61.811 

 MILLION  

 Audit pointed out that according to Lease Deed Clause 3b(iii); 

ñ1
st
 installment of premium shall be paid at the time of award/signing 

of lease, second installment on the expiry of the construction period i.e. 

after two years and third installment six months after the second 

installmentò Audit pointed out that Civil Aviation Authority handed 

over its land measuring 25.8 acres to PIAC through Director Allama 

Iqbal International Airport Lahore on lease for 30 years w.e.f. 28
th
 

April 2003. The Authority could not recover 1
st
 installment of the 

premium of Rs.56.192 million and the amount of rent Rs.5.619 

million. Non-observance of procedure resulted in non-recovery of 

Rs.61.81 million. 

Audit further stated that the outstanding dues have been 

recovered and will be verified by the Audit. 

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee recommended the para for settlement subject to 

verification of record by the Audit. 

5. PARA-4.5, PAGE-71&72(AR-2003-04) 

NON-RECOVERY OF LEASE RENT AMOUNTINGTO 

RS.31.247 MILLION AND INTEREST OF RS.8.349 

MILLION THEREON 

Audit pointed out that according to Para-2 (b) of Lease Deed 

Clause approved by Ministry of Finance and Justice Division as 

conveyed by the Ministry of Defence, dated 16
th
 January 1991, during 

the next ten years the annual rent at the rate 1/30
th
 of market value of 

the leased land as on the date coinciding with the end of the first ten 

years of the term of lease. Audit pointed that Civil Aviation Authority 

granted lease to M/s Shaheen Airport Services @ Rs.6.25 million per 

annum for the period of 10 years commencing from 29
th
 January 1999. 

But the lessee did not pay the lease rent for the period February 1999 



210 
 

to 2004. This resulted in non-recovery of Rs.31.247 million of rent and 

Rs.8.349 million of interest @ 8%. 

Audit also stated that the outstanding dues have been recovered 

and will be verified by the Audit. 

 

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee recommended the para for settlement subject to 

verification of record by the Audit. 

  



211 
 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT  

(PAC Wing) 

Actionable Points 

Actionable Points arising out of the discussion during meeting of 

PACôs Sub-Committee-II held on 12
th
 May, 2015 while examining 

Audit Reports/ Special Audit Reports for the year 2003-04 of M/o 

Communications. 

1. PARA NO. 6.1, PAGE NO. 93, A.R. 2003-04 

UNJUSTIFIED EXPENDITURE DUE TO NON -

COMPETITIVE AWARD OF WORKS OF RS. 1,142.831 

MILLION  

Audit quoting Para No. 1 & 2 of Chapter three of National 

Highway Authority stated that Code signifies; ñall works shall be 

awarded through open tenders after due publicity in order to achieve 

most economical and competitive ratesò. Furthermore, summary 

approved by the Chief Executive in the month of February, 2002 

regarding award of Layari Expressway Project, Karachi to M/s FWO 

states that the work is to be awarded on negotiated rates below or at par 

with the similar works at Karachi keeping in view the Engineerôs 

estimate and subject to approval of the negotiated rates. As audit 

reported, the work ñConstruction of Layari Expressway, Karachiò was 

awarded for Rs. 4,892 million to M/s FWO without tendering on 

negotiation basis at 9.98% above the Engineerôs estimate in the month 

of May 2002, whereas the work of Karachi Northern Bypass Project ( 

Package II ) was awarded for Rs. 645.175 million through open 

bidding to M/s ECI in the same month at 15.78% below the Engineerôs 

estimated cost. Deviation from codal provisions regarding tendering 

procedure and acceptance of higher rates during negotiation caused 

unjustified expenditure of Rs. 1,142.831 million.  

PAO informed that award of work to FWO on negotiated rates 

was a policy decision. As far as the item rates are concerned, the BOQ 



212 
 

thus fixed is already based on negotiated and reasonably working rates. 

Comparison of rates of the two totally independent projects with 

clearly distinct working conditions is not justified. Work site being 

located in Heart of Karachi city has peculiar problems and to resolve 

these problems FWO was placed in front. Some projects do have 

reasons other than economics, keeping in view these reasons, work was 

negotiated with FWO.  

SUB COMMITTEEDIRECTIVE  

The Committee directed the PAO to arrange a 

briefing/presentation about the award of construction of Lyari 

Expressway Karachi and delay in its completion within 2 weeks. 

2. i) PARA NO. 6.2, PAGE NO.94,A.R. 2003-04 
 

WASTEFUL EXPENDITURE DUE TO DELAY ON 

PART OF EMPLOYER OF RS. 478.777 MILLION  

ii)  PARA NO.6.3  PAGE NO. 94-95   
 

OVER PAYMENT DUE TO PAYMENT OF 

ESCALATION FOR DELAY ON PART OF 

CONTRACTOR RS. 302.702 MILLION  

SUB-COMMITTEEDIRECTIVE  

 The Committee recommended the above two Paras for 

settlement on the recommendation of Audit. 

3.  PARA NO.6.4  PAGE NO. 95-96, A.R. 2003-04 

OVER PAYMENT DUE TO APPLICATION OF 

INCORRECT RATES OF RS. 187.503 MILLION 

Audit pointed out that according to clause which states that 

Specifications of items of work "Asphalt Base Course" and "Asphaltic 

Wearing Course" were changed from the Kohat Tunnel Project 

Particular Specifications to National Highway Authority (NHA) 

General Specifications 1998. Change in specifications warranted that 

rates of said works should be revised on the basis of new 



213 
 

specifications. Since Composite Schedule of Rates 2000 is based on 

National Highway Authority General Specifications 1998, therefore" 

new rates should have been based on Composite Schedule of Rates 

2000. 

Audit pointed out that the Authority did not derive new rates 

from Composite Schedule of Rates 2000 for the items whose 

specifications were changed to National Highway Authority General 

Specifications. Application of rates quoted on the basis of original 

contract specifications resulted in overpayment of Rs.187.503 million. 

Audit requested the Committee to direct the PAO for early 

recovery from the contractor besides, fixing responsibility for delay in 

reduction of rates as per changed specification.  

PAO informed that the audit calculated the cost due to this 

change in relation to the cost of the whole material in CSR with the 

cost of the whole material of the tender rate which in no way was 

either relevant or in any code of practice for such a change. The 

equipment is always the same for the production, carriage, laying and 

compacting for the asphalt item 203c for which the unit is in cubic 

meters. A slight change in the bitumen content for the mix does not 

require a change in the type of equipments for accomplishment of 

work. Regarding the item 305 (a) the cost reduction, approved by the 

NHA, is for the tests which are done in the laboratory and this has no 

concern of the usage of main equipments for the asphalt production, 

carriage, laying & compacting etc. 

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee directed the PAO to look into the matter 

personally and submit a comprehensive report on the issue to the PAC 

within 60 days.   

Note: Audit has proposed amendment as ñ The Committee directed the 



214 
 

PAO to look into the matter personally for early recovery from the 

contractor, besides fixing responsibility for delay in reduction in rate as 

per changed specification within 60 days.ò  

 

SHORT REALIZATION DUE TO TERMINATION OF 

HIG HEST BID CONTRACTS OF TOLL COLLECTION - 

RS. 59.602 MILLION 

Audit pointed out that according to Para-5 (13-b) Chapter 

Eleven of National Highway Authority Code tolls should be collected 

through a contractor selected through open auction of the toll 

collection rights. This regulation is what the audit uses here to make 

the case. Audit was to witness that the Authority terminated the 

existing contracts of toll collection rights of National Highway 

Authority     (N-55) which were awarded to private contractors through 

competitive/ guaranteed bidding. They were to deposit an amount of 

Rs. 185.199 million as per provisions of their contracts. The contract 

was awarded to M/s National Logistic Cell (NLC) in the month of 

December 2001 on revenue sharing formula basis (without open 

auction). NLC deposited toll receipts amounting to Rs. 125.597 million 

from December 2001 to June 2003. By denying the successful bidder 

(private contractors) to run toll operations the Authority was deprived 

of revenue amounting to Rs. 59.602 million.  

PAO informed that at various locations law and order situation 

was created. Transporters blocked the road, and destroyed toll posts. 

Concerned District Administration requested to resolve the dispute. 

But, on the contrary, District Administration forcefully stopped the toll 

collection by contractors of NHA. Failure to collect toll at Shikarpur 

(Sindh) is glaring example where the help from local administration to 

Chief Secretary Sindh level was sought but contractor failed in 

collection of toll and this situation paved way to switch over to NLC. 

4.  PARA NO. 6.8 PAGE NO. 97-98, A.R. 2003-04 



215 
 

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee recommended the Para for settlement subject to 

verification of record by the Audit. 

5. PARA NO. 6.11 PAGE NO.100, A.R. 2003-04 

OVER PAYMENT DUE TO NON -REDUCTION OF 

CRUSHING COMPONENT FROM QUOTED RATES OF 

RS. 51.366 MILLION 

Audit pointed out that according to analysis of rate and Para 8.7 

(iii) of Bid Evaluation Report the bidder considered maximum 

utilization of excavated rock of Concrete Aggregates and Aggregate 

Base Course by crushing it through crushing plant. Therefore, rates of 

these items contained cost of crushing plant. Audit witnessed that the 

Authority utilized all the excavated rock in the formation of 

embankment and did not consume the same in concrete or Aggregate 

Base Course. In view of above, cost crushing component contained in 

these items of work was required to be reduced. Non-reduction of 

crushing component from quoted rates resulted in overpayment of Rs. 

51.366 million to the contractor.  

PAO informed that the general specification Clause 105.3 

which requires all material removed from excavation (Roadway and / 

or tunnel) and following Clause PS-14 shall be used in the formation of 

embankment, sub-grade, shoulder, and at such other places as directed 

unless it is declared unsuitable and ordered to waste by the Engineer. 

The available rock was first to be used for the embankment work and if 

available could have been used otherwise in accordance with the 

Contractors planning. The rock material was therefore used in the 

embankment in accordance with clause 108.3.2. 

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee referred back the para to the DAC. 

Note: Audit has proposed amendment in the directive as ñThe 

committee referred back the para to the DAC for reconciliation and 



216 
 

recovery.  

6.  PARA NO.6.16  PAGE NO.103-104, A.R. 2003-04 

UNJUSTIFIED PAYMENT DUE TO NON -

OBSERVANCE OF CONTRACT CLAUSES OF RS. 

17.207 MILLION  

Audit pointed out that sub-clause 20.2 of the Contract 

agreement of Chablat-Nowshera Project (General Obligation) states; 

ñthe contractor is responsible to rectify any loss or damages that 

happen to work or any part thereof during the period of contractò. Also 

clause 2.4.1 (Professional Liability) para-II Conditions of Particular 

Application of Consultancy Agreement held the consultants 

responsible for faults, errors in design, construction supervision and 

other professional duties in connection with the work. Audit also 

observed that the Authority approved a variation order for an amount 

of Rs. 17.207 million on account of additional cost for rectification of 

Khairabad Bridge wherein the sag appeared after its construction. The 

sag was either due to faulty design / supervision by the consultant or 

because of faulty construction by the contractor or lack of funds. It was 

therefore, the responsibility of the contractor or the consultants to 

rectify the sagged portion at their own cost. However, an additional 

amount of Rs. 17.207 million was paid to the contractor for rectifying 

sagged portion of the bridge. Non-observance of contract clauses 

resulted in unjustified payment of Rs. 17.207 million to the contractor. 

PAO informed that authority saved Rs 80 million which would 

have paid on account of escalation in case of abandonment of work. 

The Committee did not agree on his reply. 

SUB-COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

The Committee directed the PAO to conduct enquiry about the 

loss occurred, fix responsibility, take action and report to Audit within 

sixty days. 



217 
 

7.  PARA NO.6.17  PAGE NO. 104, A.R. 2003-04 

UNWARRANTED EXPENDITURE DUE TO 

EXECUTING EXCESSIVE THICKNESS OF WATER 

BOUND MACADAM OF RS. 16.210 MILLION  

Audit pointed out that as per approved typical cross section of 

the road formation, maximum thickness of Water Bound Macadam 

(WBM) base course was provided as 20cm which may vary within said 

limit to adjust slopes. According to findings Director Revenue, Road 

Asset Management Directorate (RAMD), National Highway Authority, 

Islamabad measured and paid excessive thickness of Water Bound 

Macadam (WBM) base course against the provision of approved 

typical cross section of road, which resulted in unwarranted 

expenditure of Rs. 16.210 million.  

PAO informed that facts and justification relating to revision of 

cross section by increasing the thickness of item water bound macadam 

have been got verified. 

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee directed the PAO to pursue the para at the 

DAC level. 

8.  PARA NO.6.18  PAGE NO. 104-105, A.R. 2003-04 

UNJUSTIFIED PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION TO 

THE CONTRACTOR AMOUNTING TO RS. 14.524 

MILLION  

Audit pointed out that according to Addendum-3 of the contract 

only those firms and joint ventures which were enlisted with Pakistan 

Engineering Council (PEC) were eligible to submit bids. If the bidder 

was not already enlisted, the successful bidder should get himself 

registered with PEC immediately after award of work. According to 

Audit Authority awarded the work to a bidder M/s Taisei who did not 

produce registration certificate from PEC nor did the contractor get 



218 
 

himself registered after award of work. Consequently, PEC filed writ 

petition against the company and work was suspended under court 

orders. As fault was on the part of contractor, therefore, penalty was 

required to be imposed on the contractor. Instead, National Highway 

Authority paid Rs. 14.524 million to the contractor on account of 

compensation for suspended period which was unjustified.  

PAO informed that it was a foreign Company and in case of 

any further dispute it may not complete the Project and the Authority 

was serious for completion of Project so payment was made. 

SUB-COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee directed the PAO to recover the amount and 

submit the recovery statement to Audit for verification. On verification 

of record of recovery the para will be settled. 

9.  PARA NO.6.20  PAGE NO.106 , A.R.2003-04 

 UNJUSTIFIED PAYMENT DUE TO REVIEW OF 

DESIGN BY THE SAME  CONSULTANT OF RS. 12.706 

MILLION  

Audit pointed out that Para-10 of General Financial Rules 

states; ñevery public officer is expected to exercise same vigilance in 

respect of expenditure incurred from public moneys as a person of 

ordinary prudence would exercise in respect of expenditure of his own 

moneyò. Audit found that the Authority incurred an expenditure of Rs. 

32.0 million on designing of Kohat Tunnel which proved defective. 

Instead of penalizing the consultant, an amount of Rs. 12.706 million 

was further paid to the same firm on account of review of the said 

design. Non-observance of canons of financial propriety resulted in 

unjustified payment of Rs. 12.706 million.  

PAO agreed with the stance of the Audit. 

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee directed the PAO to recover the amount. 



219 
 

10. PARA NO.6.21  PAGE NO.106-107, A.R.2003-04 

OVER PAYMENT DUE TO MAKING PAYMENT FOR 

AN INBUILT ITEM OF RS. 11.344 MILLION  

The Audit pointed out that item 206.3 and 206.3.2 construction 

requirement of the item water bound Macadam base item provides that 

before starting with (WBM) constructions, necessary arrangement shall 

be made for the lateral confinement of aggregates and no separate 

payment and measurements was provided under any pay item.It also 

said As per NHA General Specification item No. 206.4.1 confinement 

of Water Bound Macadam (WBM) was not to be paid separately. 

Audit observed that the Authority allowed a separate item ñGranular 

Sub Baseò at the rate of Rs. 450 per M
3 

for 25855 M
3
 quantity for 

confinement of water bound macadam (WBM). Payment of extra item 

for a work whose cost was in built in the item of WBM resulted in 

overpayment of Rs. 11.344 million to the contractor.  

PAO informed that the work was consisting of rehabilitation of 

the existing carriageway by construction of overlay comprising of 

laying of WBM base on the existing carriageway and both shoulders as 

per typical cross section. The WBM base was laid in layers in full 

width in one go i.e. carriageway of 7.30m width and shoulders of 

2.50m (outside) and 1.0m (inside). The confinement of 0.50m width 

using sub-base on the outside constructed separately.  The Audit 

Observation refers to construction of WBM base (General 

Specification 206.3.3) 3
rd

 paragraph ñOne method is to construct side 

shoulders in advanceéò. Then the Audit has assumed the contract unit 

price of WBM base laid on the carriageway to include the cost of 

constructing the shoulders (General Specification 206.4.2 Payment) 

which is not correct.  

 



220 
 

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee directed to pursue the Para at DAC level. 

11.  PARA NO.6.24  PAGE NO.108-109, A.R. 2003-04 

UNDUE PAYMENT ON ACCOUNT OF 

COMPENSATION FOR DAMAGES OF RS. 7.091 

MILLION  

Audit pointed out that violating Para No. 4.6(I) of Chapter-4 of 

Manual of Standard Operating Procedures 2000 Land Acquisition 

Collector Dera Ghazi Khan (Contract-7 &9) paid compensation for 

damages structures either to those person(s) who were not real 

affectees or to those whose due compensations were less as compared 

with the compensations assessed by the National Highway Authority 

assessment committee. Violation of procedures resulted in undue 

payment of Rs. 7.091 million.  

PAO informed that one accused has been punished by the court 

and is in appeal. Next date of hearing is 20
th
 May 2015. 

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee pended the para and directed the PAO to 

pursue the court case and expedite recovery of loss from the persons at 

fault. 

12.  PARA NO.6.25  PAGE NO.109, A.R. 2003-04  

IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE DUE TO LAPSE OF 

GRANT OF RS. 6.901  MILLION  

Audit pointed out that Contract for preparation of Turnkey 

Contract Document, awarded to M/s ECIL was financed through 

Japanese Grant No. JF-029641 which was to expire on June 30, 2001. 

Audit observed that the National Highway Authority could not get the 

job completed within currency of grant due to which funds available 

under the grant lapsed. However, to meet the remaining liabilities, the 

expenditure of Rs. 6.901 million was borne from the revenues of the 



221 
 

Authority. Due to negligence of officials concerned, the Authority 

incurred irregular expenditure of Rs. 6.901 million.  

PAO informed that a comprehensive plan was made to fully 

utilize the grant.  A process for procurement of consultants for design 

of contracts under National Highway Improvement Project (NHIP) was 

initiated and after completion of technical evaluation of proposals, the 

financial proposals were to be opened in June 1999.  However, through 

a letter from the Ministry of Communications (copy attached), 

instructions were issued to scrap the tenders and take approval of the 

Executive Board.  The Board directed to refer the case to MOC again, 

which was done but not agreed.  Then again following World Bank 

procedure, technical and financial proposals were called and evaluated.  

Contract after negotiation and with the concurrence of World Bank 

were awarded in first week of June 2001. Due to utmost efforts US$ 

341,422/- was utilized from the grant for the work done prior to 30
th
 

June 2001.  As the grant lapsed on 30
th
 June 2001, it was not possible 

to incur any expenditure out of grant after 30
th
 June 2001.  A portion of 

grant could not be utilized and lapsed due to circumstances beyond its 

control. 

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee directed the PAO to hold enquiry, fix 

responsibility, take action and report to Audit within sixty days. 

13.  PARA NO.6.26  PAGE NO. 109-110, A.R. 2003-04 

OVER PAYMENT DUE TO HIGHER PERCENTAGE OF 

SHARING OF THE MANAGEMENT  CONTRACTOR OF 

RS. 6.762 MILLION 

Audit pointed out that according to Clause 3.4 of the 

Agreement, ñNLC shall collect toll and deposit the same in the agreed 

bank on daily basis as per specified percentage (NHA 75% Escrow 

07% NLC 18%)ò. Also, Clause 3.0 ñScope of Servicesò provided in 



222 
 

the agreement stipulates; that ñNLC is required to collect toll from the 

prescribed section of Lahore-Rawalpindi alongwith weigh stations on 

the same terms and conditions.ò Therefore, the contractor was bound 

for revenue collection on afore-quoted percentage within agreed scope 

of work. Audit also found that The Authority (Director Revenue 

Receipt, Road Assets Management Directorate, Islamabad) paid to 

NLC 50% of total revenue collection from Sangjani weigh station. 

Adoption of higher percentage of contractorôs share resulted in 

overpayment of Rs. 6.762 million to the contractor.  

PAO  differ with the formulae of Audit and explained that an 

agreement was signed between NHA & NLC for collection of toll and 

weigh bridges revenue on Lahore-Rawalpindi Section for 9 toll plazas 

located from Ravi Bridge to Mandra on N-5. At Sangjani toll Plaza 

there was a separate weigh station without any toll revenue collection. 

Therefore, NLC was asked to share the weigh fine @ 50%.  

SUB COMMITTEE DI RECTIVE  

 The Committee referred the para back to DAC with the 

direction to verify all the facts. The amount should be recovered, if 

decided otherwise. 

14. PARA NO.6.29  PAGE NO.111-112, A.R. 2003-04 

IRREGULAR PAYMENT DUE TO APPOINTMENTS 

BEYOND CONTRACT OF RS. 5.094 MILLION  

Audit pointed out that in the PC-I of the project (Islamabad-

Peshawar Motorway M-I) two (02) posts of Project Coordinator BPS-

18 were provided against which appointments were made. Audit 

observed that the Authority employed additional Project Coordinators 

at Headquarter from year 1999 to 2003. To bear the expenditure of 

their pay, Variation Orders for consultancy agreement were approved 

and these posts were included in consultantôs staff. Appointment of 



223 
 

personnel beyond genuine requirement of contract resulted in 

unjustified payment of Rs. 5.094 million out of project costs.  

PAO informed that Mega projects such as Islamabad-Peshawar 

Motorway Project are also being monitored from NHA Head Office for 

better project management. Therefore for assistance on different 

project activities and for better coordination between Head Office and 

Site offices on different technical matters, some specialized 

personnelôs are required. To fulfill the above requirement of Head 

Office, Mr. Atiq Ahmed was mobilized on Consultantôs strength as 

Senior Project Coordinator. Senior Project Coordinator has a pivotal 

role on the Project and serves as a buffer / coordinator between 

Consultants / Contractor and Employer. Furthermore, the deployment 

of Mr. Atiq Ahmed in NHA has duly been approved by Chairman, 

NHA. 

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee recommended the Para for settlement. 

15. PARA NO.6.30  PAGE NO. 112, A.R. 2003-04 

LOSS DUE TO NON-PURSUANCE OF COURT CASE 

OF RS. 4.426 MILLION 

Audit pointed out that National Highway Authority has its own 

full fledge Legal Directorate, which is meant for pursuing court cases 

through its Counsels placed at panel to safeguard National Highway 

Authorityôs interests in the court. Audit presented that the Authority 

did not pursue the court case filed by the owners of acquired land in 

Village MauzaWattar, District Nowshera. Consequently court decreed 

in favour of expert and the Authority had to pay an additional payment 

of Rs. 4.426 million. Due to non-pursuance of court case National 

Highway Authority sustained a loss of Rs. 4.426 million.  

PAO did not differ with the Audit 



224 
 

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee directed the PAO to hold enquiry, fix 

responsibility, take action and report to Audit within 60 days. 

16.  PARA NO.6.31  PAGE NO. 112-113, A.R. 2003-04 

OVER PAYMENT DUE TO ACCEPTANCE OF HIGHER 

RATES OF RS. 4.308 MILLION 

Audit pointed out that Procurement and Contact Administration 

section National Highway Authority, accepted higher rates for ñRock 

fill in Gabion in a contract which was awarded without tendering. 

Rates of Rs. 1,050 per cum was paid instead of the rate of Rs. 481.48 

(370.37 (CSR Rate) + 30%) despite the fact that stone was locally 

available at site. Award of contract at higher rate violating the  Para-I 

of introduction to Composite Schedule of Rates 1995  resulted in 

overpayment of Rs. 4.308 Million. 

PAO informed that at that time there were no PEPRA Rules so 

this irregularity occurred. 

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee directed to pursue the Para at DAC level. 

17.  PARA NO.6.38  PAGE NO.117-118, A.R. 2003-04 

WASTEFUL EXPENDITURE DUE TO WRONG 

DECISION OF THE CONSULTANT RS. 2.0 MILLION

  

Audit pointed out that Punjab Irrigation Research Institute, 

Lahore was paid Rs. 2 million to study the site suitability for a bridge 

to be constructed on M-I project in the year 2001. Accordingly the 

consultant should not have allowed the commencement of work on the 

said site before the finalization of site suitability report. Audit also, 

observed that the authority allowed to execute the work on the bridge 

without waiting the results of aforementioned study and contractor 

carried out the work valuing Rs. 110 million till receipt of the 



225 
 

aforementioned study wherein model study rejected bridge position 

determined by the consultant. Another study was got carried out during 

the year 2002 and payment of Rs. 800,000 was made to devise 

corrective measures making the site suitable for bridge construction. 

As a result, the expenditure of Rs. 2.0 million incurred on previous 

study had gone waste. Additional costs   relating to corrective 

measures for making the site suitable for bridge construction would 

also add to the amount pointed out in this case.  

PAO informed that bridge construction was started prior to 

receipt of IRI model study report due to avoid heavy cost of idle 

charges likely to be claimed by the contractor. He told that bridge was 

completed and no loss was caused to exchequer. 

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

The Committee recommended the Para for settlement. 

18.  PARA NO.6.39  PAGE NO.118-119, A.R. 2003-04 

UNJUSTIFIED PAYMENT ON ACCOUNT OF 5% 

BONUS BEYOND THE PROVISION OF CONTRACT OF 

RS. 1.639 MILLION 

Audit pointed out that that Rules-18 (iv) of General Financial 

Rules stipulates that no payment to contractor by way of 

compensation, or otherwise, outside the strict terms of contract or in 

excess of contract rates may be authorized without prior approval of 

Ministry of Finance. Audit so observed that the Authority paid bonus 

to the contractor without any provision/ clause in the original contract. 

Allowing bonus through a subsequent amendment in the contract 

resulted in unjustified expenditure of Rs. 1.639 million.  

PAO informed that the Payment of Bonus of Rs 1,638,957 @ 

5%  to M/S Tyco Fire and Security Pakistan (Pvt) Ltd was made in 

accordance with the application of the Bonus clause in the contract of 

M/S Tyco through the approval of competent authority. Now this has 



226 
 

been stopped. 

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

The Committee recommended the Para for settlement. 

 PARA NO.6.5, PAGE NO. 96, A.R. 2003-04 

 LESS DEPOSIT OF REVENUE AMOUNTING TO RS. 

 106.910 MILLION  

vii.   PARA NO. 6.6 PAGE NO. 96-97, A.R. 2003-04 

 UNDUE BENEFIT DUE TO NON-OBSERVANCE OF 

 CLASSIFICATION  OF  ROCK - RS. 91.557 MILLION 

viii.  PARA NO. 6.7 PAGE NO. 97, A.R. 2003-04 

 UNJUSTIFIED/IRREGULAR  PAYMENT 

 RECOVERABLE FROM M/S NLC - RS.72.116 MILLION 

ix. PARA NO. 6.9 PAGE NO.98-99, A.R. 2003-04 

 OVERPAYMENT DUE TO PAYMENT AGAINST 

 UNEXECUTED ITEMS - RS.56.215 MILLION  

x. PARA NO. 6.10 PAGE NO. 99, A.R. 2003-04 

 NON-CHARGING OF INTEREST DUE TO LATE 

 DEPOSIT OF REVENUEOFRS.52.350 MILLION 

 

xi. PARA NO. 6.12 PAGE NO.100-101, A.R. 2003-04 

 NON-ADJUSTMENT O F ADVANCES PAID FOR 

 RELOCATING  UTILITIES  AMOUNTING TO RS. 

 42.461 MILLION  

xii.  PARA NO. 6.13 PAGE NO.101, A.R. 2003-04 

 OVERPAYMENT DUE TO APPLICATION OF HIGHER 

 RATES OF RS. 38.948 MILLION  

xiii.  PARA NO. 6.14 PAGE NO.101-102, A.R. 2003-04 

 OVERPAYMENT DUE TO NON -OBSERVANCE OF 

 PROVISION OF SPECIFICATION OF RS. 24.016 

 MILLION  

xiv. PARA NO. 6.15 PAGE NO.102-103, A.R. 2003-04  

 WASTEFUL EXPENDITURE DUE TO UNWARRANTED 

 DESIGN  CHANGE  OF RS. 23.800 MILLION 

 

xv. PARA NO.6.19  PAGE NO.105-106,A.R. 2003-04 

 OVERPAYMENTDUE TO ALLOWING PAYMENTS 



227 
 

 BEYOND  CONTRACTUAL PROVISION OF RS. 

 14.257 MILLION  

 

xvi. PARA NO.6.22  PAGE NO.107, A.R.2003-04 

 NON-REALIZATION OF RIGHT OF WAY (ROW) 

 REVENUE AMOUNTING  TO RS. 8.340 MILLION  

 

xvii.  PARA NO.6.23  PAGE NO.107-108, A.R. 2003-04 

 UNNECESSARY PURCHASE OF LAND AMOUNTING 

 TO RS. 8.100 MILLION  

 

xviii.  PARA NO.6.27  PAGE NO. 110, A.R. 2003-04 

 UNJUSTIFIED EXPENDITURE DUE TO NON -

 EXECUTION OFECONOMICAL ITEM OF RS. 6.223 

 MILLION  

  

xix. PARA NO. 6.28  PAGE NO. 111, A.R. 2003-04 

 OVERPAYMENT DUE TO EXCESSIVE 

 MEASUREMENT OF RS. 5.698MILLION  

 

xx. PARA NO. 6.32  PAGE NO. 113-114, A.R. 2003-04 

 OVERPAYMENT DUE TO NON -OBSERVANCE OF 

 SPECIFICATIONS  OF RS. 3.978 MILLION 

xxi. PARA NO.6.33  PAGE NO.114, A.R. 2003-04 

 UNAUTH ORIZED EXPENDITURE ON ACCOUNT OF 

 PAYMENT OF  PAY& ALLOWANCES OF RS. 2.588 

 MILLION  

xxii.  PARA NO.6.34  PAGE NO. 115, A.R. 2003-04 

 EXTRA EXPENDITURE DUE TO UNJUSTIFIED 

 DELETION OF  BILLOF  QUANTITIES ITEM 

 RS. 2.550 MILLION  

xxiii.  PARA NO.6.35  PAGE NO. 115-116, A.R. 2003-04 

 UNJUSTIFIED PAYMENT DUE TO APPLICATION OF 

 HIGHER  RATES OF  RS.  2.307 MILLION  

 

xxiv. PARA NO.6.36 PAGE NO.116-117,A.R. 2003-04 

 EXECUTION OF BELOW SPECIFICATION WORK 

 AMOUNTINGTORS.  2.237 MILLION  

xxv. PARA NO.6.37 PAGE NO. 117, A.R. 2003-04 

 OVER PAYMENT DUE TO EXCESSIVE 

 MEASUREMENT OF RS. 2.187 MILLION  



228 
 

 

xxvi. PARA NO.6.40  PAGE NO. 119, A.R. 2003-04 

 IRREGULAR CHARGING OF EXPENDITURE TO 

 ESTABLISHMENT  ACCOUNT  OF RS. 1.633 MILLION 

xxvii.  PARA NO.6.41  PAGE NO. 119-120, A.R. 2003-04 

 OVERPAYMENT DUE TO APPLICATION OF 

 INCORRECTOVERHEAD CHARGES OF RS.1.429 

 MILLION  

xxviii.  PARA NO.6.42 PAGE NO 120, A.R. 2003-04 

 OVERPAYMENT DUE TO NON -OBSERVANCE OF 

 INSTRUCTION OF  COMPOSITE SCHEDULE OF 

 RATES (CSR) OF RS.1.421 MILLION 

xxix. PARA NO.6.43  PAGE NO.121, A.R. 2003-04 

 OVERPAYMENT ON ACCOUNT OF PRICE 

 ESCALATION PAYMENT FOR  TEMPORARY 

 WORKS OF RS.1.386 MILLION  

xxx. PARA NO.6.44  PAGE NO.121-122, A.R. 2003-04 

 OVERPAYMENT DUE TO ALLOWING NON -

 COMPETITIVE RATES OF RS.1.011 MILLION 

xxxi. PARA NO.6.45  PAGE NO.122, A.R. 2003-04 

 OVERPAYMENT DUE TO INCORRECT 

 APPLICATION OF BASE RATES OF RS.1.005 MILLION  

xxxii.  PARA NO.6.46  PAGE NO.123, A.R. 2003-04 

 OVERPAYMENT DUE TO INCORRECT 

 CALCULATION OF PRICE ESCALATION OF RS. 

 753,000 

xxxiii.  PARA NO.6.47 PAGE NO123-124, A.R. 2003-04 

 OVERPAYMENT DUE TO APPLICATION OF 

 INCORRECT SOURCES OFMATERIALS OF RS. 

 591,000 

xxxiv. PARA NO.6.48 PAGE NO124, A.R. 2003-04 

 NON-RECOVERY ON ACCOUNT OF NON-

 COMPLIANCE OF CONTRACT  CONDITIONS OF RS. 

 0.050 MILLION  

xxxv. PARA NO.6.49  PAGE NO. 124-125, A.R. 2003-04 

 UNJUSTIFIED EXPENDITURE DUE TO EXECUTION 

 OF UNECONOMICAL  ITEM  OF RS.432, 285 



229 
 

xxxvi. PARA NO.6.50  PAGE NO. 125-126, A.R. 2003-04 

 EXTRA EXPENDITURE DUE TO EXCESSIVE 

 EXECUTION OF EXPENSIVE ITEM OF RS. 0.034 

 MILLION  

  

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee settled the above paras on the recommendation 

of the DAC. 

  



230 
 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT  

(PAC WING)  

 Actionable points arising from the discussion of meeting of 

PAC Sub-Committee-II under the Convenership of Syed Naveed 

Qamar, MNA held on 6
th
 August, 2015while examining Appropriation 

Accounts/Audit Reports/ Special Audit Reports for the year 2003-04 of 

Ministry of Kashmir Affairs and Gilgit Baltistan are given below:- 

 

DG AUDIT WORKS (FEDERAL) ISLAMABAD  

 

1. PARA NO. 7.1 PAGE 131-A.R. 2003-04  

IRREGULAR AWARD OF WORK AMOUNTING TO 

 RS.300.501 MILLION 

Audit pointed out that as per Para 7-12 of Pakistan Public 

Works Department Code, the tenders must be invited in the most open 

and public manner to achieve competitive rates. The Management of 

Northern Areas Public Works Department awarded the work 

ñConstruction of road Thalichi-Astore-Chilim Chowki (102 km)ò to 

M/s Frontier Works Organization (FWO) without calling tenders in 

violation to above rules. This resulted in irregular award of work 

amounting to Rs.300.501 million during the month of March 2002. 

 The PAO informed that the contract of a road was awarded to 

Frontier Works Organization (FWO) on the direction of the President 

of Pakistan who was on the tour of Northern Areas. He directed to 

award the contract of the road to FWO and it should be completed in 

time. The road was completed in time. 

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee directed the PAO to forward a reference to 

Ministry of Finance to inquire whether any contract could be awarded 

to Frontier Works Organization (FWO) without adopting the open 



231 
 

tender procedure. If it is not allowed, it should be got regularized by 

the competent forum within thirty days. 

2. PARA NO. 7.4, PAGE 132-133-A.R. 2003-04 

NON-RECOVERY OF ADVANCE PAYMENT OF 

RS.9.508 MILLION AND UNJUSTIFIED RELEASE OF 

SECURITY DEPOSIT 

Audit pointed out that as per Para 229 of Central Public Works 

Department Code, the advance payment should not be made in excess 

of the value of actual work done. Water and Power Division, Gilgit 

made advance payment of Rs.63.309 million to M/s Techno Trade for 

supply of G.I pipes but the contractor made supply of pipe for 

Rs.53.801 million. Thus, the contractor received extra payment of 

Rs.9.508 million. Subsequently, the Department also released the 

security deposit to the contractor in contravention to the rule without 

adjusting outstanding advance of Rs.9.508 million. 

The PAO informed that the responsibility was fixed on the 

person who paid the advance payment to contractor for purchase of G.I 

Pipe and released his security deposit. Later on he was exonerated by 

an inquiry committee. After that the matter was taken in the court and 

is still subjudice in the court of law. 

SUB COMMI TTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee directed the PAO to submit a progress report 

on this matter within sixty days. 

3. PARA NO. 7.6, PAGE 133-134-A.R. 2003-04 

NON-RECOVERY OF SECURED ADVANCE 

AMOUNTING TO RS.6.715 MILLION  

 

Audit pointed out that as per clause 5 and 7 of Indenture Bond 

for secured advance (Form 31), the contractor would not on any 

account remove the material from site of work. In case of default, the 



232 
 

recovery would be made immediately alongwith interest @ 12% per 

annum from the date of payment to the date of recovery. Water and 

Power Division, Chilas allowed secured advance of Rs.33.430 million 

against five works during the month of June 2003. Material for 

Rs.6.715 million was taken away by the contractor. The Department 

could not initiate action under clause 7 of Indenture Bond to recover 

Rs.6.715 million and interest due @ 12% per annum. 

 Audit further explained that the recovery has been made but 

record has not been provided yet to the Audit for verification.  

The PAO informed that the amount has been recovered and 

record will be provided to Audit for verification. 

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee recommended the para for settlement subject to 

verification of record by the Audit. 

4. PARA NO. 7.7, PAGE 135-A.R. 2003-04 

OVERPAYMENT OF RS.5.863 MILLION DUE TO 

ACCEPTANCE OF TENDERS AT HIGHER RATES 

Audit pointed out that para No. 2 (b) of Northern Areas 

Delegation of Financial Powers 1999 states; ñthe rates quoted and/or 

amounts tendered are such that the total cost of the project/work will 

not exceed the amount for which technical sanction has been accorded 

by more than 4.5%ò.  

Various Divisions of Northern Areas Public Works Department 

accepted the tenders at higher rates beyond the permissible limit of 

4.5% resulting in overpayment of Rs.5.863 million. 

The PAO informed that as per para no.6.21 of the Pakistan 

Public Works Department code, 15% above the estimated cost was 

admissible and revised PC-I has been got approved. The record will be 



233 
 

provided to Audit for verification.  

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee recommended the para for settlement subject to 

verification of record by the Audit. 

5. PARA NO. 7.11 PAGE 136-137- A.R. 2003-04 

OVERPAYMENT OF RS.3.122 MILLION DUE TO 

PAYMENT OF QUANTITIES NOT ACTUALLY 

EXECUTED AT SITE  

Audit pointed out that para No. 209(d) of Central Public Works 

Accounts Code states: ñall payments for work done or supplies shall be 

based on the quantities recorded in the Measurement Book; it is 

incumbent upon the person(s) taking measurement to record the 

quantities clearly and accurately.ò Water and Power Division, Northern 

Areas Public Works Department, Ghanche measured and paid some 

items/quantities of work not actually executed at site. Payment for non-

executed items/quantities resulted in overpayment of Rs.3.122 million 

to the contractors during the month of June, 2000 and August, 2001.  

 Audit also appraised the Committee that 1.7 million has been 

recovered and its record has not been provided for verification. 

The PAO informed that 1.7 million has been recovered.A 

further amount of 1.3 million was pending and the contractor has done 

further work against thatamount. The documentary proof of recovery 

and further work done by the contractor will be provided to Audit for 

verification. 

SUB COMMITTEE DIR ECTIVE  

 The Committee recommended the para for settlement subject to 

verification of record by the Audit. 

6. PARA NO. 7.22 PAGE 143- A.R. 2003-04 

UN-JUSTIFIED UTILIZATION OF GOVERNMENT 

RECEIPT - RS.602,211 



234 
 

Audit pointed out that rule 26 General Financial Rules Volume-

I states; ñit is the duty of controlling officer to see that all sums due to 

Government are regularly and promptly assessed, realized and duly 

credited to public accountsò. Buildings and Roads Division, Chillas 

utilized the government receipt realized on account of 8% storage 

charges from different contractors and sister Divisions unauthorizedly 

towards expenditure under head 44000-Building and 47000-Others. 

This was a violation of rules. 

The PAO informed that the reference has been made to Finance 

Department Gilgit Baltistan for regularization. 

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee recommended the para for settlement subject to 

verification of record by the Audit. 

7. PARA NO. 7.27 PAGE 146-A.R. 2003-04 

EXCESS RELEASE OF SECURITY DEPOSIT 

AMOUNTING TO RS.338,449 

Audit pointed out that under clause-I of condition of contract, 

while making payments to the contractor under the contract, a certain 

sum of money is held by the government by way of security deposit. 

Building and Roads Divisions, Gilgit and Ghizer released security 

deposits in excess of the actual deposits of the contractors. Violation of 

rules resulted in excess release of deposit of Rs.338,449 up to June 

2000. 

The PAO informed that inquiry has been ordered to fix the 

responsibility on the individual responsible for excess release of 

security deposit. Simultaneously, the orders have been issued to 

recover the amount from contractor within one month.  

 



235 
 

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee directed to finalize the inquiry, fix 

responsibility, take action against the individual responsible for excess 

release of security deposit and recover the amount from the contractor 

within one month. 

8. i) PARA NO. 7.2, PAGE 131-132- A.R. 2003-04  

  

OVERPAYMENT OF RS.39.874 MILLION DUE TO 

CHARGING INCORRECT COST PER KILOMETER  

 

ii.   PARA NO. 7.3, PAGE 132-A.R. 2003-04  

 OVERPAYMENT OF RS.10.751 MILLION ON 

 ACCOUNT OF ITEM NOT EXECUTED  

iii.   PARA NO. 7.8, PAGE 134-135 

 IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE OF RS.5.295 MILLION 

 DUE TO INCURRING OF  EXPENDITURE IN EXCESS 

 OF BUDGET ALLOCATION  

iv.  PARA NO. 7.9 PAGE 135 

 OVERPAYMENT OF RS.3.801 MILLION DUE TO 

 APPLYING OF INCORRECT  WEIGHTAGE  

v.  PARA NO. 7.12 PAGE 137- A.R. 2003-04 

 OVERPAYMENT OF RS.3.035 MILLION ON ACCOUNT 

 OF ALLOWING  FULL RATE FOR LESSER USE OF 

 BITUMEN  

vi.  PARA NO. 7.13 PAGE 138-A.R. 2003-04  

 NON-ADJUSTMENT OF SECURED ADVANCE OF 

 RS.2.739 MILLION  

vii.   PARA NO. 7.14 PAGE 138-139 

 SANCTION OF ESTIMATES OF RS.1.971 MILLION 

 BEYOND COMPETENCY  

viii.   PARA NO. 7.15 PAGE 139 

 UNJUSTIFIED ISSUE OF MATERIAL OF RS.1.970 

MILLION  

ix. PARA NO. 7.16 PAGE 139-140  

 NON-RECOVERY OF RS.1.433 MILLION DUE TO 

UNJUSTIFIED ISSUANCE OF MATERIAL  

x. PARA NO. 7.17 PAGE 140 

 UNAUTHORIZED PAYMENT OF RS.974,987 DUE TO 

ADOPTION OF LONGER ROUTE  

xi. PARA NO. 7.18 PAGE 141 

 OVERPAYMENT OF RS.908,602 DUE TO EXECUTING 



236 
 

EXCESS QUANTITY  OF ITEM HAVING HIGHER 

RATE 

xii.  PARA NO. 7.19 PAGE 141-142  

 NON-RECOVERY OF RS.825,000 ON ACCOUNT OF 

MATERIAL ISSUED  

xiii.  PARA NO. 7.21 PAGE 142-143  

 LESS RECOVERY OF COST OF BITUMEN 

AMOUNTING TO RS.635,770  

xiv. PARA NO. 7.23 PAGE 144  

 OVERPAYMENT OF RS.578,000 DUE TO PAYMENT OF 

COST OF POLES THAT WERE ISSUED FROM STOCK 

xv. PARA NO. 7.25 PAGE 145 

 OVERPAYMENT OF RS.433,976 DUE TO EXCESSIVE 

MEASUREMENTS 

xvi. PARA NO. 7.26 PAGE 145-146  

 NON-RECOVERY OF RS.346,726 DUE TO 

DIFFERENCE OF COST OF WORK 

 

xvii.  PARA NO. 7.28 PAGE 147 

  UNJUSTIFIED PAYMENT OF RS.212,479 WITHOUT 

 ANY  PROVISION IN TECHNICALLY SANCTIONED 

 ESTIMATE  

xviii.  PARA NO. 7.29 PAGE 147-148  

 OVERPAYMENT OF RS.175,282 DUE TO WRONG 

CALCULATION  

 

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee recommended the above eighteen paras for 

settlement on the recommendation of DAC. 

9. i) PARA NO. 7.5, PAGE 133-A.R. 2003-04  

OVERPAYMENT OF RS.8.735 MILLION DUE TO 

EXCESS MEASUREMENT 

ii.  PARA NO. 7.10, PAGE 136-A.R. 2003-04 

NON-RECOVERY OF HIRE CHARGES OF RS.3.650 

MILLION AND NON -RETRIEVAL OF ROAD ROLLER  

iii.  PARA NO. 7.20 PAGE 142-A.R. 2003-04   

    



237 
 

NON-RECOVERY OF RS.747,100 ON ACCOUNT OF 

RENTAL CHARGES  

iv. PARA NO. 7.24 PAGE 144-145-A.R. 2003-04 

OVERPAYMENT OF RS.441,000 DUE TO PAYMENT OF 

AVAILABLE QUANTITY AT HIGHER RATE  

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee directed to pursue the above four paras at DAC 

level. 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT  

(PAC WING)  

 Actionable points arising from the discussion of meeting of 

PAC Sub-Committee-II under the Convenership of Syed Naveed 

Qamar, MNA held on 28
th 

October, 2015while examining 

Appropriation Accounts/Audit Reports/ Special Audit Reports for the 

year 2003-04 of Ministry of Kashmir Affairs and Gilgit Baltistan are 

given below:- 

DIRECTORATE GENERAL AUDIT WORKS (FEDERAL), 

ISLAMABAD  

1. PARA NO. 7.1 PAGE 131-A.R. 2003-04  

IRREGULAR AWARD OF WORK AMOUNTING TO 

RS.300.501 MILLION 

Audit pointed out that as per Para 7-12 of Pakistan Public 

Works Department Code, the tenders must be invited in the most open 

and public manner to achieve competitive rates. The Management of 

Northern Areas Public Works Department awarded the work 

ñConstruction of road Thalichi-Astore-Chilim Chowki (102 km)ò to 

M/s Frontier Works Organization (FWO) without calling tenders in 

violation to above rules. This resulted in irregular award of work 

amounting to Rs.300.501 million during the month of March 2002. 

 The PAO informed the Committee that the contract of a road 

was awarded to Frontier Works Organization (FWO) on the direction 



238 
 

of the Chief Executive of Pakistan who was on the tour of Northern 

Areas. He directed to award the contract of the road to FWO and it 

should be completed in time. The road was completed in time. He also 

stated that this was awarded to FWO because this area was near the 

Line of Control. 

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee directed the PAO to get it regularized from the 

competent forum and report to the Audit / Committee within thirty 

days. 

2. PARA NO. 7.4, PAGE 132-133-A.R. 2003-04 

NON-RECOVERY OF ADVANCE PAYMENT OF 

RS.9.508 MILLION AND UNJUSTIFIED RELEASE OF 

SECURITY DEPOSIT 

Audit pointed out that as per Para 229 of Central Public Works 

Department Code, the advance payment should not be made in excess 

of the value of actual work done. Water and Power Division, Gilgit 

made advance payment of Rs.63.309 million to M/s Techno Trade for 

supply of G.I pipes but the contractor made supply of pipe for 

Rs.53.801 million. Thus, the contractor received extra payment of 

Rs.9.508 million. Subsequently, the Department also released the 

security deposit to the contractor in contravention to the rule without 

adjusting outstanding advance of Rs.9.508 million. 

The PAO informed that the matter is in court of law and the 

department is pursuing the case vigorously. He further informed that as 

the case is subjuidice in the court of law no action is possible against 

the contractor 

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee directed the PAO to enquire the issue of extra 

payment of Rs. 9.508 Million to the contractor and fix the 



239 
 

responsibility upon the concerned officer/official, take action against 

them as per rules and submit a report to the Audit / Committee within 

thirty days. 

3. PARA NO. 7.5 A.R. 2003-04 

 OVERPAYMENTS OF RS. 8.735 MILLION DUE TO 

EXCESS MEASUREMENT 

 Audit pointed out that Buildings and Roads Division, Astore 

paid base course and leveling course for a length of 84. 02 KM instead 

of actual length of 75.02 Km of work ñConstruction of road Thalichi-

Astore-ChilliamChowkiò. This resulted in overpayment of Rs. 8.735 

million to the contractor during the month of December 2003. 

 The PAO  accepted the point of view of the Audit and stated 

that it was  a procedural irregularity because the contract was awarded 

on MOU basis without preparing any PC-1. However, the work was 

done on the ground and its completion certificate will be provided to 

Audit. 

SUB COMMIT TEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee recommended the para for settlement subject to 

verification of record by the Audit. 

4. PARA NO. 7.6, PAGE 133-134-A.R. 2003-04 

 NON-RECOVERY OF SECURED ADVANCE 

AMOUNTING TO RS.6.715  MILLION  

Audit pointed out that as per clause 5 and 7 of Indenture Bond 

for secured advance (Form 31), the contractor would not on any 

account remove the material from site of work. In case of default, the 

recovery would be made immediately alongwith interest @ 12% per 

annum from the date of payment to the date of recovery. Water and 

Power Division, Chilas allowed secured advance of Rs.33.430 million 

against five works during the month of June 2003. Material for 

Rs.6.715 million was taken away by the contractor. The Department 



240 
 

could not initiate action under clause 7 of Indenture Bond to recover 

Rs.6.715 million and interest due @ 12% per annum. 

 Audit further explained that the recovery has been made but 

record has not been provided yet to the Audit for verification.  

The PAO informed that a sum of Rs. 18.148 million has been 

adjusted against total secured advance. A sum of Rs.15.282 million is 

still outstanding against two works, which will be recovered /adjusted 

as soon as possible. 

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee recommended the para for settlement subject to 

verification of record by the Audit. 

5. PARA NO. 7.7, PAGE 135-A.R. 2003-04 

 OVERPAYMENT OF RS.5.863 MILLION DUE TO 

ACCEPTANCE OF TENDERS AT HIGHER RATES 

Audit pointed out that para No. 2 (b) of Northern Areas 

Delegation of Financial Powers 1999 states; ñthe rates quoted and/or 

amounts tendered are such that the total cost of the project/work will 

not exceed the amount for which technical sanction has been accorded 

by more than 4.5%ò. Various Divisions of Northern Areas Public 

Works Department accepted the tenders at higher rates beyond the 

permissible limit of 4.5% resulting in overpayment of Rs.5.863 

million. 

The PAO informed that the original PC-1 is available with us 

and will be provided  to Audit for verification. 

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTI VE 

 The Committee recommended the para for settlement subject to 

verification of record by the Audit. 



241 
 

6. PARA NO. 7.10 A.R. - 2003-04 

NON-RECOVERY OF HIRE CHARGES OF RS.3.650 

MILLION AND NON -RETRIEVAL OF ROAD ROLLER  

The Audit pointed out that according to the Para- 157 of the 

Central Accounts Code the hire charges should be recovered from the 

users of machinery regularly. Para 144 of the code provides that 

machinery should be received from the users without unnecessary 

delay and in good condition. Audit further told that Water and Power 

Division, Skardu neither recovered the hire charges nor received back 

the roller from an Army unit. Non-compliance of rules resulted in non-

recovery of hire charges of Rs.3.650 million from the month of March 

2001 to April 2002. 

The PAO informed that the machinery has been taken back 

from army and the amount has been recovered. 

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee recommended the para for settlement. 

7. PARA NO. 7.11 PAGE 136-137- A.R. 2003-04 

OVERPAYMENT OF RS.3.122 MILLION  DUE TO 

PAYMENT OF QUANTITIES NOT ACTUALLY 

EXECUTED AT SITE  

Audit pointed out that para No. 209(d) of Central Public Works 

Accounts Code states: ñall payments for work done or supplies shall be 

based on the quantities recorded in the Measurement Book; it is 

incumbent upon the person(s) taking measurement to record the 

quantities clearly and accurately.ò Water and Power Division, Northern 

Areas Public Works Department, Ghanche measured and paid some 

items/quantities of work not actually executed at site. Payment for non-

executed items/quantities resulted in overpayment of Rs.3.122 million 

to the contractors during the month of June, 2000 and August, 2001.  

 Audit also appraised the Committee that 1.7 million has been 



242 
 

recovered and its record has not been provided for verification. 

The PAO informed that all amount has been recovered and got 

verified by the Audit. 

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee recommended the para for settlement. 

8. PARA 7.20 ïA.R 2003-04 

 NON-RECOVERY OF RS.747,100 ON ACCOUNT OF 

RENTAL  CHARGES 

 The Audit pointed out that according to Para-8 of General 

Financial Rules Chapter-2  it is the duty of the Administrative 

Department concerned to see that the dues of Government are correctly 

and promptly assessed, collected and paid into the treasury. Audit told 

that Building and Roads Division, Gilgit could not recover rental 

charges of Northern Areas House Islamabad from various officers and 

private persons for the year 2002-03. Violation of rules resulted in non-

recovery of Rs.747,100. 

The PAO informed that 0.15 million has been recovered and 

the recovery of the balance amount has become difficult because one 

defaulter has died. This amount will be written off. 

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE   

 The Committee recommended the para for settlement. 

9. PARA NO. 7.22 PAGE 143- A.R. 2003-04 

UN-JUSTIFIED UTILIZATION OF GOVERNMENT 

RECEIPT - RS.602,211 

Audit pointed out that rule 26 General Financial Rules Volume-

I states; ñit is the duty of controlling officer to see that all sums due to 

Government are regularly and promptly assessed, realized and duly 

credited to public accountsò. Buildings and Roads Division, Chillas 



243 
 

utilized the government receipt realized on account of 8% storage 

charges from different contractors and sister Divisions unauthorizedly 

towards expenditure under head 44000-Building and 47000-Others. 

This was a violation of rules. 

The PAO informed that the matter has been forwarded to 

Ministry of Finance for regularization. 

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee recommended the para for settlement. 

10. PARA NO. 7.24-A.R 2003-04 

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee recommended the para for settlement on the 

recommendation of DAC. 

1. PARA NO. 7.27 PAGE 146-A.R. 2003-04 

EXCESS RELEASE OF SECURITY DEPOSIT 

AMOUNTING TO RS.338,449 

Audit pointed out that under clause-I of condition of contract, 

while making payments to the contractor under the contract, a certain 

sum of money is held by the government by way of security deposit. 

Building and Roads Divisions, Gilgit and Ghizer released security 

deposits in excess of the actual deposits of the contractors. Violation of 

rules resulted in excess release of deposit of Rs.338,449 up to June 

2000. 

The PAO informed that the recovery has been started from the 

individual responsible for excess release of security deposit. 

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee recommended the para for settlement. 

 

 

 



244 
 

PERFORMANCE AUDIT REPORT ON GREATER WATER 

SUPPLY SCHEME GILGIT  

DIRECTORATE GENERAL AUDIT WORKS (FEDERAL), 

ISLAMABAD  

 

2. i) PARA NO.1- PAGE 152- P.A.R. 2003-04 

OPENING OF THE PROJECT 

   

ii.  PARA NO.2 (ii) (iii) - PAGE 152-154- P.A.R. 2003-04 

CONTRACT MANAGEMENT  

 

iii.  PARA NO.3 (1) - PAGE 154-155 - P.A.R. 2003-04 

UN-HYGIENIC WATER SUPPLY  

  

iv. PARA NO.3(2) - PAGE 155- P.A.R. 2003-04 

USE OF INAPPROPRIATE MATERIAL  

 

v. PARA NO.3(3)- PAGE 155-156- P.A.R. 2003-04 

TIME OVERRUN  

  

vi. PARA NO. 3(4) - PAGE 157- P.A.R. 2003-04 

NON ACHIEVEMENTS OF OBJECTIVES  

 

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee recommended the above 6 paras pertaining to 

Performance Audit Report on Greater Water Supply Scheme Gilgit for 

settlement. 

3. PARA NO. 2(i)  PAGE 152- P.A.R. 2003-04 

CONTRACT MANAGEMENT  

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee directed the PAO to pursue the matter in the 

court of law vigorously. 

  



245 
 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT  

(PAC WING)  

Actionable Points arising from the discussion of meeting of PAC's sub-

committee-II held on 20
th
 January, 2015 while examining Audit 

Reports/Special Audit Reports for the years 2003-04 of Ministry of 

Housing and Works are given below: 

AUDIT REPORT FOR THE YEAR 2003 - 04 

(Pak. PWD & Estate Office) 

Para No. 9.1 Page-165 AR-2003-04  

Unauthorized blockade of development funds and non-surrender 

of budgetary grants for Rs. 283.920 million  

According to Finance Division Budget Wing notification No.F-

3(20)BC-II/313 dated 13th April, 1997 budgetary grants/ADP grants 

received from Federal Government are kept funds nor surrendered to 

Government. Lapsable ADP grant received from Ministry of Education 

in the last dates of the month of June, 2003 were placed in PLA III 

(Non-lapsable) instead of placing the funds in PLA-I (For ADP grant 

lapsable). Violation of the approved procedure/rules resulted in un-

authorized retention of the development funds for Rs. 283.920 million.  

PAO replied that the generally maximum amount of funds were 

released in the last month of the year resultantly the major portion of 

funds remained inbalance and carried forward to the next year and 

placed in PLA-III non-lapsable. The DG PWD told that it is allowed 

under para 396 of CPW-4.  

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee directed the PAO to convene a DAC and the 

representative of M/o of Education and be included in the DAC.  

General Direction of PAC  

 PAC directed Audit to make a report to identify who was 

responsible for the violation of rule. Whether it was Ministry of 

Finance who released the fund very late or was it Ministry of 



246 
 

Education for whom the fund was released or was it the executing 

agency i.e. Pak PWD (Ministry of Housing and Works) who deposited 

the lapsable fund in the non-lapsable Person Ledger Account (PLA-1). 

The Audit was also directed to submit recommendations for evolving a 

system to avoid such irregularity in future.  

Para No. 9.2 Page-166 AR-2003-04  

Non-recovery of utility bills and rent of Rs. 56.966 million from 

allottees/occupants of Government owned accommodation  

 Audit presented the para statin that under Fundamental Rule 

45(VI), Payment of electric/energy, gas, water supply and sewerage 

charges was the responsibility of the allottees of the government 

accommodation. And as per SRO 911)/92 dated 1St June 1992 states; 

"All dues on account of accommodation (including arrears) food, 

losses, damages and breakage shall be paid in cash by the resident to 

the receptionist against signed receipt before the departure or on the 

first day of each month, whichever is earlier. Eight (8) Divisions of 

Pakistan Public Works Department made payments of water and gas 

charges on behalf of allottees of government residential colonies but 

could not recover from the allottees/occupants.  

PAO replied that the recovery was to be made by Estate Office through 

AGPR and there had not been any irregularity on the part of the 

Pakistan Public Works Department. 

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee directed the PAO to reconcile the accounts, 

check the difference and examine the issue at DAC level.  

Para No. 9.4 Page-167-168 AR-2003-04  

Unjustified expenditure of Rs. 19.085 million due to excessive 

payment to work charged establishment  

 Audit pointed out that CPWD Code Chapter-II, Para 2.03 (b) 

states that the work charged Establishment shall not be engaged on any 

work unless provided for in the estimate as a separate subhead of the 



247 
 

estimate of that work.Central Civil Division, Islamabad made a 

payment on account of pay & allowances to the work charged 

employees appointed against the projects/works which had since been 

completed. More than 50% maintenance grant was spent towards pay 

and allowances without proper budget approval in relevant head. Due 

to unnecessary retention of work charged employees beyond the scope 

of the works, unjustified expenditure of Rs. 19.085 million was 

incurred upto June 2003.  

PAO replied that in the past 35% of the budget was spent on salaries 

and other was fixed for maintenance and now the position is contrary 

to this. Approximately Rs1350000000/- will be spent on salaries and 

only Rs 130000000/will be spent on maintenance. Due to this shortage 

of budget, the residential blocks are not being repaired and their life is 

being affected severely. Finance Division had approved budget for 

maintenance work including salaries of work charged staff deployed 

on maintenance work.  

SUB COMMITTEE DIRECTIVE  

 The Committee took a serious notice and directed to cap the 

further employment and if necessary recruitment may be made with a 

proper criteria because due to a huge strength of employees the budget 

of maintenance of precious assets/buildings is being affected and 

directed the PAO to move a summary to the Cabinet in this regard. 

Para No. 9.3 Page-167 AR-2003-04  

Unjustified acceptance of conditional tender amounting to Rs. 

23.152 million resulting in excess expenditure of Rs. 15.635 million 

Para No. 9.6 Page-169 AR-2003-04  

Un-authentic expenditure of Rs. 6.512 million due to non-

submission of vouched accounts.  

Para No. 9.11 Page-173 AR-2003-04  

Wasteful expenditure of Rs. 0.940 million on 

restoration/improvement of cargo lift  

 

 




